
SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL 

Notice is hereby given of a  
Special Meeting of Council to be held at  

the Council Chamber, 15 Stead Street, Ballan on 
Wednesday 29 June 2016,  
commencing at 6:00 p.m. 

Members: 

Cr. Allan Comrie (Mayor) East Moorabool Ward 
Cr. Paul Tatchell  Central Ward 
Cr. David Edwards East Moorabool Ward 
Cr. John Spain East Moorabool Ward 
Cr. Tonia Dudzik East Moorabool Ward 
Cr. Tom Sullivan West Moorabool Ward 
Cr. Pat Toohey Woodlands Ward  

Officers: 

Mr. Rob Croxford Chief Executive Officer 
Mr. Phil Jeffrey General Manager Infrastructure  
Mr. Satwinder Sandhu General Manager Growth and Development  
Mr. Danny Colgan General Manager Community Services 

Rob Croxford 
Chief Executive Officer
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1. OPENING OF MEETING

2. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO COUNTRY

We respectfully acknowledge the traditional owners of this land, their
spirits and ancestors.

3. PRESENT

4. APOLOGIES

3 of 249



Agenda - Moorabool Shire Special Meeting of Council Wednesday 29 June, 2016 

SMC - 29/06/2016 06/16 

5. DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Under the Local Government Act (1989), the classification of the type of
interest giving rise to a conflict is; a direct interest; or an indirect interest
(section 77A and 77B).  The type of indirect interest specified under Section
78, 78A, 78B, 78C or 78D of the Local Government Act 1989 set out the
requirements of a Councillor or member of a Special Committee to disclose
any conflicts of interest that the Councillor or member of a Special Committee
may have in a matter being or likely to be considered at a meeting of the
Council or Committee.

Definitions of the class of the interest are:

 a direct interest

- (section 77A, 77B)  

 an indirect interest (see below)

- indirect interest by close association 
(section 78) 

- indirect financial interest  
(section 78A) 

- indirect interest because of conflicting duty  
(section 78B) 

- indirect interest because of receipt of gift(s) 
(section 78C) 

- indirect interest through civil proceedings 
(section 78D) 

- indirect interest because of impact on residential amenity 
(section 78E) 

Time for Disclosure of Conflicts of Interest 

In addition to the Council protocol relating to disclosure at the beginning of the 
meeting, section 79 of the Local Government Act 1989 (the Act) requires a 
Councillor to disclose the details, classification and the nature of the conflict 
of interest immediately at the beginning of the meeting and/or before 
consideration or discussion of the Item.    

Section 79(6) of the Act states: 

While the matter is being considered or any vote is taken in relation to 
the matter, the Councillor or member of a special committee must: 

(a)  leave the room and notify the Mayor or the Chairperson of the 
special committee that he or she is doing so; and 

(b)  remain outside the room and any gallery or other area in view of 
hearing of the room. 

The Councillor is to be notified by the Mayor or Chairperson of the special 
committee that he or she may return to the room after consideration of the 
matter and all votes on the matter. 
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There are important reasons for requiring this disclosure immediately before 
the relevant matter is considered. 

 Firstly, members of the public might only be in attendance for part of a
meeting and should be able to see that all matters are considered in an
appropriately transparent manner.

 Secondly, if conflicts of interest are not disclosed immediately before an
item there is a risk that a Councillor who arrives late to a meeting may
fail to disclose their conflict of interest and be in breach of the Act.
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6. PRESENTATIONS / DEPUTATIONS

The Council has made provision in the business of the Special Meeting of the
Council for the making of presentations or deputations to Council in relation
to matters presented on the agenda for Council consideration.

Presentations or deputations are required to be conducted in accordance with
the requirements contained within the Presentation/Deputations Protocols
and Procedural Guidelines.

Persons wishing to make a presentation or deputation to the Council on a
matter included in the agenda shall inform Council by 1pm on the Friday prior
to the meeting by contacting the Chief Executive Officer’s Office and
registering their name and agenda item being spoken to.

At the meeting the Mayor will invite the persons wishing to make a
presentation or delegation to address the Council on the agenda item.

The person making the presentation or deputation is to stand and address the
Council on the item. No debate on the item is permitted between the person
making the presentation or delegation and the Council.

A maximum of three minutes per presentation or delegation will be allocated.
An extension of time may be granted at the discretion of the Mayor.

Councillors, through the Mayor, may ask the person making the presentation
or delegation for clarification of matters presented.

The Mayor may direct that a member of the gallery ceases speaking if the
above procedure is not followed.

List of Persons making Presentations/Deputations other than in relation
to a planning item listed on the agenda:

As listed.
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7. BUSINESS

7.1 Consideration of the Proposed 2016/17 Annual Budget

Introduction

File No.: 07/01/011 
Author: Steven Ivelja
General Manager: Phil Jeffrey 

In accordance with Section 130 of the Local Government Act 1989 (the Act)
Council is required to formally adopt the 2016/17 Annual Budget by 30 June
2016. As resolved by Council on 4 May 2016, the proposed Budget was
placed on public exhibition from Tuesday 10 May 2016 to Tuesday 7 June
2016 inclusive, calling for submissions as required under Section 223 of the
Act. This was advertised in The Moorabool News on 10 May 2016 and the
Ballarat Courier on 14 May 2016.

Section 223 of the Act requires Council to follow a process of enabling
submissions to be received. There were 9 written submissions received by 7
June 2016.  Council considered submissions at the Special Meeting of
Council on 22 June 2016 and resolved:

1. That the nine submissions be received;

2. That having considered the public submissions, the adoption of the
2016/17 Annual Budget, including the following amendment,
- the net savings of Councils’ contribution to the Maddingley Park 

changerooms refurbishment be applied as a Council contribution 
of seed funding to the pavilion improvement project, be referred 
to the Special Meeting of Council of Wednesday 29 June 2016 to 
be held at 6.00pm in Council Chamber, 15 Stead Street, Ballan. 

3. That officers be requested to continue to work with committees and
groups that have put forward capital projects in order to strengthen
future submissions to funding opportunities.

4. That following the adoption of the 2016/17 Annual Budget, responses
are provided to each Submitter.

Having completed all statutory requirements, the 2016/17 Annual Budget can 
now be considered for adoption. 

Background 

The Proposed 2016/17 Annual Budget that was advertised for community 
consultation is attached to this report (Attachment 7.1).  It recognises the 
importance of setting a clear direction for the future, achieving measurable 
objectives, encouraging community input and consultation, and being 
financially responsible. It is part of a financial plan that aims to secure a viable 
and sustainable path to achieve the Shire’s objectives. 
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The budget includes a 3.5% rate increase for 2016/17 after approval was 
given by the Essential Services Commission for a 1.0% increase on top of the 
legislated 2.5% for all Victorian Councils. The rate increase is to fund the 
capital improvement program, new initiatives, service growth and Council 
operations.   

The 2016/17 financial year is also a revaluation year. Due to the municipal 
revaluation a proposed 3.5% rate increase will not be reflected in the 
residents’ rates notices as property valuations will result in a redistribution of 
the rating burden. 

Budget Amendments and related matters 

Since the Proposed Budget was presented to Council there are some 
suggested amendments to the Operating budget. New or updated information 
has become available and these amendments are highlighted below. 

1. Indicative Financial Assistance Grant Allocations for 2016/17

On 24 May 2016, Council was advised by the Victorian Grants Commission 
of its indicative Financial Assistance Grants for 2016/17.  As a result of this 
preliminary advice, it is likely that Council will receive $58,819 more than the 
level estimated in the 2016/17 Proposed Budget. The increase is made up of; 

Table 1.1; 

2. Recent Council Resolutions

Two One-Off Projects have been approved recently by Council Resolution for 
inclusion in the 2016/17 budget. These are; 

 Indoor Court Feasibility Study - $15,000 from Capital Works Seed
Funding Reserve and $30,000 in external grant funds. Total project
value $45,000.

 Infrastructure Contributions Plan - $15,000 allocated to undertake an
initial report.

3. Developer Contributions

An amount of $252,860 was budgeted to be received in 2016/17 for Halletts 
Way North Extension. This amount will now be received in the 2015/16 
financial year. 

4. Other Adjustments

Other minor adjustments include the following; 

Proposed Budget Indicative

2016/17 2016/17 Change

General Purpose Grant 4,060,328    4,103,925     43,597   

Local Roads Grant 1,760,241    1,775,463     15,222   

Total 5,820,569    5,879,388     58,819   
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 Climate Change Grant (Develop an Implementation Plan for
Sustainable Building Upgrades) – Council has been successful in
obtaining $10,000 in funding for this project. Overall the net cost to
Council is zero.

 Election Costs – Council has been advised that the contracted cost to
Victorian Electoral Commission will be $161,495. The amount in the
proposed budget was $138,500. The 2016/17 Budget will be amended
to reflect the variance of $22,995.

 Changes to Capital Improvement Program from Budget Submissions as
per the following:

Table 1.2; 

In relation to the Change Room refurbishment project, the proposed budget 
will be reduced from $96,000 to $30,000 to reflect the proposed changes to 
the scope of works.  As a result, Council’s contribution to the project will 
reduce from $71,000 to $15,000, with the remainder of the project funded by 
external grants. 

With the change of scope of the Change Room project resulting in a $56,000 
reduction in Council contributions, the $56,000 will be transferred to the 
Maddingley Park Pavilion Improvement project.  As a result, Councils overall 
contribution to the 2 projects will remain constant at $71,000.  In line with the 
proposal put forward by the submitter, the aggregate of both projects 
combined is proposed to be capped at an overall cost of $200,000, resulting 
in a total of $114,000 needing to be sought from either contributions or 
external grants.  Based on the submission put forward by the club, the club 
and the committee of management will contribute an aggregate sum of 
$60,000 resulting in a shortfall of $54,000 required to fund the project.  Based 
on Council’s resolution, Council has not funded the project shortfall. 
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Summary of Adjustments 

Overall the changes will impact the Comprehensive Income Statement by 
$293,036. The table below shows these amendments and the impact on the 
overall surplus for the 2016/17 Budget. 

Table 1.3; 

Policy Implications 

The 2013 – 2017 Council Plan provides as follows: 

Key Result Area - Continuous Improvement in Council 
Services 

Objective - Sound, long term financial management 

Strategy -  Develop and maintain a long term 
financial planning, management and 
reporting system, which ensures 
resources to deliver services and manage 
Council’s assets. 

Comprehensive Income Statement

Proposed Adjusted Variance

Budget Budget

2016/17 2016/17 2016/17

$’000 $’000 $’000

Income
Rates and charges 31,043 31,043 0

Statutory fees and fines 642 642 0

User fees 1,951 1,951 0

Contributions - monetary 353 100 (253)

Contributions - non-monetary assets 4,635 4,635 0

Grants - Operating (recurrent) 8,930 8,989 59

Grants - Operating (non-recurrent) 120 160 40

Grants - Capital (recurrent) 2,899 2,899 0

Grants - Capital (non-recurrent) 2,190 2,144 (46)

Other income 1,381 1,381 0

Interest received 374 374 0

Total income 54,517 54,317 (200)

Expenses
Employee costs 18,226 18,226 0

Materials and services 14,530 14,623 (93)

Depreciation and amortisation 9,961 9,961 0

Finance costs 906 906 0

Other expenses 770 770 0

Net gain on disposal of property, infrastructure, 
plant and equipment

1,337 1,337 0

Total expenses 45,730 45,823 (93)

Surplus (deficit) for the year 8,787 8,494 (293)
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The consideration of the Proposed 2016/17 Annual Budget is consistent with 
the 2013-2017 Council Plan. 

Financial Implications 

The 2016/17 Annual Budget has been prepared within the adopted five year 
strategic financial plan. This will allow Council to improve its financial 
sustainability and balance the building of new infrastructure with maintaining 
our existing infrastructure. This is evidenced by: 
 Excluding the impact of any proposed amendments contained in this

report, the adjusted underlying deficit is budgeted to improve from a 
2015/16 forecasted deficit of $2.635m to a 2016/17 budgeted surplus of 
$1.610m. 

 Excluding the impact of any proposed amendments contained in this
report, the 2016/17 capital budget is $17.460m with almost 57% of this
being committed to renewal/upgrade projects.

Communications Strategy 

In accordance with Section 223 of the Act, Council considered submissions 
on 22 June 2016. Council received 9 written submissions, with the following 
people requesting to speak to their submission: 

 Mrs. Margaret Scarff

 Mr. Chris Sharkey

 Mr. Russell Hendry on behalf of Maddingley Park CoM

The following outlines the timetable in place for the communication and 
adoption of the 2016/17 Annual Budget: 

Timetable for the Proposal and Adoption of the 2016/17 Annual Budget 

Proposed 2016/17 Annual Budget presented for 
Council adoption and Public Notification 

4 May 2016 

Advertise Proposed 2016/17 Annual Budget, inviting 
public inspection and submissions according to Section 
223 of the Local Government Act 1989, in Council’s 
nominated newspapers 

10 May to 7 June 
2016 

Consider public submissions per Section 223(1)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1989 for the Proposed 
2016/17 Annual Budget 

22 June 2016 

Formally adopt 2016/17 Annual Budget 29 June 2016 

Submit 2016/17 Budget to the Minister for Local 
Government 

30 June 2016 

Public Notice – Adoption of 2016/17 Annual Budget 5 July 2016 
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Victorian Charter of Human Rights and Responsibilities Act 2006 

In developing this report to Council the briefing officer considered whether the 
subject matter raised any human rights issues. In particular, whether the 
scope of any human right established by the Victorian Charter of Human 
Rights and Responsibilities is in any way limited, restricted or interfered with 
by the recommendations contained in the report. It is considered that the 
subject matter does not raise any human rights issues. 

Officer's Declaration of Conflict of Interests 

Under section 80C of the Local Government Act 1989 (as amended), officers 
providing advice to Council must disclose any interests, including the type of 
interest. 

General Manager – Phil Jeffrey 
In providing this advice to Council as the General Manager, I have no interests 
to disclose in this report. 

Author – Steven Ivelja 
In providing this advice to Council as the Author, I have no interests to disclose 
in this report. 

Conclusion 

The budget presents Council's immediate and longer-term financial strategy 
and links the actions set out in the Council Plan.  It also identifies the capital 
works and services the community can expect from Council during the 
2016/17 financial year and beyond. 

Recommendation: 

1.1 That Council adopts the 2016/17 Proposed Annual Budget with the 
following amendments: 

1.1.1 amendments related to Federal Assistance Grants based 
on preliminary advice received from the Victorian Grants 
Commission as per Table 1.1 of this report. 

1.1.2 all other proposed amendments that comprise the net 
movement in Councils surplus as per Table 1.2 and 1.3 
of this report. 

1.2 That having considered the details of the 2016/17 recurrent and 
capital budget appended to this report, which includes: 
1.2.1 – Mayor’s Introduction 
1.2.2 – Chief Executive Officer’s Summary 
1.2.3 – Budget Reports (contains all statutory requirements) 
1.2.4 – Budget Analysis (best practice) 
1.2.5 – Long Term Strategies 
1.2.6 – Appendix A – Fees and charges schedule 
1.2.7 – Appendix B – Budget process 

the proposed operating and capital budget 2016/17 be the budget 
prepared for the purposes of section 127 of Act. 

12 of 249



Agenda - Moorabool Shire Special Meeting of Council Wednesday 29 June, 2016 

SMC - 29/06/2016 06/16 

1.3 That in accordance Regulation 8 of the Regulations, Council 
declares its intention to borrow $2.790m.  Loan redemption for 
2016/17 will be $1.431m. 

1.4 General Rates 

1.4.1 That in accordance with Section 158 of the Local Government 
Act 1989, Council declares a General Rate for the rating 
period commencing 1 July 2016 and ending 30 June 2017. 

1.4.2 It be further declared that the general rate be raised by the 
application of differential rates. 

1.4.3 A differential rate be declared for rateable land having the 
respective characteristics specified in the Schedule to this 
resolution, which characteristics will form the criteria for 
each differential rate so declared: 

Category Cents/$CIV
Commercial & Industrial Rate 0.006528 
Commercial & Industrial Vacant Land 0.010607 
Extractive Industry Rate 0.012729 
Farm Rate 0.003182 
General Rate 0.004080 
Vacant Land General 0.008567 
Vacant Land FZ and RCZ 0.004080 
Vacant Land GRZ 0.010199 
Residential Retirement Villages 0.003671 

1.4.4 Each differential rate will be determined by 
multiplying the Capital Improved Value (CIV) of each rateable 
land (categorised by the characteristics described in the 
Schedule to this Resolution) by the relevant percentages.  

1.4.5 It be recorded that Council considers that each differential 
rate will contribute to the equitable and efficient carrying out 
of Council functions, and that: 

1.4.5.1 the respective objectives of each differential rate be 
those specified in the Schedule to this Resolution; 
and 

1.4.5.2  the respective types or classes of land which are 
subject to each differential rate be those defined in 
the Schedule to this Resolution; and 

1.4.5.3 the respective uses and levels of each differential 
rate in relation to those respective types or classes 
of land be those described in the Schedule to this 
Resolution; and 

1.4.5.4 the relevant 
(a) uses of; 
(b) geographical locations of; and 
(c) Planning Scheme zonings of; and 
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(d) types of buildings on the respective types or 
classes of land be those identified in the 
Schedule to this Resolution. 

1.5 Municipal Charge 

1.5.1 It be confirmed that no municipal charge is declared in 
respect of the 2016/17 Financial Year. 

1.6 Annual Service Charge 

1.6.1 An annual service charge be declared in respect of the 
2016/17 Financial Year. 

1.6.1.1 The annual service charge be declared in respect of 
the period 1 July 2016 to 30 June 2017. 

1.6.1.2 The annual service charge be declared for the 
collection and disposal and management of refuse 
from land. 

1.6.1.3 The annual service charge be in the sum of, and be 
based on the criteria, set out below: 
(i) $144 per annum for each property that is 

within the defined urban service area to 
which a domestic waste collection service is 
available; 

(ii) $144 per annum for each property that is 
within the defined rural service area to which 
a domestic waste collection service is 
available;  

(iii) $144 per annum for each property that is not 
within a defined service area, to which a 
domestic waste collection service is 
provided; 

(iv) $90 per annum for all rateable properties in 
all Wards including: 
(a) each rateable land that is "farm land" 

within the meaning of section 2(1) of 
the Valuation of Land Act 1960 and is a 
'single farm enterprise' within the 
meaning of Section 159(8) of the Local 
Government Act 1989; and 

(b) each other rateable land, from which 
there is capable of being generated 
waste which can be deposited by a 
ratepayer or resident at a landfill or 
waste transfer station or any other litter 
facility. 

 (v) $45 per annum for all rateable properties in 
all Wards including: 
(a) each rateable land that is "farm land" 

within the meaning of section 2(1) of 
the Valuation of Land Act 1960 and is a 
'single farm enterprise' within the 
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meaning of Section 159(8) of the Local 
Government Act 1989; and 

(b) each other rateable land, from which 
there is capable of being generated 
waste which can be deposited by a 
ratepayer or resident at a landfill or 
waste transfer station or any other litter 
facility. 

(vi) $50 per annum (half year impact 2016/17) 
non-compulsory and optional charge within 
the urban (residential and low density 
residential) areas of Bacchus Marsh and 
Ballan for kerbside greenwaste collection 
service. 

The defined service areas outlined above and the 
designated routes are defined on a plan, which can 
be viewed at the Council offices.  

1.7 Rebates & Concessions 

1.7.1 It be recorded that Council grants to each owner of rateable 
land who is an "eligible recipient" within the meaning of the 
State Concessions Act 1986, a rebate of an amount 
determined by the Department of Human Services in respect 
of their principal place of residence. The criterion for “eligible 
recipient” is also determined by the Department of Human 
Services. 

1.8 Payment 

1.8.1 All rates and charges to be paid in four instalments, in 
accordance with Section 167 (1) and (2) of the Local 
Government Act 1989. 

1.8.2 Unless Council resolves otherwise, a person may only pay 
rates and charges as a lump sum if payment is made on or 
before 15 February 2017. 

1.9 Consequential 

1.9.1 It be confirmed that, subject to sections 171 and 172 of the 
Local Government Act 1989, Council will require a person to 
pay interest on any rates and charges which: 

1.9.1.1 that person is liable to pay; 

1.9.1.2 have not been paid by the date specified for their 
payment. 

1.10 That it is proposed that an amount of $31,043,434 be declared as 
the amount Council intends to raise from the general rates and 
charges (including Supplementary and Special Rates) for the 
period from 1 July 2016 to 30 June 2017.  
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1.11 That in accordance with Section 158 of the Act and Regulation 8 of 
the Regulations, detailed information concerning General Rates 
and Special Rates and charges is appended to this report. 

1.12 That as part of the public presentation process for the proposed 
budget, the following actions were undertaken in accordance with: 

1.12.1 Sections 127 and 129 of the Act and Regulation 9 of the 
Regulations – that the proposed 2016/17 budget be made 
available for public inspection. 

1.12.2 Section 129 of the Act and Regulation 9 of the Regulations 
– that the Chief Executive Officer be authorised to give
public notice that the Proposed 2016/17 Annual Budget 
has been prepared and is available for public inspection. 

1.12.3 Sections 158 to 162 of the Act and Regulation 9 of 
Regulations - that Council give public notice and have 
ready for public inspection all prescribed information to 
be available from 10 May until 7 June 2016. 

1.13 That Council resolved to allow 28 days for submissions to be made 
by members of the public and that all submissions are to be made 
in the prescribed manner. Council heard submissions on 
Wednesday 22 June 2016 at the James Young Room, Lerderderg 
Library, Bacchus Marsh. 

1.14 That in accordance with Section 130 of the Act, Council resolves 
to notify and place on public notice its decision to adopt the 
2016/17 Annual Budget on 29 June 2016 at a Special Meeting of 
Council held at the Ballan Council Chamber, 15 Stead Street, 
Ballan. 
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SCHEDULE 

Differential Rating Categories 

General Developed Land 

Objective: 

To ensure that all rateable land makes an equitable financial contribution to 
the cost of carrying out the functions of Council, including the – 

1 Construction and maintenance of public infrastructure; and 
2 Development and provision of health and community services; and 
3 Provision of general support services. 

Types and Classes: 

Rateable land having the relevant characteristics described in the below 
definition. 

Use and Level of Differential Rate: 

The differential rate will be used to fund some of those items of expenditure 
described in the Budget adopted by Council. 

The level of the differential rate is the level which Council considers is 
necessary to achieve the objectives specified above. 

Geographic Location: 

Wherever located within the municipal district. 

Use of Land: 

Any use permitted under the Moorabool Planning Scheme. 

Planning Scheme Zoning: 

The zoning applicable to each rateable land within this category, as 
determined by consulting maps referred to in the Moorabool Planning 
Scheme. 

Types of Buildings: 

All buildings which are now constructed on the land or which are constructed 
prior to the end of the Financial year. 

Definition: 

Any land: 
- on which a dwelling is lawfully erected and occupied for the principal 

purpose of physically accommodating persons; and 
- which does not have the characteristics of: 

o Commercial and Industrial Land;
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o Vacant Commercial and Industrial Land; 
o Extractive Industry Land; 
o Farm Land 
o Residential Retirement Villages Land; 
o Vacant General Land; 
o Vacant FZ and RCZ Land; or 
o Vacant GRZ. 

 
Commercial and Industrial Land 
 
Objective: 
 
To ensure that all rateable land makes an equitable financial contribution to 
the cost of carrying out the functions of Council, including the – 
 
1. Construction and maintenance of public infrastructure; and 
2. Development and provision of health and community services; and 
3. Provision of general support services. 
 
Types and Classes: 
 
Rateable land having the relevant characteristics described in the below 
definition. 
 
Use and Level of Differential Rate: 
 
The differential rate will be used to fund some of those items of expenditure 
described in the Budged adopted by Council. 
 
The level of the differential rate is the level which Council considers is 
necessary to achieve the objectives specified above. 
 
Geographic Location: 
 
Wherever located within the municipal district. 
 
Use of Land: 
 
Any use permitted under the Moorabool Planning Scheme. 
 
Planning Scheme Zoning: 
 
The zoning applicable to each rateable land within this category, as 
determined by consulting maps referred to in the Moorabool Planning 
Scheme. 
 
Types of Buildings: 
 
All buildings which are now constructed on the land or which are constructed 
prior to the end of the Financial year. 
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Definition: 

Any land which is lawfully used: 
- for the principal purpose of carrying out the manufacturing or 

productions of goods; or  
- for the principal purpose of carrying out trade in goods or services. 

Vacant Commercial and Industrial Land 

Objective: 

To ensure that all rateable land makes an equitable financial contribution to 
the cost of carrying out the functions of Council, including the – 

1. Construction and maintenance of public infrastructure; and
2. Development and provision of health and community services; and
3. Provision of general support services.

Types and Classes: 

Rateable land having the relevant characteristics described in the below 
definition. 

Use and Level of Differential Rate: 

The differential rate will be used to fund some of those items of expenditure 
described in the Budged adopted by Council. 

The level of the differential rate is the level which Council considers is 
necessary to achieve the objectives specified above. 

Geographic Location: 

Wherever located within the municipal district. 

Use of Land: 

Any use permitted under the Moorabool Planning Scheme. 

Planning Scheme Zoning: 

The zoning applicable to each rateable land within this category, as 
determined by consulting maps referred to in the Moorabool Planning 
Scheme. 
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Definition: 
 
Any land: 
- located within an Industrial or Commercial zone under the Moorabool 

Planning scheme; and 
- which is vacant; or 
- not lawfully developed for the principal purpose of carrying out the 

manufacturing or production of goods or trade in goods or services; and 
- which does not have the characteristics of General Developed Land. 
 
Extractive Industry Land 
 
Objective: 
 
To ensure that all rateable land makes an equitable financial contribution to 
the cost of carrying out the functions of Council, including the – 
 
1. Construction and maintenance of public infrastructure; and 
2. Development and provision of health and community services; and 
3. Provision of general support services. 
 
Types and Classes: 
 
Rateable land having the relevant characteristics described in the below 
definition. 
 
Use and Level of Differential Rate: 
 
The differential rate will be used to fund some of those items of expenditure 
described in the Budged adopted by Council. 
 
The level of the differential rate is the level which Council considers is 
necessary to achieve the objectives specified above. 
 
Geographic Location: 
 
Wherever located within the municipal district. 
 
Use of Land: 
 
Any use permitted under the Moorabool Planning Scheme. 
 
Planning Scheme Zoning: 
 
The zoning applicable to each rateable land within this category, as 
determined by consulting maps referred to in the Moorabool Planning 
Scheme. 
 
Types of Buildings: 
 
All buildings which are now constructed on the land or which are constructed 
prior to the end of the Financial year. 
 

  

20 of 249



Agenda - Moorabool Shire Special Meeting of Council Wednesday 29 June, 2016 

SMC - 29/06/2016 06/16 

Definition: 

Any land; 
- which is used primarily for the extraction or removal of minerals, earth 

or stone including the treatment of minerals, earth or stone; or 
- on which activities for the extraction or removal of minerals, earth or 

stone including the treatment of minerals earth or stone have been 
discontinued but which has not yet been rehabilitated to environmental 
standards as required by law. 

Farm Land 

Objective: 

To ensure that all rateable land makes an equitable financial contribution to 
the cost of carrying out the functions of Council, including the – 

1. Construction and maintenance of public infrastructure; and
2. Development and provision of health and community services; and
3. Provision of general support services.

Types and Classes: 

Rateable land having the relevant characteristics described in the below 
definition. 

Use and Level of Differential Rate: 

The differential rate will be used to fund some of those items of expenditure 
described in the Budged adopted by Council. 

The level of the differential rate is the level which Council considers is 
necessary to achieve the objectives specified above. 

Geographic Location: 

Wherever located within the municipal district. 

Use of Land: 

Any use permitted under the Moorabool Planning Scheme. 

Planning Scheme Zoning: 

The zoning applicable to each rateable land within this category, as 
determined by consulting maps referred to in the Moorabool Planning 
Scheme. 

Types of Buildings: 

All buildings which are now constructed on the land or which are constructed 
prior to the end of the Financial year. 

21 of 249



Agenda - Moorabool Shire Special Meeting of Council Wednesday 29 June, 2016 

SMC - 29/06/2016 06/16 

Definition: 

Any land; 
- which is “farm land” within the meaning of section 2(1) of the Valuation 

of Land Act 1960. 

Vacant General Land 

Objective: 

To ensure that all rateable land makes an equitable financial contribution to 
the cost of carrying out the functions of Council, including the – 

1. Construction and maintenance of public infrastructure; and
2. Development and provision of health and community services; and
3. Provision of general support services.

Types and Classes: 

Rateable land having the relevant characteristics described in the below 
definition. 

Use and Level of Differential Rate: 

The differential rate will be used to fund some of those items of expenditure 
described in the Budged adopted by Council. 

The level of the differential rate is the level which Council considers is 
necessary to achieve the objectives specified above. 

Geographic Location: 

Wherever located within the municipal district. 

Use of Land: 

Any use permitted under the Moorabool Planning Scheme. 

Planning Scheme Zoning: 

The zoning applicable to each rateable land within this category, as 
determined by consulting maps referred to in the Moorabool Planning 
Scheme. 

Definition: 

Any land; 
- on which no building is lawfully erected; and 
- which does not have the characteristics of; 

o Vacant commercial and Industrial Land; or
o Vacant FZ and RCZ Land; or
o Vacant GRZ Land.
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Vacant FZ and RCZ Land 
 
Objective: 
 
To ensure that all rateable land makes an equitable financial contribution to 
the cost of carrying out the functions of Council, including the – 
 
1. Construction and maintenance of public infrastructure; and 
2. Development and provision of health and community services; and 
3. Provision of general support services. 
 
Types and Classes: 
 
Rateable land having the relevant characteristics described in the below 
definition. 
 
Use and Level of Differential Rate: 
 
The differential rate will be used to fund some of those items of expenditure 
described in the Budged adopted by Council. 
 
The level of the differential rate is the level which Council considers is 
necessary to achieve the objectives specified above. 
 
Geographic Location: 
 
Wherever located within the municipal district. 
 
Use of Land: 
 
Any use permitted under the Moorabool Planning Scheme. 
 
Planning Scheme Zoning: 
 
The zoning applicable to each rateable land within this category, as 
determined by consulting maps referred to in the Moorabool Planning 
Scheme. 
 
Definition: 
 
Any land; 
- on which no building is lawfully erected; and 
- which is located within the Farm Zone (FZ) or Rural Conservation Zone 

(RCZ) under the Moorabool Planning Scheme; and 
- which does not have the characteristics of Farm Land. 
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Vacant GRZ Land 

Objective: 

To ensure that all rateable land makes an equitable financial contribution to 
the cost of carrying out the functions of Council, including the – 

1. Construction and maintenance of public infrastructure; and
2. Development and provision of health and community services; and
3. Provision of general support services.

Types and Classes: 

Rateable land having the relevant characteristics described in the below 
definition. 

Use and Level of Differential Rate: 

The differential rate will be used to fund some of those items of expenditure 
described in the Budged adopted by Council. 

The level of the differential rate is the level which Council considers is 
necessary to achieve the objectives specified above. 

Geographic Location: 

Wherever located within the municipal district. 

Use of Land: 

Any use permitted under the Moorabool Planning Scheme. 

Planning Scheme Zoning: 

The zoning applicable to each rateable land within this category, as 
determined by consulting maps referred to in the Moorabool Planning 
Scheme. 

Definition: 

Any land; 
- on which no building is lawfully erected; and  
- which is located within the General Residential Zone (GRZ) under the 

Moorabool Planning Scheme.  
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Residential Retirement Village Land  
 
Objective: 
 
To ensure that all rateable land makes an equitable financial contribution to 
the cost of carrying out the functions of Council, including the – 
 
1. Construction and maintenance of public infrastructure; and 
2. Development and provision of health and community services; and 
3. Provision of general support services. 
 
Types and Classes: 
 
Rateable land having the relevant characteristics described in the below 
definition. 
 
Use and Level of Differential Rate: 
 
The differential rate will be used to fund some of those items of expenditure 
described in the Budget adopted by Council. 
 
The level of the differential rate is the level which Council considers is 
necessary to achieve the objectives specified above. 
 
Geographic Location: 
 
Wherever located within the municipal district. 
 
Use of Land: 
 
Any use permitted under the Moorabool Planning Scheme. 
 
Planning Scheme Zoning: 
 
The zoning applicable to each rateable land within this category, as 
determined by consulting maps referred to in the Moorabool Planning 
Scheme. 
 
Types of Buildings: 
 
All buildings which are now constructed on the land or which are constructed 
prior to the end of the Financial year. 
 
Definition: 
 
Any land: 
- Which is defined as a Retirement Village land under the Retirement 

Villages Act 1986.  
 
Report Authorisation 
 
Authorised by:  
Name: Phil Jeffrey 
Title: General Manager Infrastructure  
Date: Wednesday, 22 June 2016  
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Mayor’s introduction

It gives me great pleasure to present this Budget to the residents of Moorabool Shire Council. The Draft
Budget 2016/17 is Council’s first under the Victorian State Government’s new rate capping regime. The
budget is premised on general rate increase of 3.5 percent in the 2016/17 financial year. Due to the bi-annual
revaluation effective from 1 July 2016, there will be variations to the average increase across all differential
rating categories including residential, commercial and farming properties.

The proposed general rate increase is 3.5%, which is 1% above that of the new Fair Go Rates System
(FGRS) which has capped rates increases by Victorian Councils to 2.5%. Moorabool Shire Council has made
an application to the Essential Services Commission (ESC) for a special Order under section 185E of the
Local Government Act 1989 and is waiting for the outcome of the application. According to ESC guidelines,
the ESC has a period of up to two months to review Councils application. Hence, it is expected that Council
will learn of the outcome of the rate cap application in late May. If Council is unsuccessful in receiving a rate
cap variation, the draft budget for 2016/17 will be adjusted prior to adoption.

If Council is unsuccessful in its application for a rate cap variation with the Essential Services Commission,
the New and Upgrade program will be reduced by $0.400 million. The projects proposed to be removed from
the New and Upgrade program are:
           Masons Lane Western Pavilion (Design Works) - $0.075 million
           Station Street, Maddingley Urbanisation (Kerb and Channel / Shared Paths) - $0.325 million

Whilst the impact of an unsuccessful rate cap application will only have a minimal impact in 2016/17, the
Council noted in its extensive community engagement campaign (conducted in March 2016) that the impact
of rate capping will have a greater impact in future years, including;

i) Threats to Councils financial stability if it continues to generate operating budget deficits on an annual
basis
ii) Cuts to services and capital works over time to ensure Councils financial sustainability
iii) Reduction in funding available for New and Upgrade projects
iv) Reduction in funds available for the asset renewal program

Whilst the Council has implemented a number of measures to improve its current and future financial
position, Council believes that a responsible level of rate increases above the rate cap will be required for the
next few years to service the needs of Moorabool Shires continued growth.

The rate increase of 3.5% is significantly lower than the level foreshadowed in Council's Strategic Resource
Plan. Council has been able to minimise the rate burden on residents through the use of stringent budget and 
fiscal controls. Council has reduced operating expenditure by nearly $5 million in the past 5 years in
comparison to our Strategic Financial Plan projections, whilst maintaining service levels and continues to
explore other revenue sources to assist in keeping rates as low as possible.

Council will also be increasing other fees and charges increasing under a “user-pays” model to be cost
reflective including indirect costs.

This level of rates and charges increases allows us to maintain existing service levels, fund a number of new
initiatives and continue to allocate additional funds to renew the Shire's infrastructure.  

I am pleased to announce that Council will undertake a significant Capital Works program for 2016/17
totalling $17.460 million for progression of major projects and funding of capital renewal and upgrade
projects.

A $9.112 million asset renewal program forms a significant part of the capital works budget, with:
           $6.155 million being spent on road rehabilitations
           $1.408 million on plant replacement
           $0.850 million on bridges, drains and recreation / leisure assets
           $0.478 million on footpaths and cycleways
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           $0.221 million on buildings

Further to this, $8.348 million has been allocated to new and upgrade capital projects to be implemented
across the municipality.  As part of this program, a number of major projects will be funded:

           Halletts Way / Western route Southern extension $5.885 million (overall $10 million project)
           Bacchus Marsh Racecourse Reserve Sporting Facilities $1.000 million (part of an overall $12.993 

            million project)
           Ballan Depot $0.150 million (part of an overall $5.745 million project)

Halletts Way - The project has gone through a rigorous design process and will comprise of the section from
Bacchus Marsh Road to the West Maddingley estate including steep terrain, a bridge over Werribee River
and connection to Werribee Vale Road. Due to the scale of the project, the estimated $10 million
construction cost will be completed over two financial years. To assist with cost, Council was awarded a
$2.18 million grant from the Federal Government which will be put towards the cost of the bridge. Council will
also receive developer contributions in coming years to help fund this project. This project also complements
the recently commenced northern extension at Darley and an announcement by the previous State
Government to fund freeway ramps at Halletts Way. This project was announced by the previous State
Government and Council is currently awaiting confirmation of a commencement date for this project.

Bacchus Marsh Racecourse Reserve - Council is making an allocation to the provision of sports ovals at
Bacchus Marsh Racecourse Recreation Reserve. Application for major grant funds has been made and
pending the decision of this will determine the final project outcome. The objective is to construct new active
recreation spaces and sports ovals to cater for the growth of Bacchus Marsh adjacent to new residential
estates. Ultimately, the project will include a number of multi-purpose ovals, soccer pitches, pavilions, BMX
facilities with associated parking and utility upgrades whilst catering for existing users. The overall project will
be a staged approach in line with recent strategy and masterplan development.

Ballan Depot - To progress the design of a new municipal works depot at Ballan to relocate it from the
existing inadequate location in the residential parts of Ballan to the industrial area.

Some of the key projects adopted as part of the 2016/17 Capital Program include:

Halletts Way/O'Leary Way - Southern Extension ($5.885 million)
Plant Replacement Program ($1.408 million)
Bacchus Marsh Racecourse Reserve Sporting Facilities ($1.000 million)
Bacchus Marsh-Balliang Road, Balliang - Road Rehabilitation ($0.650 million)
Cairns Drive, Darley - Road Rehabilitation ($0.605 million)
Ballan-Meredith Road, Mt Wallace - Road Rehabilitation ($0.515 million)
Egerton-Ballark Road, Bungal - Road Rehabilitation ($0.450 million)
Butter Factory Road, Wallace ($0.450 million)
Inglis Street, Ballan ($0.420 million)
Dunnstown-Yendon Road, Dunnstown - Road Rehabilitation ($0.380 million)
Berry Street, Ballan - Road Widening and Intersection Conversion ($0.378 million)
Station Street, Maddingley - Urbanisation ($0.325 million)
Inglis Street, Ballan - Kerb and Channel ($0.300 million)
Beremboke Road, Beremboke ($0.300 million)
Navigators Road, Navigators - Road Rehabilitation ($0.265 million)
Butter Factory Road, Wallace - Road Rehabilitation ($0.230 million)
Lesters Road, Bungaree - Road Widening ($0.171 million)
Ballan Recreation Reserve Netball/Tennis Court Reconstruction ($0.165 million)
Reids Road, Balliang - Gravel Road Resheet ($0.156 million)
The Avenue Bowling Club Resurfacing of the Lorna Lucas Green ($0.152 million)
Ballan Depot - Preplanning ($0.150 million)
Maddingley Park Pavilion Improvements ($0.150 million)
Sutherland Street, Bacchus Marsh - Kerb and Channel ($0.140 million)
Beremboke Road, Beremboke - Gravel Road Resheet ($0.130 million)
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Preplanning Work for Future Projects ($0.100 million)

In addition to the planned Capital Works Program, the 2016/17 Annual Budget is proposing to fund a number
of new initiatives being:

Community Facilities Booking System ($0.010 million)
Moorabool Leisure Service Management Model Review ($0.045 million)
Fire Hydrant Maintenance ($0.015 million)
Residential Zone Implementation - Bacchus Marsh ($0.050 million)
Small Towns Strategy Implementation ($0.055 million)
Four Strategies(Retail, Industrial, Economic Development and Parwan) 

          Amendment Development ($0.050 million)

In total, the Council is proposing to invest $0.225 million in new service initiatives across service
areas.

For 2016/17, the community will see a continued improvement in the long term financial sustainability of the
Council. In a difficult economic environment, this Council will oversee a significant improvement in a number
of financial performance measures which will provide a significant long term benefit to the community in the
form of improved infrastructure and expanded services.

As an indication of the extent to which Council has driven efficiency and cost savings over the last few years,
a table has been presented below to show the increase in total operating expenditure over the last 6 years.
The following graph compares the Adopted Budget Operating expenses from 2009/10 to 2016/17 (blue line)
with total Operating expenses for 2009/10 to 2015/16 (red line) if total operating expenses continued to grow
based on the annual cost escalation pressures of CPI, Enterprise Bargaining Agreements and salary banding
movements, population growth and the impact of other external factors (such as the impact of carbon tax,
landfill levy increases and the annual impact of new staff and new initiatives).

The above table indicates that a high level of rigour has been placed on cost control in the 2016/17 Budget.
This result has been achieved in spite of the twin pressures of CPI and population growth which are
predicted to increase at around 2.5%-3.0% and 2.5% respectively. Additionally, this result has been
achieved whilst at the same time accommodating $0.225 million in new initiatives for the benefit of the
community.
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Council’s achievements in finding efficiencies is further highlighted by its performance in key measures
published on the “Know Your Council” website (https://knowyourcouncil.vic.gov.au/). This website provides
an opportunity for residents to access consistent information in regard to the performance of local councils
across Victoria. The below table demonstrates how Moorabool is a low spending, low rating Council in
comparison to other Victorian Councils. 

Despite Council’s efficiencies and cost saving achievements, Moorabool Shire receives significantly less
State and Federal funding than other municipalities, this shortfall invariably results in higher rates and user
fees being required.  The below table taken from the “Know Your Council” website demonstrates this;  

Council will continue to advocate for fairness and equity in its dealings with both the State and Federal
Governments to ensure that the concerns and needs of Moorabool residents are understood.

Adjusted Underlying surplus / -deficit $M

A = Actual   F = Forecast   B = Budget  SRP = Strategic Resource Plan estimates

Despite the challenges of population growth, increases in CPI and a difficult economic environment where
government funding has and will continue to remain flat, the Council is able to demonstrate an improvement
in its underlying deficit demonstrating a key focus on ensuring the ongoing sustainability and viability of the
Shire.  Whilst further effort is required, Council is able to demonstrate it is on the right track.

As a result of the continued improvement in the Shire's finances, the community will ultimately benefit
through increased levels of service and improved infrastructure going forward. The table below provides a
high level snapshot of the forward outlook for Capital Works for the next 4 years and demonstrates a high
level of investment in community infrastructure and assets.
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Forward outlook for Capital Works $M

A = Actual   F = Forecast   B = Budget  SRP = Strategic Resource Plan estimates

The 2016/17 capital budget includes some major projects as highlighted earlier. The future capital works
programs show ups and downs depending on major projects occurring in those years. A steady capital works
program is needed to reflect the continued expansion in the Shire's population in addition to meeting the
community's growing expectations.

Rating Strategy

As mentioned previously, Council rates will increase by 3.5% (subject to ESC approval). Due to the bi-annual
revaluation effective from 1 July 2016, there will be variations to the average increase across all differential
rating categories including residential, commercial and farming properties.

When the Council Rate Notice is issued for the 2016/17 year, it will also include the costs of the Fire Services
Levy that Council is collecting on behalf of the State Government. This will be the fourth year that the
scheme will be in place. Even though Council receives funding to administer the Fire Services Levy, when
Council calculates the time and effort required to administer the scheme in addition to the FSPL it is required
to pay on Council owned properties, there is a significant net cost to the Council overall. 

It is disappointing to note that in recent years Moorabool Shire is increasingly being subjected to the role of
tax collector for other tiers of government as is shown by the Fire Services levy, the GST Act and various
other levies and charges that Council administers on behalf of other tiers of government. Equally, it is
disappointing that Council is required to embed in its waste charges the increasing costs of the State landfill
levy in addition to the additional burden of increased government regulation. As an extension to this, the
proposal announced in the Federal Budget 2014 to freeze indexation of Financial Assistance Grants will
further compound some of the inherent inequities that are imposed on our Shire. The implementation of rate
capping has further escalated pressures on the Shire and its ability to cope with the demands of population
growth.

In summary, I am pleased to present the 2016/17 Budget to the residents of Moorabool. This Budget
represents a significant improvement in the future financial outlook for the Shire despite a difficult economic
environment. It will deliver increased level of services and infrastructure based on a rate increase that the
Council has assessed as being financially responsible.

Council also has a long term financial plan for the long term sustainability of Moorabool Shire Council. This
Budget has been developed in line with the parameters established in that plan.

We acknowledge the contribution of State and Federal Government grants in our Capital Works and service
delivery programs.

Cr Allan Comrie
Mayor
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Executive Summary

Council has prepared a Budget for 2016/17 which is aligned to the vision in the Council Plan 2013/17. It
seeks to maintain and improve services and infrastructure as well as deliver projects and services that are
valued by our community, and do this within a 3.5% rate increase subject to approval from the Essential
Services Commission. This rate increase is significantly lower than the level foreshadowed in Council's
Strategic Resource Plan.

This Budget projects a surplus of $8.787 million for 2016/17, however, it should be noted that the adjusted
underlying result is a surplus of $1.610 million after adjusting for capital grants and contributions (refer
Sections 5 and 10.1). 

1. Key things we are funding
1) Ongoing delivery of services to the Moorabool community funded by a budget of $45.730 million. These
services are summarised in Section 2.1.

Strategic Objective 1: Representation and Leadership of our Community
3) Council will spend $3.958 million 2016/17 on activities which progress our objective of Advocacy and
Leadership, we will continue to plan, deliver and improve high quality, cost effective, accessible and
responsive services.  

Strategic Objective 2: Community Wellbeing
4) Funding for the Moorabool Leisure Service Management Model Review. This review will investigate the
future operation and provision of Leisure Services in the Moorabool Shire. The project will critically assess
and identify a recommended management model (internal or external) to guide Council’s decision making for
the future provision of Leisure Facilities within the Shire. ($0.045 million net cost)

2) Continued investment in Infrastructure assets ($15.209 million). This includes roads ($12.365 million);
bridges ($0.850 million); footpaths and bicycle paths ($0.498 million); recreational, leisure and community
facilities ($1.395 million); parks, open space and streetscapes ($0.093 million), and other infrastructure
($0.008 million). The Statement of Capital Works can be found in Section 3 and further details on the capital
works budget can be found in Sections 6 and 12.

Strategic Objective 3:  Enhanced Infrastructure and Natural and Built Environment
5) Funding for the Residential Zone Implementation (Bacchus Marsh). In 2014/15 Council undertook
Amendment C72 to address residential zone reforms. This was hampered ultimately by the absence of an
adopted housing strategy. In 2015/16 Council commissioned a housing strategy for Bacchus Marsh and draft
amendments will also be prepared as part of the Strategy. In 2016/17 funds will be required to implement the
amendments. ($0.050 million net cost)

6) Funding for the Small Towns Strategy Implementation. In 2015/16 Council has been developing the Small
Towns Strategy for some 20 settlements across the Shire. Funds will be required in the 2016/17 budget to
implement the Strategy through amendments to the planning scheme. This will; identify a priority and action
list for further structure plans; advocacy on servicing and preparation of business cases for future
development of identified key service settlements; deliver clear direction for all other towns as to what
services they should expect, how they will function and meet the needs of local residents. ($0.055 million net
cost)

7) Funding for the Four Strategies Amendment Development. The four strategies (Retail, Industrial,
Economic Development and Parwan) have now been prepared. These have all been through public
consultation and adopted by Council. The implementation of amendments will give clear shape to how
Bacchus Marsh will develop from a retail, industrial and economic perspective, directing where development
will occur, the types of uses and form. These are all integral to Moorabool 2041 as it transitions from high
level policy (phase 1), through to precinct zone changes (phase 2), and local civic improvement (phase 3).
($0.050 million net cost)
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• Total Revenue: $54.517 million  (2015/16 = $54.220 million)
• Total Expenditure: $45.730 million  (2015/16 = $45.532 million)
• Accounting Result: $8.787 million surplus (2015/16 = $8.688 million surplus)

(Refer Income Statement in Section 3)

(Refer Analysis of operating Budget in Section 10.1)

• Cash result: $0.304 million surplus (2015/16 = $4.924 million deficit)
    (Refer Statement of Cash Flows in Section 3)

• Total Capital Works Program of $17.460 million
o $8.815 million from Council operations (rates funded)
o $2.790 million from borrowings
o $0.414 million from asset sales
o $5.441 million from external grants and contributions

4. Internal Influences

3. Key Statistics

As well as external influences, there were also a number of internal influences arising from the 2015/16 year
which have had a significant impact on the setting of the Budget for 2016/17. These include:

         A desire to improve Council’s underlying position over the next five years;
         A need to focus on the level of funds provided for renewal and maintenance of existing assets; and
         With Council’s implementation of the Australian Business Excellence Framework there is a focus of

continuous improvement and levels of service.

(Note: Based on total income of $54.507 million which includes capital grants and contributions)
• Underlying operating result: Surplus of $1.610 million  (2015/16 = Deficit of $2.365 million)

This is the net funding result after considering the funding requirements to meet loan principal 
repayments and the reserve transfers.

(Note: Underlying operating result is an important measure of financial sustainability as it excludes 
income which is to be used for capital, from being allocated to cover operating expenses)

2. The Rate Rise
a. The average rate will rise by 3.5% and is subject to approval from the Essential Services Commission.
b. Key drivers

f. Refer Section 6 for further Rates and Charges details.

e. Note that for every $100 in taxes paid by Victorian residents, rates make up approximately $3.50. The
other $96.50 goes to the State and Federal Governments.

d. Waste Management Charges of $135 (3.85% increase) for non-Serviced Properties in 2016/17
Waste Management Charges of $279 (6.90% increase) for Serviced Properties in 2016/17

c. This will be a revaluation year. Valuations will be as per the General Revaluation dated 1 January 2016 (as
amended by supplementary valuations).

i. To fund ongoing service delivery – business as usual (balanced with greater service demands from
residents)
ii. To fund renewal of infrastructure and community assets

v. To cope with a reduction in funding from the Commonwealth Government via the Victoria Grants
Commission caused by their freezing of indexation of the grant 

iv. To cope with cost shifting from the State Government (refer Paragraph 5)
iii. To cope with growth in the population of Victorian residents (2.2% in the last year)
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6. Population Growth
Moorabool Shire is a popular tree change destination, growing as fast as any other local government area in
inland regional Victoria. The official population of Moorabool Shire in 2015 is 31,737. This is estimated to
grow to 32,620 by the end of 2016. More than half the population lives in Bacchus Marsh and surrounds
(18,247). The Shire’s second largest population can be found in and around Ballan (2,985). The remaining
population is distributed throughout the large number of small towns, hamlets and farming areas within the
Shire. The majority of people who relocate to Moorabool Shire are young families seeking a semi-rural
lifestyle. Moorabool’s demographic reflects this trend.

When considering future growth of Moorabool Shire, Council has identified three key residential locations
where the majority of that growth will occur. These locations – Bacchus Marsh, Ballan and Gordon – already
have established infrastructure to accommodate new growth. As part of the Moorabool 2041 (Small Towns
and Clusters Settlement Strategy) framework, Council is also consulting with other settlements such as
Wallace and Bungaree in reference to the growth opportunities. The population of the Shire is estimated to
increase by 72% between 2015 and 2041 to 54,418. The majority of growth during this period will come from
the new estates in Maddingley which are forecast to increase by over 174% during this same period. 

5. Cost Shifting
Cost shifting occurs when Commonwealth and State programs transfer responsibilities to local government
with insufficient funding or grants which don’t keep pace with delivery costs.

Type 1: Cost Shifting for Specific Services
Examples:
1. Home and Community Care (HACC)
2. Library Services
3. Maternal and Child Health
4. School Crossing Supervision
5. Administration of the state wide temporary Food registration system ‘Streatrader’ shifts responsibility the
State Government to Council without increase funding.

Type 2: Loss of funding in General
Examples:
6. A freeze on indexation of the federal financial assistance grants. The Commonwealth announced in its
2014-15 Budget that it will pause indexation of the total national pool of financial assistance grants to local
government for three years (2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17). The cumulative impact on Moorabool Shire Council
for the three years totals $0.843 million

Type 3: Statutory fee that prohibits full cost recovery
Examples:
7. Planning fees (set by the State and have been frozen for most of the past 14 years) despite increases to
the costs of providing this service.

Type 4: Levies
Examples:
8. State Government landfill levy - The levy has increased from $9 per tonne in 2008/09 to $58.50 per tonne
in 2016/17. The increase from 2015/16 to 2016/17 is approximately 4%.
9. Animal registration levy

Type 5: Statutory requirements lead to increased costs 
Examples:
10. Line clearance (cutting back tree branches around power lines).
11. Council Elections in November 2016.
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Budget Reports

5       Grants and borrowings
6       Detailed list of capital works
7       Rates and charges

The following reports include all statutory disclosures of information and are supported by the
analysis contained in sections 8 to 15 of this report.

This section includes the following reports and statements in accordance with the Local
Government Act 1989 and the Local Government Model Financial Report.

1       Links to Council Plan
2       Services and service indicators
3       Financial statements
4       Financial performance indicators
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1. Link to the Council Plan

1.1  Planning and accountability framework

This section describes how the Annual Budget links to the achievement of the Council Plan within
an overall planning framework. This framework guides the Council in identifying community needs
and aspirations over the long term (Moorabool 2041), medium term (Council Plan) and short term
(Annual Budget) and then holding itself accountable (Audited Statements).

The Strategic Resource Plan, is part of and prepared in conjunction with the Council Plan, and is a rolling
four year plan that outlines the financial and non-financial resources that Council requires to achieve the
strategic objectives described in the Council Plan. The Annual Budget is framed within the Strategic
Resource Plan, taking into account the services and initiatives which contribute to achieving the strategic
objectives specified in the Council Plan. The diagram below depicts the planning and accountability
framework that applies to local government in Victoria.

In addition to the above, Council has a long term plan (Moorabool 2041) which articulates a community
vision, mission and values. The Council Plan is prepared with reference to Council's long term Community
Plan.

The timing of each component of the planning framework is critical to the successful achievement of the
planned outcomes. The Council Plan, including the Strategic Resource Plan, is required to be completed by
30 June following a general election and is reviewed each year in advance of the commencement of the
Annual Budget process.

Source: Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning (Formerly the Department of Transport, Planning and Local 
Infrastructure)
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1.2  Our purpose

Our mission

Our values

Strategic Objective Description

1. Representation and
Leadership of our 
Community

In representing and leading our community, Council will continue to improve its
understanding of community needs. We will listen and recognise the diversity of
expectations and priorities across Moorabool, whether in urban centres, small
towns and hamlets, or rural areas. In building these relationships, we will
communicate effectively and provide fair representation. 

We will value our people, providing them with learning opportunities, leadership
development, a safe and functional workplace and a sense of wellbeing.

We acknowledge that we need to continue to enhance our engagement with the
community. In recognition of this, Council has revised its community engagement
policy and framework (March 2016).

Council will build mutually beneficial partnerships with Federal and State
Governments, municipalities in our region and other key agencies to gain
acknowledgement, respect, understanding and support for the needs of its
communities. Council will continue to advocate to Federal and State
Governments and non-government organisations for greater investment in
services and facilities in the Shire to meet the current and future needs of our
communities.

We recognise that in representing our communities interests we need to operate
in a regional and state wide context. We are well placed to do this. As a Council
we provided strong input into the Central Highlands Regional Strategic plan in
2013 and feature in the state government blueprint for Victoria. The Regional
Plan identifies growth for the townships of Ballan, Bacchus Marsh and Gordon.
Council has also made a submission to Plan Melbourne Refresh in order to
promote the interests of the communities.

Our vision

Vibrant and resilient communities with unique identities.

Working with our people to deliver valued outcomes that improve community wellbeing and are economically 
responsible.

Council delivers activities and initiatives under 44 major service categories. Each contributes to the
achievement of one of the three Strategic Objectives as set out in the Council Plan for the 2015-19 years.
The following table lists the three Strategic Objectives as described in the Council Plan.

Excellence - Continually improve the way we do business.
Equity - Fair distribution of resources.

Respect - Treat others the way you want to be treated.
Integrity - Do what is right.
Practicality - Always be part of a solution.

1.3  Strategic objectives
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Strategic Objective Description

1. Representation and
Leadership of our 
Community (cont)

As a Shire, we are well placed geographically being in close proximity to
Melbourne’s western suburbs, Geelong, Ballarat and, to a lesser degree,
Bendigo. Our future planning needs to take account of key transport linkages and
our local land use planning in reference to these regional and capital centres. 

We will advocate strongly for the resources, infrastructure and strategies required
to sustain a quality future for Moorabool. We will identify the key advocacy issues
through engagement with the community.

We recognise that there are extraordinary pressures on Moorabool Shire to
deliver services and facilities appropriate for our diverse populations. 

Council has established a Recreation and Leisure Strategy Advisory Committee
to provide strategic advice into the planning and provision of active and passive
recreation and leisure services and facilities across the municipality. The
development of Council’s Recreation and Leisure Strategy (2014-2021) has been
strongly informed through the input of the Advisory Committee.

The Council operates in a rapidly changing environment. Fiscally, the council
needs to balance service demand from a growing population with reasonable
levels of rates and debt. Grants from other levels of government cannot be relied
upon. 

In order to address these challenges, the Council uses the Integrated Planning
and Delivery Framework that can be seen in section 9.5 "Long Term Strategies".

The key aspects of the Framework are briefly explained below:

Moorabool 2041:

Council is planning for the long term direction of our communities and has
commenced Moorabool 2041 (M2041) which is a process/framework aimed at
documenting the opportunities, pressures and challenges facing Moorabool.

M2041 will be a key framework to:
• Plan for the long term direction of our communities.
• Understand current and future opportunities, pressures and challenges in

order to develop the future.
• Provide a holistic framework focussed on key strategic issues that prioritise

land use planning activities, required infrastructure as well as service planning
and delivery.

Service Plans:

Based on what we know from the initial M2041 work the Council will put in place
plans that forecast the future level of service needed by our communities. This
will be balanced by the long term financial plan of the Council and explore
innovation in service delivery.
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Strategic Objective Description

Operational Plans:

Operational plans take a systems approach to the day to day operations of the
organisation. The plans are drawn from the Australian Business Excellence
Framework and are known as Systems Views. This snapshot of the current state
is also used in the service planning element set out above.

Business Excellence:

This Business Excellence philosophy and framework is incorporated into
everything we do at Moorabool and is the driver for continuous improvement,
innovation and superior organisational performance. As a team we operate and
drive the culture of the organisation using the “Fish” principals*.

* Make Their Day, Be Present, Play, Have Fun and Choose Your Attitude are trademarks or service
marks of ChartHouse Learning and used with permission.  All rights reserved.

2. Community
Wellbeing

We will support volunteers, recognising and celebrating their vital role in
community participation and service delivery.

Council recognises the individuality, diversity and identity of each community. We
will work together to strengthen each community’s capacity to plan, develop and
implement projects that build the community they envisage.

Council will monitor and plan for the needs and aspirations of our changing
communities and opportunities to contribute to community life through enhancing
our social, health and recreation planning.

In the past three years, Council has undertaken considerable social, health and
recreation planning that will inform and be informed by the Moorabool 2041
Strategy.

The following health and social plans have been adopted by Council:
• Health and Wellbeing Plan (December 2013) – Including a Health Profile
• Youth Strategy (December 2013)
• Hike and Bike Strategy (August 2014)
• Municipal Early Years Plan (July 2015)
• Age Well Live Well & Access and Inclusion Plan (November 2015)
• Recreation and Leisure Strategy (September 2015)
• Community Development Strategy (October 2015)
• Volunteer Strategy (October 2015)

Through increasing our understanding of the needs of our communities, Council
places itself in a better position to improve the quality of life for the people who
live, work and play/recreate in the municipality.

Council will plan, lead and facilitate high quality services to families and children,
young people, the aged, the people with disabilities and the disadvantaged. We
will work with the community to plan and deliver services and facilities that are
appropriate and affordable, reflecting the size, location and diversity of our
communities.

1. Representation and
Leadership of our 
Community (cont)
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Strategic Objective Description

2. Community
Wellbeing (cont)

Council will work with other levels of government and non-government
organisations to increase their investment in services and facilities across the
municipality.

We will protect the peace, wellbeing and safety of our communities by the fair and
equitable management of local laws, fire prevention and animal control.
Furthermore, Council will work closely with the Municipal Association of Victoria
and State Government in order to address potential wind farm issues that
communities may be affected by during and post construction phase of wind
turbine facilities.

To build the economic capacity of Moorabool Shire, along with its residential
growth, Council will refocus its resources toward:

• ensuring the local investment climate supports and encourages local
businesses;

• encouraging the formation of new enterprises and supporting the growth of
particular clusters of businesses; and

• advocating and forming partnerships in delivering key infrastructure.

3. Enhanced
Infrastructure and 
Natural and Built 
Environment

Moorabool Shire is a peri urban area between Melbourne and Ballarat and is
experiencing significant change in response to the pressures of growth. This
provides many challenges for Moorabool given the scale of planning and
development issues it faces and the limited rate base of the municipality. In
addition, much of the municipality sits within potable water catchments and this
presents difficulties associated with development within these areas, thus
highlighted the requirement to develop a Domestic Wastewater Management
Plan.  

Moorabool’s Domestic Wastewater Management Plan (DWMP) was adopted by
Council in October 2014. Moorabool became one of the first Council’s in Victoria
to develop and adopt a DWMP in accordance with the Minister’s guidelines and
has immediately commenced implementing the Plan. The DWMP will guide
Council in the management of existing onsite wastewater systems and minimise
any potential risks which may otherwise have been posed by new systems.

As previously mentioned, Council in planning for the long term direction of our
communities has commenced Moorabool 2041 which is a process/framework
aimed at documenting the opportunities, pressures and challenges facing
Moorabool. 

At the same time, the municipality has vast rural expanses and significant existing
infrastructure and Council needs to plan, create, renew and maintain its physical
assets whilst balancing community expectations and the resource capacity of the
growing Shire. As a principle, we will renew existing assets before constructing
new assets and balance this with our communities’ needs and growth pressures.

We will continue our commitment to invest in Capital Improvement by
progressively increasing renewal expenditure as well as investing in new and
upgrade projects as outlined in the strategic financial plan.  
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Strategic Objective Description

We will manage our physical assets such as roads, bridges, drains, footpaths,
buildings, structures, community facilities, parks and sports grounds to meet a
practical level of service in the most cost effective manner for present and future
residents. We will advocate strongly for the resources, infrastructure and
strategies required to sustain a quality future for Moorabool.

We will support State and Federal environmental programs to continue to raise
community awareness regarding waste minimisation, recycling and water
management.

3. Enhanced
Infrastructure and 
Natural and Built 
Environment (cont)
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2. Services and service performance indicators

Services
(Net Cost)

Activities Revenue
$'000

This section provides a description of the services and initiatives to be funded in the Budget for the
2016/17 year and how these will contribute to achieving the strategic objectives outlined in the
Council Plan. It also describes a number of major initiatives, initiatives and service performance
outcome indicators for key areas of Council’s operations. Council is required by legislation to
identify initiatives, major initiatives and service performance outcome indicators in the Budget and
report against them in their Annual Report to support transparency and accountability. The
relationship between these accountability requirements in the Council Plan, the Budget and the
Annual Report is shown below.

2.1  Strategic Objective 1:  Representation and Leadership of Our Community

To achieve our objective of Advocacy and Leadership, we will continue to plan, deliver and improve high
quality, cost effective, accessible and responsive services. The services, initiatives, major initiatives and
service performance indicators for each business area are described below.

This area, being Governance includes the Mayor, Councillors and Chief
Executive Officer, General Managers and associated support which cannot
be easily attributed to the direct service provision areas.

Governance

Source: Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning

Provide an open and accessible communication network that is accurate,
accessible, user friendly, relevant and timely.

Public Relations 
and Marketing

Description

(2,248)

Services for which there are prescribed performance indicators to be reported on in accordance with the
Regulations are shown in bold and underlined in the below sections.

(560)
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(Net Cost)
Activities Revenue

$'000

Service Indicator

Governance Satisfaction

Manage service provisions to provide an open and accessible
communication network that is accurate, accessible, user friendly, relevant
and timely.

Document 
Management

Electronic document management of Council’s external correspondence,
maintain an effective and efficient electronic document management
system and maintain Council’s archive program.

Financial management and accounting of Council’s finances, including
property rating and valuation services, collection of revenue and internal
support and advice to internal departments. These services will be
delivered by increasing the financial knowledge base of the whole of
Council through customer awareness, consistency and clearly defined
processes.

Service Performance Outcome Indicators

Computation

Personnel 
Management

To provide, develop and implement strategies, policies and procedures
through the provision of human resource and industrial relations services,
that minimise the risk to Council.

Information 
Communication 
and Technology

(631)

(554)

3,134

(869)

(281)

(1,949)

To provide a range of services to the organisation that supports its
development through the effective management and expansion of
Council’s information systems and technology.

Risk Management To develop, build and identify effective management of Council’s exposure
to all forms of risk and to foster safer work places and environments within
the municipality.

Finance

Customer Service

Description

Satisfaction with Council decisions
(Community satisfaction rating out of 
100 with how Council has performed 
in making decisions in the interests 
of the community)

Community satisfaction rating 
out of 100 with how Council has 
performed in making decisions in 
the interests of the community

Performance Measure
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Services
(Net Cost)

Activities Revenue
$'000

(1,376)

(349)

(717)

Planned Activity 
Groups

To provide social interactions for socially isolated residents in Moorabool
Shire.

(62)

Meals on Wheels To assist residents at nutritional risk with meals that have been designed
by a dietitian.

46

Personal Care To provide support and personal hygiene to residents that are unable to
physically complete their own personal care.

103

Property 
Maintenance

Property and home maintenance for residents of Moorabool includes;
mowing, washers for taps, painting, ramps, rails and bathroom
renovations.

20

To achieve our objective of Community and Economic Development, we will continue to plan, deliver and
improve high quality, cost effective, accessible and responsive services. The services, initiatives, major
initiatives and service performance indicators for each business area are described below.

Aged and Disability 
Services

Description

Emergency 
Management

Emergency Management works to ensure Moorabool has plans in place to
engage with the community and assist with preparing resilient communities
that can prepare and recover from emergencies.

Provide leadership, strengthen networks and partnerships to plan, develop
and deliver high quality recreation participation and engagement
opportunities that enhance health and wellbeing. Includes Leisure and
Pool Facilities.

Provision of fixed and rural mobile library services to key points
throughout the Moorabool area.

(97)

Community 
Development

Aged and Disability 
Brokerage

To provide brokerages services to residents that have been allocated aged
care packages with physical and social support.

48

Respite To provide support to carers of residents with high care needs.

43

(416)

This service provides home and community care, assessment and care
management, volunteer coordination, and senior citizen clubs.

Recreation 
Development

Library Services

Community Development is concerned with empowering and enabling the
communities of Moorabool to be innovative, engaged, skilled and help
them work together to improve their well-being through opportunities for
partnerships, better relationships with Council and increased participation
in community life.

2.2  Strategic Objective 2:  Community Wellbeing
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(Net Cost)
Activities Revenue

$'000

(287)

(261)

(264)

(312)

Description

(132)

Education and 
Care Services

Occasional Care Service provides high quality care for children aged from
six months to six years with the opportunity to explore a wide range of
experiences, building upon their skills, interests and abilities through play in
a calm and happy environment. Supported Playgroups provide support and
connection to disadvantaged families through groups and in home support.
Kindergarten liaison and support which includes the management of
Council owned early years facilities, including kindergarten central
enrolment for 4-year-old kindergarten programs and support and
management of kindergarten cluster managers/kindergarten committees of
management. 

(113)

Maternal & Child 
Health

Provision of a universal service to families with children aged 0-6 years
directed at improving outcomes by the prevention, early detection, and
intervention of physical, emotional or social factors known to place children
at risk of not reaching their potential.

(627)

Best Start A State Government funded early intervention program aimed at reducing
disadvantage and enhancing the outcomes of children 0-8 yrs. Best Start
supports communities, parents, families and service providers to improve
local early years services and support.

0

Early Years 
Services

(70)

Ensure that services and infrastructure provided to children and families
are well planned and respond in a way that meets the needs of the local
community. Early Years Services delivers a small number of high quality
family and children’s programs and services that support, promote and
strengthen family health and wellbeing.

Ensure safety around the Moorabool Shire through fire prevention
inspections of vacant land in urban and rural living areas.

Youth Services

Environmental 
Health

Enable youth within Moorabool to have a community voice and establish
programs and activities that enhance and reward them as people.

Legislative Responsibilities (Food Act 1984 (food safety), Health Act 1958, 
Tobacco Act 1987, Residential Tenancies Act 1997 and Local Government
Act 1989). Assessments and installations of septic tanks carried out in
accordance with the Environmental Protection Act and the Septic Code of
Practice 2003. Ensure children in the Australian Childhood Immunisation
Register target group are fully immunised.

(200)

Fire Prevention

Provide school crossing supervisors or staff at 13 locations in Ballan and
Bacchus Marsh within designated hours.

Economic 
Development and 
Tourism

The economic development service assists the organisation to facilitate
an environment that is conducive to a sustainable and growing local
business sector and provides opportunities for local residents to improve
their skill levels and access employment. It also aims to develop strategies
to bring tourists into Moorabool Shire.

Animal 
Management and 
Local Laws 
Compliance
School Crossings

Deliver and maintain a responsive and proactive animal management
service throughout the Shire.
Review, develop and implement local laws that promote peace and good
order in Moorabool.
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Initiatives

Service Indicator

Library Services Participation

Food Safety Health and Safety

Participation

Computation

Maternal and Child 
Health

Participation

[Number of people that received 
a HACC service / Municipal 
target population for HACC 
services] x100

[Number of CALD people who 
receive a HACC service / 
Municipal target population in 
relation to CALD people for 
HACC services] x100

[Number of Aboriginal children 
who attend the MCH service at 
least once (in the year) / Number 
of Aboriginal children enrolled in 
the MCH service] x100

[Number of critical non-
compliance notifications and 
major non-compliance 
notifications about a food 
premises followed up / Number 
of critical non-compliance 
notifications and major non-
compliance notifications about 
food premises] x100

[Number of children who attend 
the MCH service at least once 
(in the year) / Number of children 
enrolled in the MCH service] 
x100

Active library members
(Percentage of the municipal 
population that are active library 
members)

[Number of active library 
members / municipal population] 
x100

Service Performance Outcome Indicators

1) Community Facilities Booking System - Implementation of a new Integrated Management System
(IMS). This will provide a centralised online booking system for recreation reserves and community halls,
allowing the community to log in and submit requests for usage, manage usage, process user agreements
improving governance, identify and communicate with officers directly re maintenance issues. The system
collects and stores required user agreements, insurance documentation and allows maintenance requests.
($0.010 million net cost)

Critical and major non-compliance 
notifications
(Percentage of critical and major non-
compliance notifications that are 
followed up by Council)

2) Moorabool Leisure Service Management Model Review - This initiative will investigate the future
operation and provision of Leisure Services in the Moorabool Shire. The project will critically assess and
identify a recommended management model (internal or external) to guide Council’s decision making for the
future provision of Leisure Facilities within the Shire. ($0.045 million net cost)

Participation in HACC service
(Percentage of the municipal target 
population that receive a HACC 
service)

Participation in HACC service by 
Culturally and Linguistically Diverse 
(CALD) people
(Percentage of the municipal target 
population in relation to CALD 
people that receive a HACC service)

Participation in the MCH service
(Percentage of children enrolled who 
participate in the MCH service)

Participation in MCH service by 
Aboriginal children
(Percentage of Aboriginal children 
enrolled who participate in the MCH 
service)

Performance Measure

Home and 
Community Care
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Service Indicator

Economic 
Development

Economic activity

Animal 
Management

Health and Safety

Services
(Net Cost)

Activities Revenue
$'000

This unit covers maintenance, collection and disposal of domestic wastes
and waste related products, litter and litter bins around the Shire and
cleaning of roads and other public places.
The unit is responsible for managing recycling, the transfer stations and
related services.

Performance Measure Computation

Road Safety This service is for the provision of street lighting and bus stop
maintenance.

This service prepares maintenance management programs for Council’s
property assets. These include municipal buildings, pavilions and other
community buildings.

Parks and Gardens

To achieve our objective we will continue to plan, deliver and improve high quality, cost effective, accessible
and responsive services. The services, initiatives, major initiatives and service performance indicators for each
business area are described below.

Fleet Management

[Number of businesses with an 
ABN in the municipality at the 
end of the financial year less the 
number of businesses at the 
start of the financial year / 
Number of businesses with an 
ABN in the municipality at the 
start of the financial year] x100

Waste 
Management

264

(1,149)

804

Description

(2,365)

(307)

Maintain Council's parks and gardens assets and provide facilities for our
residents for the future. Enhance and upgrade the aesthetic appearance
of Moorabool townships.

Property Asset 
Management

(3,346)

To effectively manage Council land, property leases and licences as per
the property register.

Building 
Maintenance

2.3  Strategic Objective 3: Enhanced Infrastructure and Natural and Built Environment

Number of visits to pool facilities 
/ Municipal population

Pool Facilities Utilisation

Change in number of businesses
(Percentage change in the number 
of businesses with an ABN in the 
municipality)

Animal management prosecutions
(Number of successful animal 
management prosecutions) 

Number of successful animal 
management prosecutions

Utilisation of pool facilities
(The number of visits to pool 
facilities per head of municipal 
population)

To provide fleet management services for Council’s passenger and light
commercial vehicles, buses, trucks, and earthmoving & roadwork
machinery.
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(Net Cost)
Activities Revenue

$'000

Initiatives

Delivery of key strategic policies and projects that assist in the long-term
development of the Shire.

(3,322)

Asset Management

Description

This service undertakes the design and coordination of Council’s Capital
Improvement Program.

Public Toilets Cleaning and general maintenance of all public toilets.

4) Residential Zone Implementation (Bacchus Marsh) - In 2014/15 Council undertook Amendment C72
to address residential zone reforms. This was hampered ultimately by the absence of an adopted housing
strategy. In 2015/16 Council commissioned a housing strategy for Bacchus Marsh and draft amendments will
also be prepared as part of the Strategy. In 2016/17 funds will be required to implement the amendments.
($0.050 million net cost)

(90)

(11)

5,088

(166)

(1,172)

(146)

(623)

Spatial maintenance of all land parcels.

Provide infrastructure support services for subdivisions and developments,
whilst developing guidelines for Council to improve and provide
consistency in the planning and delivery of subdivision development.

Ensure all building permits lodged by private building surveyors are
registered in accordance with legislation, and all building department
activities are undertaken within legislative timelines.

To undertake maintenance to Council’s road assets to ensure they are in a
safe and serviceable condition for all users.
This includes sealed and unsealed roads, bridges, kerb and channel,
drainage, footpaths and signage.
Deliver statutory planning functions of Council to ensure responsible land
use and development in Moorabool.

This service develops environmental policy, coordinates and implements
environmental projects and works with other services to improve Council’s
environmental performance.

(1,330)

Building Services

Infrastructure 
Subdivision 
Development

Geographical 
Information 
Services

Road and Off Road 
Maintenance

Statutory Planning

Environmental 
Management

Strategic Land Use 
Planning

3) Fire Hydrant Maintenance - A partnership between CFA, Western Water and Moorabool Shire for
approximately 3 years has been very successful in the identification and marking of hydrants across Bacchus
Marsh. In this time a number of faulty hydrants have been identified. This new initiative is to rectify these faulty
hydrants over a period of 4 years with the higher risk hydrants that have been identified being completed first.
($0.015 million net cost)
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Service Indicator

Statutory Planning Decision Making

Roads Satisfaction

Waste Collection Waste Diversion

5) Small Towns Strategy Implementation - In 2015/16 Council has been developing the Small Towns
Strategy for some 20 settlements across the Shire. Funds will be required in the 2016/17 budget to implement
the Strategy through amendments to the planning scheme. This will; identify a priority and action list for further
structure plans; advocacy on servicing and preparation of business cases for future development of identified
key service settlements; deliver clear direction for all other towns as to what services they should expect, how
they will function and meet the needs of local residents. ($0.055 million net cost)

The service performance indicators detailed in the preceding pages will be reported on within the Performance
Statement which is prepared at the end of the financial year as required by section 132 of the Act and included
in the 2016/17 Annual Report. The Performance Statement will also include reporting on prescribed indicators
of financial performance (outlined in section 4) and sustainable capacity, which are not included in this Budget
report. The full set of prescribed performance indicators are audited each year by the Victorian Auditor
General who issues an audit opinion on the Performance Statement. The major initiatives detailed in the
preceding pages will be reported in the Annual Report in the form of a statement of progress in the report of
operations.

Kerbside collection waste diverted 
from landfill
(Percentage of garbage, recyclables 
and green organics collected from 
kerbside bins that is diverted from 
landfill)

[Weight of recyclables and green 
organics collected from kerbside 
bins / Weight of garbage, 
recyclables and green organics 
collected from kerbside bins] 
x100

2.7  Performance Statement

6) Four Strategies Amendment Development - The four strategies (Retail, Industrial, Economic
Development and Parwan) have now been prepared. These have all been through public consultation and
adopted by Council. The implementation of amendments will give clear shape to how Bacchus Marsh will
develop from a retail, industrial and economic perspective, directing where development will occur, the types of
uses and form. These are all integral to Moorabool 2041 as it transitions from high level policy (phase 1),
through to precinct zone changes (phase 2), and local civic improvement (phase 3). ($0.050 million net cost)

Service Performance Outcome Indicators

Performance Measure Computation

Council planning decisions upheld at 
VCAT
(Percentage of planning application 
decisions subject to review by VCAT 
and that were not set aside)

[Number of VCAT decisions that 
did not set aside Council’s 
decision in relation to a planning 
application / Number of VCAT 
decisions in relation to planning 
applications] x100

Satisfaction with sealed local roads
(Community satisfaction rating out of 
100 with how Council has performed 
on the condition of sealed local 
roads)

Community satisfaction rating 
out of 100 with how Council has 
performed on the condition of 
sealed local roads.
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Net Cost
(Revenue) Expenditure Revenue

$’000 $’000 $’000
Representation and Leadership of Our Community 3,958 8,559 (4,600)
Community Wellbeing 5,021 9,515 (4,494)

7,871 17,203 (9,332)

16,851 35,277 (18,426)
10,494
27,344

31,043
5,088

36,132
8,787

# Other non-attributable is the sum of Depreciation, Borrowing Costs and Interest Income 

Surplus for the year

Other non-attributable #
Deficit before funding sources

Rates & charges
Capital grants

2.8  Reconciliation with budgeted operating result

Total funding sources 

Funding sources:

Total activities and initiatives

Enhanced Infrastructure and Natural and Built 
Environment
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3. Financial statements

3.4       Statement of Cash Flows
3.5       Statement of Capital Works
3.6       Statement of Human Resources

This section presents information in regard to the Financial Statements. The budget information for the
years 2017/18 to 2019/20 has been extracted from the Strategic Resource Plan.

The section includes the following budgeted information:

3.1       Comprehensive Income Statement
3.2       Balance Sheet
3.3       Statement of Changes in Equity

Moorabool Shire Council 27  2016/17 Budget

53 of 249



3.1 Comprehensive Income Statement
For the four years ending 30 June 2020

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Income
Rates and charges 29,334 31,043 32,482 34,032 35,689
Statutory fees and fines 608 642 664 684 705
User fees 1,786 1,951 2,187 2,326 2,498
Contributions - monetary 215 353 2,180 882 3,319
Contributions - non-monetary assets 4,500 4,635 4,751 4,870 4,991
Grants - Operating (recurrent) 5,932 8,930 9,224 9,673 10,143
Grants - Operating (non-recurrent) 1,451 120 120 127 134
Grants - Capital (recurrent) 2,510 2,899 879 879 879
Grants - Capital (non-recurrent) 6,337 2,190 3,973 3,752 1,792
Other income 1,134 1,381 1,391 1,426 1,462
Interest received 412 374 527 655 759
Total income 54,220 54,517 58,377 59,305 62,371

Expenses
Employee costs 17,854 18,226 19,244 20,019 20,811
Materials and services 16,020 14,530 14,776 15,269 15,684
Depreciation and amortisation 8,595 9,961 10,847 11,357 11,876
Finance costs 864 906 876 844 786
Other expenses 758 770 788 808 828
Net gain on disposal of property, infrastructure, 
plant and equipment

1,442 1,337 1,500 1,500 1,500

Total expenses 45,532 45,730 48,031 49,797 51,484
Surplus (deficit) for the year 8,688 8,787 10,346 9,508 10,887

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to 
surplus or deficit:
Impairment of fire impacted infrastructure 0 0 0 0 0
Net asset revaluation increment/(decrement) 0 30,283 3,734 0 40,235
Share of other comprehensive income of 
associates and joint ventures accounted for by 
the equity method

0 0 0 0 0

Comprehensive result 8,688 39,070 14,080 9,508 51,122

Strategic Resource Plan
Projections

Forecast 
Actual

Budget
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3.2 Balance Sheet
For the four years ending 30 June 2020

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7,249 7,553 12,260 15,281 18,554
Trade and other receivables 4,573 4,400 4,566 4,745 4,933
Non current assets classified as held for sale 991 991 991 991 991
Other assets 327 327 327 327 327
Total current assets 13,140 13,270 18,144 21,344 24,805

Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables 122 122 122 122 122
Property, infrastructure, plant & equipment 455,062 495,727 505,615 513,026 560,477
Other non-current assets 0 0 0 0 0
Total non-current assets 455,184 495,849 505,737 513,148 560,599
Total assets 468,324 509,119 523,881 534,491 585,404

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 4,029 3,825 3,891 4,019 4,128
Trust funds and deposits 493 493 493 493 493
Provisions 3,820 4,275 4,730 5,203 5,696
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 1,431 1,364 1,121 1,120 727
Total current liabilities 9,774 9,957 10,235 10,836 11,044

Non-current liabilities
Provisions 1,360 1,476 1,593 1,714 1,840
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 13,611 15,037 15,323 15,703 15,160
Total non-current liabilities 14,971 16,514 16,916 17,418 17,001
Total liabilities 24,745 26,471 27,151 28,254 28,045

Net assets 443,579 482,649 496,729 506,237 557,359

Equity
Accumulated surplus 139,291 148,315 154,426 161,457 169,610
Asset revaluation reserve 298,973 329,256 332,990 332,990 373,225
Other reserves 5,315 5,078 9,313 11,790 14,524
Total equity 443,579 482,649 496,729 506,237 557,359

Forecast 
Actual

Budget Strategic Resource Plan
Projections
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3.3 Statement of Changes in Equity
For the four years ending 30 June

Total
Accumulated 

Surplus
Revaluation 

Reserve
Other 

Reserves

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
2017
Balance at beginning of the financial year 443,579 139,291 298,973 5,315
Surplus (deficit) for the year 39,070 39,070 0 0
Net asset revaluation increment (decrement) 0 (30,283) 30,283 0
Transfer to other reserves 0 (2,116) 0 2,116
Transfer from other reserves 0 2,353 0 (2,353)
Balance at end of the financial year 482,649 148,315 329,256 5,078

2018
Balance at beginning of the financial year 482,649 148,315 329,256 5,078
Surplus (deficit) for the year 14,080 14,080 0 0
Net asset revaluation increment (decrement) 0 (3,734) 3,734 0
Transfer to other reserves 0 (4,415) 0 4,415
Transfer from other reserves 0 180 0 (180)
Balance at end of the financial year 496,729 154,426 332,990 9,313

2019
Balance at beginning of the financial year 496,729 154,426 332,990 9,313
Surplus (deficit) for the year 9,508 9,508 0 0
Net asset revaluation increment (decrement) 0 0 0 0
Transfer to other reserves 0 (3,359) 0 3,359
Transfer from other reserves 0 882 0 (882)
Balance at end of the financial year 506,237 161,457 332,990 11,790

2020
Balance at beginning of the financial year 506,237 161,457 332,990 11,790
Surplus (deficit) for the year 51,122 51,122 0 0
Net asset revaluation increment (decrement) 0 (40,235) 40,235 0
Transfer to other reserves 0 (6,053) 0 6,053
Transfer from other reserves 0 3,319 0 (3,319)
Balance at end of the financial year 557,359 169,610 373,225 14,524
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3.4 Statement of Cash Flows
For the four years ending 30 June 2020

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Inflows Inflows Inflows Inflows Inflows
(Outflows) (Outflows) (Outflows) (Outflows) (Outflows)

Cash flows from operating activities
Rates and charges 29,290 31,217 32,315 33,853 35,501
Statutory fees and fines 608 642 664 684 705
User fees 1,786 1,951 2,187 2,326 2,498
Contributions - monetary 0 353 2,180 882 3,319
Grants - operating 7,384 9,050 9,344 9,800 10,278
Grants - capital 8,847 5,088 4,852 4,631 2,671
Interest received 412 374 527 655 759
Other receipts 1,349 1,381 1,391 1,426 1,462
Employee costs (17,412) (17,655) (18,672) (19,424) (20,192)
Materials and consumables (16,107) (14,733) (14,710) (15,141) (15,575)
Other payments (758) (770) (788) (808) (828)
Net cash provided by operating activities 15,400 16,897 19,289 18,884 20,596

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for property, plant and equipment (23,804) (17,460) (14,123) (15,781) (15,993)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and 
equipment 

1,333 414 373 382 392

Net cash used in investing activities (22,471) (17,045) (13,749) (15,398) (15,600)

Cash flows from financing activities 
Finance costs (864) (906) (876) (844) (786)
Proceeds from borrowings 4,476 2,790 1,406 1,500 184
Repayment of borrowings (1,464) (1,431) (1,364) (1,121) (1,120)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing 
activities 

2,147 452 (834) (465) (1,722)

Net (decrease) increase in cash & cash 
equivalents 

(4,924) 304 4,706 3,021 3,274

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the 
financial year 

12,173 7,249 7,553 12,260 15,281

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the 
financial year 

7,249 7,553 12,260 15,281 18,554

Forecast 
Actual

Budget Strategic Resource Plan
Projections
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3.5 Statement of Capital Works
For the four years ending 30 June 2020

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Property
Land 0 0 0 0 0
Buildings 5,974 842 1,681 2,661 2,772
Building improvements 0 0 0 0 0
Total property 5,974 842 1,681 2,661 2,772

Plant and equipment
Plant, machinery and equipment 1,761 1,408 1,873 1,541 1,535
Computers and telecommunications 0 0 0 0 0
Library books 96 0 0 0 0
Total plant and equipment 1,857 1,408 1,873 1,541 1,535

Infrastructure
Roads 12,749 12,365 7,168 5,888 7,881
Bridges 825 850 688 768 779
Footpaths 819 498 402 450 456
Drainage 90 0 100 120 200
Recreational, leisure and community facilities 1,220 1,395 2,129 4,261 2,278
Parks, open space and streetscapes 15 93 75 84 85
Other infrastructure 255 8 6 7 7
Total infrastructure 15,973 15,209 10,568 11,579 11,686

Total capital works expenditure 23,804 17,460 14,123 15,781 15,993

Represented by:
Asset renewal expenditure 11,723 9,112 7,370 8,236 8,346
New asset expenditure 5,737 7,519 6,082 6,796 6,887
Asset upgrade expenditure 6,344 829 670 749 759
Asset expansion expenditure 0 0 0 0 0
Total capital works expenditure 23,804 17,460 14,123 15,781 15,993

Forecast 
Actual

Budget Strategic Resource Plan
Projections
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3.6 Statement of Human Resources
For the four years ending 30 June 2020

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Staff expenditure
Employee costs - operating 17,854 18,226 19,244 20,019 20,811
Employee costs - capital 891 920 972 1,011 1,051
Total staff expenditure 18,744 19,146 20,215 21,029 21,861

EFT EFT EFT EFT EFT
Staff numbers
Employees 207.9 207.9 209.9 211.4 212.9
Total staff numbers 207.9 207.9 209.9 211.4 212.9

Comprises
Budget Permanent Permanent

Department 2016/17 Full Time Part Time
$'000 $'000 $'000

CEO's Office 376 376 0
5,360 4,115 1,245

Community Services 5,229 2,057 3,171
Infrastructure Services 6,825 6,441 384

17,790 12,990 4,800
436

Capitalised labour costs 920
Total 19,146

Comprises
Budget Permanent Permanent

Department FTE Full Time Part Time
CEO's Office 2.0 2.0 0.0

59.9 46.0 13.9
Community Services 58.5 23.0 35.5
Infrastructure Services 76.3 72.0 4.3

196.7 143.0 53.7
3.5

Capitalised labour costs 7.7
Total 207.9

Forecast 
Actual

Budget Strategic Resource Plan
Projections

Total permanent staff expenditure
Casuals and other expenditure

A summary of the number of full time equivalent (FTE) Council staff in relation to the above expenditure is 
included below:

A summary of human resources expenditure categorised according to the organisational structure of Council is 
included below:

Growth and Development

Total permanent staff expenditure
Casuals and other expenditure

Growth and Development
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4. Financial performance indicators

Forecast
 Indicator Measure Actual Budget Trend

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 +/o/-

Adjusted underlying 
result

Adjusted underlying 
surplus (deficit) / 
Adjusted underlying 
revenue

1

-5.0% 3.1% -1.1% 0.0% 1.4% +

Liquidity

Working capital
Current assets / 
current liabilities

2 134.4% 133.3% 177.3% 197.0% 224.6% +

Unrestricted cash
Unrestricted cash /
current liabilities

19.8% 24.9% 19.1% 23.1% 27.5% +

Loans and 
borrowings

Interest bearing loans 
and borrowings / rate 
revenue

3

51.3% 52.8% 50.6% 49.4% 44.5% o

Loans and 
borrowings

Interest and principal 
repayments / rate 
revenue

7.9% 7.5% 6.9% 5.8% 5.4% +

Indebtedness
Non-current liabilities 
/ own source revenue

45.0% 46.7% 45.4% 44.5% 41.4% -

Asset renewal
Asset renewal 
expenditure / 
depreciation

4
136.4% 91.5% 68.0% 72.5% 70.3% -

Stability

Rates concentration
Rate revenue / 
adjusted underlying 
revenue

5
61.5% 59.7% 62.2% 62.2% 62.3% o

Rates effort
Rate revenue / 
property values (CIV)

0.0005% 0.0005% 0.0005% 0.0005% 0.0005% o

Efficiency

Expenditure level
Total expenditure /
no. of assessments

$2,932 $2,867 $2,937 $2,971 $2,997 +

Revenue level

Residential rate 
revenue / No. of 
residential 
assessments

$1,475 $1,520 $1,552 $1,586 $1,623 +

Workforce turnover
No. of resignations & 
terminations / 
average no. of staff

9.6% 6.7% 6.6% 6.6% 6.9% +

4.3  Financial performance indicators

The following table highlights Council’s current and projected performance across a range of key financial
performance indicators. These indicators provide a useful analysis of Council’s financial position and
performance and should be used in the context of the organisation’s objectives.

o Forecasts that Council's financial performance/financial position indicator will be steady
 +  Forecast improvement in financial performance/financial position indicator

N
o

te
s Strategic Resource Plan 

Projections

Key to Forecast Trend:

Operating position

Obligations

 -  Forecast deterioration in Council's financial performance/financial position indicator
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Notes to indicators

4 Asset renewal - This percentage indicates the extent of Council's renewals against its depreciation
charge (an indication of the decline in value of its existing capital assets). A percentage greater than 100
indicates Council is maintaining its existing assets, while a percentage less than 100 means its assets are
deteriorating faster than they are being renewed and future capital expenditure will be required to renew
assets.

5 Rates concentration - Reflects extent of reliance on rate revenues to fund all of Council's on-going
services. Trend indicates Council will become more reliant on rate revenue compared to all other revenue
sources.

1 Adjusted underlying result – An indicator of the sustainable operating result required to enable Council
to continue to provide core services and meet its objectives. Improvement in financial performance
expected over the period, although continued losses means reliance on Council's cash reserves or
increased debt to maintain services.

2 Working capital – The proportion of current liabilities represented by current assets. Working capital is
forecast to increase in the 2016/17 year.  The trend in later years is to remain steady at an acceptable level.

3 Debt compared to rates - Trend indicates Council's reducing reliance on debt against its annual rate
revenue through redemption of long term debt. 
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5. Other budget information (required by the Regulations)

This section includes the following statements and reports

This section presents other budget related information required by the Regulations.  

5.1.1       Grants operating
5.1.2       Grants capital
5.1.3       Statement of borrowings
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Forecast
Actual Budget Variance

2015/16 2016/17
$’000 $’000 $’000

2,942             5,821 2,878

            2,017             2,048 30
52 55 3

248 253 5
235 225 (11)
250 253               3.23 

Valuations - 90 90
45 47 1
16 16 -   

Immunizations 34 33 (1)
63 61 (2)

Environment 29 29 1

5,932 8,930 2,997

Early Years Services 28 -   (28)
Emergency Management 245 120 (125)
Environment 166 -   (166)

13 -   (13)

Emergency Recovery 1,000 -   (1,000)

            1,451 120 (1,331)

7,384 9,050 1,666

Maternal and Child Health

5.1.1 Grants - operating ($1.666 million increase)

Operating grants include all monies received from State and Federal sources for the purposes of funding the
delivery of Council’s services to ratepayers. Overall, the level of operating grants has increased by 22.6% or
$1.666 million compared to 2015/16. A list of operating grants by type and source, classified into recurrent
and non-recurrent, is included below.

Operating Grant Funding Type and Source

Recurrent - Commonwealth Government 
Victorian Grants Commission

Recurrent - State Government
Aged and Disability
School Crossing Supervisors
Library
Early Years Services

Non-recurrent - State Government

Strategic Planning Projects

Total non-recurrent grants

Total Grants - Operating

Non-recurrent - Federal Government

Fire Services Levy support
SES

Youth Services

Total recurrent grants
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Forecast
Actual Budget Variance

2015/16 2016/17
$’000 $’000 $’000

2,510             2,899 389

0

            2,510 2,899 389

Roads             3,679             1,177 (2,502)

Footpaths 30 -   (30)
257 -   (257)

Recreational and Leisure 444 765 321
Buildings             1,953 248 (1,705)
Emergency Management (26) -   26

6,337 2,190 (4,147)

8,847 5,088 (3,759)

2015/16
$

2016/17
$

12,031,599 15,042,714
4,475,586 2,790,000

(1,464,471) (1,431,348)
15,042,714 16,401,366

Total amount to be borrowed
Total amount projected to be redeemed

5.1.3 Statement of borrowings

The table below shows information on borrowings specifically required by the Regulations.

Total amount proposed to be borrowed as at 30 June

Total amount borrowed as at 30 June of the prior year

Roads  

Total non-recurrent grants

Total Grants - Capital

Roads to Recovery

Recurrent - State Government

Total recurrent grants

Non-recurrent - Commonwealth Government 

Non-recurrent - State Government

5.1.2 Grants - capital ($3.759 million decrease)

Capital grants include all monies received from State, Federal and community sources for the purposes of
funding the capital works program. Overall the level of capital grants has decreased by 42.5% or $3.759
million compared to 2015/16. Section 6. “Analysis of Capital Budget” includes a more detailed analysis of the
grants and contributions expected to be received during the 2016/17 year. A list of capital grants by type and
source, classified into recurrent and non-recurrent, is included below.

Capital Grant Funding Type and Source

Recurrent - Commonwealth Government
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6. Detailed list of capital works

This section presents a listing of the capital works projects that will be undertaken for the
2016/17 year.

The capital works projects are grouped by class and include the following:
           New works for 2016/17
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Capital works program
For the year ending 30 June 2017

1. New works

Capital Works Area
Project

Cost
Grants

Contrib-
utions

Council
Cash

Loans

$’000 $’000 $’000 $'000 $'000
PROPERTY
Asset Renewal Expenditure
Dunnstown Standpipe - Replacement of Steel Tank 
Stand

30 0 0 30 0

Bacchus Marsh Swimming Pool 95 0 0 95 0
Ballan Swimming Pool 96 0 0 96 0
Total Asset Renewal Expenditure 221 0 0 221 0

New Asset Expenditure
Ballan Depot - Preplanning 150 0 0 150 0
Total New Asset Expenditure 150 0 0 150 0

Asset Upgrade Expenditure
Maddingley Park Changeroom Refurbishment 96 25 0 71 0
Maddingley Park Pavilion Improvements 150 150 0 0 0
Masons Lane Western Pavilion Detailed Design 75 0 0 75 0
Wallace Recreation Reserve Accessible Toilet 53 0 0 53 0
Coimadai Fire Brigade Community Facility 98 73 0 25 0
Total Asset Upgrade Expenditure 471 248 0 223 0

TOTAL BUILDINGS 842 248 0 594 0

TOTAL PROPERTY 842 248 0 594 0

PLANT & EQUIPMENT
PLANT, MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT
Asset Renewal Expenditure
Plant Replacement Program 1,408 0 0 1,408 0
Total Asset Renewal Expenditure 1,408 0 0 1,408 0

TOTAL PLANT, MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 1,408 0 0 1,408 0

TOTAL PLANT & EQUIPMENT 1,408 0 0 1,408 0

Summary of Funding Sources
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Capital Works Area
Project

Cost
Grants

Contrib-
utions

Council
Cash

Loans

$’000 $’000 $’000 $'000 $'000
INFRASTRUCTURE
ROADS
Asset Renewal Expenditure
Preplanning - Sealed Roads 70 0 0 70 0
Egerton-Ballark Road, Bungal - Road Rehabilitation 450 0 0 317 133

Ballan-Meredith Road, Mt Wallace - Road 
Rehabilitation

515 515 0 0 0

Dunnstown-Yendon Road, Dunnstown - Road 
Rehabilitation

380 380 0 0 0

Navigators Road, Navigators - Road Rehabilitation 265 265 0 0 0
Sutherland Street, Bacchus Marsh - Asphalt Overlay 18 0 0 18 0

Bacchus Marsh-Balliang Road, Balliang - Road 
Rehabilitation

650 526 0 0 124

Butter Factory Road, Wallace - Road Rehabilitation 230 230 0 0 0

Lesters Road, Bungaree - Road Widening 171 0 0 0 171
Berry Street, Ballan - Road Widening and Intersection 
Conversion

378 378 0 0 0

Cairns Drive, Darley - Road Rehabilitation 605 605 0 0 0
Old Melbourne Road, Millbrook - Preplanning 40 0 0 40 0
Dunnstown-Yendon Road, Dunnstown - Preplanning 33 0 0 33 0

Carween Lane, Ballan - Preplanning 33 0 0 33 0
Halletts Way, Darley - Preplanning 33 0 0 33 0
Lal Lal Falls Road, Lal Lal - Reseal 21 0 0 21 0
Mount Wallace Hall Lane, Mount Wallace - Reseal 7 0 0 7 0
Gillespies Lane, Ballan - Reseal 11 0 0 11 0
Smiths Road, Parwan - Reseal 11 0 0 11 0
Steele Court, Bacchus Marsh - Reseal 7 0 0 7 0
Tableland Road, Morrisons - Reseal 62 0 0 62 0
Clifton Drive, Bacchus Marsh - Reseal 38 0 0 38 0
Nariel Court, Ballan - Reseal 34 0 0 34 0
Evergreen Way, Gordon - Reseal 32 0 0 32 0
Rowsley Station Road, Maddingley - Reseal 4 0 0 4 0
Ramsay Crescent, Darley - Reseal 4 0 0 4 0
Morrisons Lane, Korobeit - Reseal 20 0 0 20 0
Lesters Road, Bungaree - Reseal 24 0 0 24 0
McLeod Drive, Darley - Reseal 9 0 0 9 0
Simpson Street, Bacchus Marsh - Reseal 3 0 0 3 0
Walsh Street, Ballan - Reseal 9 0 0 9 0
Leahy Street, Maddingley - Reseal 16 0 0 16 0
Moore Street, Maddingley - Reseal 13 0 0 13 0
Links Road, Darley - Reseal 13 0 0 13 0
Ballanee Road, Ballan - Reseal 12 0 0 12 0
Elaine Mount Mercer Road, Cargerie - Reseal 32 0 0 32 0
Lawson Road, Merrimu - Reseal 21 0 0 21 0
Lerderderg Park Road, Merrimu - Reseal 24 0 0 24 0
Lerderderg Park Road, Merrimu - Reseal 24 0 0 24 0
Spreadeagle Road, Millbrook - Reseal 11 0 0 11 0
Dog Trap Gully Road, Rowsley - Reseal 5 0 0 5 0

Summary of Funding Sources
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Capital Works Area
Project

Cost
Grants

Contrib-
utions

Council
Cash

Loans

$’000 $’000 $’000 $'000 $'000
Old Corbetts Road, Gordon - Reseal 29 0 0 29 0
Elaine-Mount Mercer, Elaine - Reseal 25 0 0 25 0
Bacchus Marsh Balliang Service Road, Maddingley - 
Reseal

7 0 0 7 0

Forest Road, Morrisons - Reseal 11 0 0 11 0
Forest Road, Morrisons - Reseal 8 0 0 8 0
Hicks Lane, Ballan - Reseal 8 0 0 8 0
Peerewerrh Road, Millbrook - Reseal 7 0 0 7 0
Roch Court, Ballan - Reseal 3 0 0 3 0
Vallence North Road, Maddingley - Reseal 5 0 0 5 0
Vallence North Road, Maddingley - Reseal 4 0 0 4 0
Windle Street, Ballan - Reseal 9 0 0 9 0
La Cote Road, Greendale - Reseal 31 0 0 31 0
Atkinson Street, Ballan - Reseal 5 0 0 5 0
Atkinson Street, Ballan - Reseal 5 0 0 5 0
Windle Street, Ballan - Reseal 9 0 0 9 0
Clarkes Hill Road, Clarkes Hill - Final Seal 21 0 0 21 0
Yankee Flat Road, Navigators - Final Seal 22 0 0 22 0
Thomas Court, Gordon - Final Seal 6 0 0 6 0
Spencer Road, Ballan - Final Seal 14 0 0 14 0
Glenmore Road, Mount Wallace - Shoulder Resheet 48 0 0 48 0

Mount Wallace-Ballark Road, Mount Wallace - 
Shoulder Resheet

25 0 0 25 0

Ballanee Road, Ballan - Shoulder Resheet 12 0 0 12 0
Mount Blackwood Road, Myrniong - Shoulder Resheet 6 0 0 6 0

Spargo Creek Road, Bolwarrah - Shoulder Resheet 51 0 0 51 0
Reids Road, Balliang - Gravel Road Resheet 156 0 0 156 0
Beremboke Road, Beremboke - Gravel Road Resheet 130 0 0 90 40

Brougham Street, Gordon - Gravel Road Resheet 75 0 0 75 0
Back Settlement Road, Korweinguboora - Gravel 
Road Resheet

45 0 0 45 0

Hogan Track, Korweinguboora - Gravel Road Resheet 19 0 0 19 0

Ingliston-Settlement Road, Ingliston - Gravel Road 
Resheet

74 0 0 74 0

Whelans Road, Parwan - Gravel Road Resheet 25 0 0 25 0
Whelans Lane, Parwan - Gravel Road Resheet 26 0 0 26 0
Pope Street, Yendon - Gravel Road Resheet 15 0 0 15 0
Triggs Road, Yendon - Gravel Road Resheet 79 0 0 79 0
Slaters Road, Mollongghip - Gravel Road Resheet 14 0 0 14 0
Elaine-Egerton Road, Morrisons - Gravel Road 
Resheet

56 0 0 56 0

Bowmans Lane, Pentland Hills - Gravel Road Resheet 40 0 0 40 0

Scarffs North Road, Buninyong - Gravel Road 
Resheet

22 0 0 22 0

Ratcliffe Lane, Buninyong - Gravel Road Resheet 10 0 0 10 0
Church Street, Mt Egerton - Gravel Road Resheet 22 0 0 22 0
Trounces Ln, Mt Egerton - Gravel Road Resheet 75 0 0 75 0

Summary of Funding Sources
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Capital Works Area
Project

Cost
Grants

Contrib-
utions

Council
Cash

Loans

$’000 $’000 $’000 $'000 $'000
Hills Road, Blackwood - Gravel Road Resheet 9 0 0 9 0
Skinners Road, Blackwood - Gravel Road Resheet 19 0 0 19 0
Handley Street, Blackwood - Gravel Road Resheet 8 0 0 8 0
Mathersons Lane, Blackwood - Gravel Road Resheet 5 0 0 5 0

McCarthys Road, Navigators - Gravel Road Resheet 64 0 0 64 0

Bates Road, Blackwood - Gravel Road Resheet 20 0 0 20 0
Sutherland Street, Bacchus Marsh - Kerb and 
Channel

140 0 0 140 0

Inglis Street, Ballan - Kerb and Channel 300 0 0 300 0
Total Asset Renewal Expenditure 6,155 2,899 0 2,790 467

New Asset Expenditure
Halletts Way/O'Leary Way - Southern Extension 5,885 1,177 0 2,385 2,323
Hallets Way/Western Route - Northern Extension 0 0 353 -353 0
Station Street, Maddingley - Urbanisation 325 0 0 325 0
Total New Asset Expenditure 6,210 1,177 353 2,357 2,323

TOTAL ROADS 12,365 4,076 353 5,147 2,790

BRIDGES
Asset Renewal Expenditure
Butter Factory Road, Wallace 450 0 0 450 0

Beremboke Road, Beremboke 300 0 0 300 0
Preplanning Work for Future Projects 100 0 0 100 0
Total Asset Renewal Expenditure 850 0 0 850 0

TOTAL BRIDGES 850 0 0 850 0

FOOTPATHS & CYCLEWAYS
Asset Renewal Expenditure
Inglis Street, Ballan 420 0 0 420 0
Gell Street, Bacchus Marsh 45 0 0 45 0
Martin Street, Blackwood 13 0 0 13 0
Total Asset Renewal Expenditure 478 0 0 478 0

Asset Upgrade Expenditure
DDA Upgrade Program (annual program) - Upgrade 
pedestrian crossings and footpaths to ensure DDA 
compliance

20 0 0 20 0

Total Asset Upgrade Expenditure 20 0 0 20 0

TOTAL FOOTPATHS & CYCLEWAYS 498 0 0 498 0

Summary of Funding Sources
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Capital Works Area
Project

Cost
Grants

Contrib-
utions

Council
Cash

Loans

$’000 $’000 $’000 $'000 $'000
RECREATIONAL, LEISURE & COMMUNITY 
FACILITIES
New Asset Expenditure
Bacchus Marsh Racecourse Reserve Sporting 
Facilities

1,000 500 0 500 0

Darley Football Netball Club Safety Fencing 30 7 0 23 0
Ballan Golf Club Water Consolidation Program 28 3 0 25 0
Total New Asset Expenditure 1,058 510 0 548 0

Asset Upgrade Expenditure
Ballan Recreation Reserve Netball/Tennis Court 
Reconstruction

165 125 0 40 0

Navigators Tennis Club Improvements 21 3 0 18 0
The Avenue Bowling Club Resurfacing of the Lorna 
Lucas Green

152 127 0 25 0

Total Asset Upgrade Expenditure 337 255 0 83 0

TOTAL RECREATIONAL, LEISURE & COMMUNITY 
FACILITIES 1,395 765 0 631 0

PARKS, OPEN SPACE & STREETSCAPES
New Asset Expenditure
Maddingley Park Lighting (Bacchus Marsh Train 
Station to Taverner Street)

93 0 0 93 0

Total New Asset Expenditure 93 0 0 93 0

TOTAL PARKS, OPEN SPACE & STREETSCAPES 93 0 0 93 0

OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE

New Asset Expenditure
Bus Shelter / Bus Route Development Program  - New 
School Bus Shelters

8 0 0 8 0

Total New Asset Expenditure 8 0 0 8 0

TOTAL OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE 8 0 0 8 0

TOTAL INFRASTRUCTURE 15,209 4,840 353 7,226 2,790

TOTAL NEW CAPITAL WORKS 2016/17 17,460 5,088 353 9,229 2,790

Represented by:
Asset Renewal Expenditure 9,112 2,899 0 5,747 467
New Asset Expenditure 7,519 1,687 353 3,156 2,323
Asset Upgrade Expenditure 829 503 0 326 0
Asset expansion expenditure 0 0 0 0 0

17,460 5,088 353 9,229 2,790

Summary of Funding Sources

Moorabool Shire Council 44  2016/17 Budget

70 of 249



7. Rates and charges

7. Rates and charges

2015/16 2016/17
cents/$CIV cents/$CIV Change

Commercial & Industrial Rate 0.006745 0.006528 -3.2%
Commercial & Industrial Vacant Land 0.010961 0.010607 -3.2%
Extractive Industry Rate 0.013153 0.012729 -3.2%
Farm Rate 0.003288 0.003182 -3.2%
General Rate 0.004216 0.004080 -3.2%
Vacant Land General 0.008853 0.008567 -3.2%
Vacant Land FZ and RCZ 0.004216 0.004080 -3.2%
Vacant Land GRZ 0.010539 0.010199 -3.2%
Residential Retirement Villages 0.003794 0.003671 -3.2%

2015/16 2016/17
$ $ Change

Commercial & Industrial Rate 1,683,876 1,855,365 10.2%
Commercial & Industrial Vacant Land 221,631 229,875 3.7%
Extractive Industry Rate 291,655 282,253 -3.2%
Farm Rate 3,166,827 3,212,499 1.4%
General Rate 16,979,704 17,951,408 5.7%
Vacant Land General 862,964 924,671 7.2%
Vacant Land FZ and RCZ 661,659 736,077 11.2%
Vacant Land GRZ 1,327,914 1,406,921 5.9%
Residential Retirement Villages 99,107 141,732 43.0%
Total amount to be raised by general rates 25,295,337 26,740,801 5.7%

2015/16 2016/17
$ $ Change

Commercial & Industrial Rate 515 531 3.1%
Commercial & Industrial Vacant Land 69 66 -4.3%
Extractive Industry Rate 14 14 0.0%
Farm Rate 1,491 1,443 -3.2%
General Rate 11,509 11,808 2.6%
Vacant Land General 556 562 1.1%
Vacant Land FZ and RCZ 649 699 7.7%
Vacant Land GRZ 601 655 9.0%
Residential Retirement Villages 127 175 37.8%
Total number of assessments 15,531 15,953 2.7%

7.3  The number of assessments in relation to each type or class of land, and the total number of 
assessments, compared with the previous financial year

This section presents information which the Act and the Regulations require to be disclosed in
the Council’s annual budget.

7.1  The rate in the dollar to be levied as general rates under section 158 of the Act for each type or 
class of land compared with the previous financial year

Type or class of land

7.2 The estimated total amount to be raised by general rates in relation to each type or class of 
land, and the estimated total amount to be raised by general rates, compared with the previous 
financial year

Type or class of land

Type or class of land
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2015/16 2016/17
$ $ Change

Commercial & Industrial Rate 249,648,000 284,260,000 13.9%
Commercial & Industrial Vacant Land 20,220,000 21,672,000 7.2%
Extractive Industry Rate 22,174,000 22,174,000 0.0%
Farm Rate 963,147,000 1,009,585,000 4.8%
General Rate 4,027,444,000 4,399,855,000 9.2%
Vacant Land General 97,477,000 107,934,000 10.7%
Vacant Land FZ and RCZ 156,940,000 180,411,000 15.0%
Vacant Land GRZ 126,000,000 137,947,000 9.5%
Residential Retirement Villages 26,122,000 38,598,000 47.8%
Total value of land 5,689,172,000 6,202,436,000 9.0%

Per Rateable 
Property

Per Rateable 
Property

2015/16 2016/17 Change
$ $

Waste Management 85 90 5.9%
Domestic Waste Collection 131 144 9.9%
Kerbside Greenwaste * 0 100 100.0%
State Landfill Levy Charge 45 45 0.0%
Total 261 379 45.2%

2015/16 2016/17 Change
$ $

Waste Management 1,265,905 1,383,120 9.3%
Domestic Waste Collection 1,511,216 1,741,104 15.2%
Kerbside Greenwaste 0 160,000 100.0%
Commercial Garbage 95,271 96,849 1.7%
State Landfill Levy Charge 670,185 691,560 3.2%
Total 3,447,306 4,072,633 18.1%

2015/16 2016/17 Change
$ $

Rates and charges 29,333,629 31,043,434 5.8%

* Greenwaste collection service is estimated to be available in January 2017 - fee will be $50 for 2016/17. The annualised charge
will start at $100.

7.8 The estimated total amount to be raised by all rates and charges compared with the previous 
financial year

7.4  The basis of valuation to be used is the Capital Improved Value (CIV)

7.5  The estimated total value of each type or class of land, and the estimated total value of land, 
compared with the previous financial year

Type or class of land

7.6  The rate or unit amount to be levied for each type of service rate or charge under section 162 
of the Act compared with the previous financial year

Type of Charge

7.7 The estimated total amount to be raised by each type of service rate or charge, and the 
estimated total amount to be raised by service rates and charges, compared with the previous 
financial year

Type of Charge

Type of Charge
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           Changes of use of land such that residential land becomes business land and vice versa.

7.9 Any significant changes that may affect the estimated amounts to be raised by rates and
charges

There are no known significant changes which may affect the estimated amounts to be raised by rates and
charges. However, the total amount to be raised by rates and charges may be affected by:

           The making of supplementary valuations (2016/17: estimated $230,000, 2015/16: $253,802)
           The variation of returned levels of value (e.g. valuation appeals);
           Changes of use of land such that rateable land becomes non-rateable land and vice versa; and
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7.12  Differential rates

Rates to be levied

General Developed Land

All buildings which are now constructed on the land or which are constructed prior to the end of the
Financial Year.

which does not have the characteristics of:

Vacant Commercial and Industrial Land;

Definition:

on which a dwelling is lawfully erected and occupied for the principal purpose of physically
accommodating persons; and

Commercial and Industrial Land;

Each differential rate will be determined by multiplying the Capital Improved Value of each rateable land
(categorised by the characteristics described below) by the relevant percentages indicated above.

Council considers that each differential rate will contribute to the equitable and efficient carrying out of
council functions. Details of the objectives of each differential rate, the types of classes of land, which are
subject to each differential rate and the uses of each differential rate, are set out below.

Objective:

Farm Land;

Vacant General Land;

Vacant GRZ Land.

Residential Retirement Villages Land;

Vacant FZ and RCZ Land; or

To ensure that all rateable land makes an equitable financial contribution to the cost of carrying out the
functions of Council, including the –

Construction and maintenance of public infrastructure; and

Types and Classes:

Any land:

Use and Level of Differential Rate:

The differential rate will be used to fund some of those items of expenditure described in the Budget
adopted by Council.

The level of the differential rate is the level which council considers is necessary to achieve the objectives
specified above.

Geographic Location:

Wherever located within the municipal district.

Use of Land:

Development and provision of health and community services; and
Provision of general support services.

Rateable land having the relevant characteristics described in the below definition.

Extractive Industry Land;

Any use permitted under the Moorabool Planning Scheme.

Planning Scheme Zoning:

The zoning applicable to each rateable land within this category, as determined by consulting maps
referred to in the Moorabool Planning Scheme.

Types of Buildings:

Moorabool Shire Council 48  2016/17 Budget

74 of 249



Commercial / Industrial Land

for the principal purpose of carrying out the manufacturing or productions of goods; or 
for the principal purpose of carrying out trade in goods or services.

Types of Buildings:

All buildings which are now constructed on the land or which are constructed prior to the end of the
Financial Year.

Definition:

Any land which is lawfully used:

Wherever located within the municipal district.

Use of Land:

Any use permitted under the Moorabool Planning Scheme.

Planning Scheme Zoning:

The zoning applicable to each rateable land within this category, as determined by consulting maps
referred to in the Moorabool Planning Scheme.

Use and Level of Differential Rate:

The differential rate will be used to fund some of those items of expenditure described in the Budget
adopted by Council.

The level of the differential rate is the level which council considers is necessary to achieve the objectives
specified above.

Geographic Location:

Construction and maintenance of public infrastructure; and
Development and provision of health and community services; and
Provision of general support services.

Types and Classes:

Rateable land having the relevant characteristics described in the below definition.

Objective:

To ensure that all rateable land makes an equitable financial contribution to the cost of carrying out the
functions of Council, including the –
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Vacant Commercial / Industrial Land

not lawfully developed for the principal purpose of carrying out the manufacturing or production of
goods or trade in goods or services; and

which does not have the characteristics of General Developed Land.

Definition:

Any land:
located within an Industrial or Commercial zone under the Moorabool Planning scheme; and
which is vacant; or

Any use permitted under the Moorabool Planning Scheme.

Planning Scheme Zoning:

The zoning applicable to each rateable land within this category, as determined by consulting maps
referred to in the Moorabool Planning Scheme.

Construction and maintenance of public infrastructure; and

Provision of general support services.

Types and Classes:

Rateable land having the relevant characteristics described in the below definition.

Use and Level of Differential Rate:

The differential rate will be used to fund some of those items of expenditure described in the Budget
adopted by Council.

The level of the differential rate is the level which council considers is necessary to achieve the objectives
specified above.

Wherever located within the municipal district.

Geographic Location:

Use of Land:

Objective:

To ensure that all rateable land makes an equitable financial contribution to the cost of carrying out the
functions of Council, including the –

Development and provision of health and community services; and
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Extractive Industry Land

          on which activities for the extraction or removal of minerals, earth or stone including the treatment of
minerals earth or stone have been discontinued but which has not yet been rehabilitated to environmental
standards as required by law.

All buildings which are now constructed on the land or which are constructed prior to the end of the
Financial Year.

Definition:

Any land:
          which is used primarily for the extraction or removal of minerals, earth or stone including the

treatment of minerals, earth or stone; or

Use of Land:

Any use permitted under the Moorabool Planning Scheme.

Planning Scheme Zoning:

The zoning applicable to each rateable land within this category, as determined by consulting maps
referred to in the Moorabool Planning Scheme.

Types of Buildings:

The differential rate will be used to fund some of those items of expenditure described in the Budget
adopted by Council.

The level of the differential rate is the level which council considers is necessary to achieve the objectives
specified above.

Geographic Location:

Wherever located within the municipal district.

Development and provision of health and community services; and
Provision of general support services.

Types and Classes:

Rateable land having the relevant characteristics described in the below definition.

Use and Level of Differential Rate:

Objective:

To ensure that all rateable land makes an equitable financial contribution to the cost of carrying out the
functions of Council, including the –

Construction and maintenance of public infrastructure; and
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Farm Land

which is “farm land” within the meaning of section 2(1) of the Valuation of Land Act 1960.

Types of Buildings:

All buildings which are now constructed on the land or which are constructed prior to the end of the
Financial Year.

Definition:

Any land:

Wherever located within the municipal district.

Use of Land:

Any use permitted under the Moorabool Planning Scheme.

Planning Scheme Zoning:

The zoning applicable to each rateable land within this category, as determined by consulting maps
referred to in the Moorabool Planning Scheme.

Use and Level of Differential Rate:

The differential rate will be used to fund some of those items of expenditure described in the Budget
adopted by Council.

The level of the differential rate is the level which council considers is necessary to achieve the objectives
specified above.

Geographic Location:

Construction and maintenance of public infrastructure; and
Development and provision of health and community services; and
Provision of general support services.

Types and Classes:

Rateable land having the relevant characteristics described in the below definition.

Objective:

To ensure that all rateable land makes an equitable financial contribution to the cost of carrying out the
functions of Council, including the –
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Vacant General Land

Vacant GRZ Land.

Any land:
on which no building is lawfully erected; and
which does not have the characteristics of;

Vacant commercial and Industrial Land; or
Vacant FZ and RCZ Land; or

The zoning applicable to each rateable land within this category, as determined by consulting maps
referred to in the Moorabool Planning Scheme.

Definition:

Geographic Location:

Wherever located within the municipal district.

Use of Land:

Any use permitted under the Moorabool Planning Scheme.

Planning Scheme Zoning:

Rateable land having the relevant characteristics described in the below definition.

Use and Level of Differential Rate:

The differential rate will be used to fund some of those items of expenditure described in the Budget
adopted by Council.

The level of the differential rate is the level which council considers is necessary to achieve the objectives
specified above.

To ensure that all rateable land makes an equitable financial contribution to the cost of carrying out the
functions of Council, including the –

Construction and maintenance of public infrastructure; and
Development and provision of health and community services; and
Provision of general support services.

Types and Classes:

Objective:

Moorabool Shire Council 53  2016/17 Budget

79 of 249



Vacant FZ or RCZ Land

on which no building is lawfully erected; and

Definition:

Any land:

which is located within the Farm Zone (FZ) or Rural Conservation Zone (RCZ) under the Moorabool
Planning Scheme; and

which does not have the characteristics of Farm Land.

Any use permitted under the Moorabool Planning Scheme.

Planning Scheme Zoning:

The zoning applicable to each rateable land within this category, as determined by consulting maps
referred to in the Moorabool Planning Scheme.

The level of the differential rate is the level which council considers is necessary to achieve the objectives
specified above.

Geographic Location:

Wherever located within the municipal district.

Use of Land:

Provision of general support services.

Types and Classes:

Rateable land having the relevant characteristics described in the below definition.

Use and Level of Differential Rate:

The differential rate will be used to fund some of those items of expenditure described in the Budget
adopted by Council.

Objective:

To ensure that all rateable land makes an equitable financial contribution to the cost of carrying out the
functions of Council, including the –

Construction and maintenance of public infrastructure; and
Development and provision of health and community services; and
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Vacant GRZ Land

which is located within the General Residential Zone (GRZ) under the Moorabool Planning Scheme.

Planning Scheme Zoning:

The zoning applicable to each rateable land within this category, as determined by consulting maps
referred to in the Moorabool Planning Scheme.

Definition:

Any land:
on which no building is lawfully erected; and

The level of the differential rate is the level which council considers is necessary to achieve the objectives
specified above.

Geographic Location:

Wherever located within the municipal district.

Use of Land:

Any use permitted under the Moorabool Planning Scheme.

Types and Classes:

Rateable land having the relevant characteristics described in the below definition.

Use and Level of Differential Rate:

The differential rate will be used to fund some of those items of expenditure described in the Budget
adopted by Council.

Objective:

To ensure that all rateable land makes an equitable financial contribution to the cost of carrying out the
functions of Council, including the –

Construction and maintenance of public infrastructure; and
Development and provision of health and community services; and
Provision of general support services.
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Residential Retirement Villages 

Any land:
which is defined as a Retirement Village land under the Retirement Villages Act 1986. 

Types of Buildings:

All buildings which are now constructed on the land or which are constructed prior to the end of the
Financial Year.

Use of Land:

Any use permitted under the Moorabool Planning Scheme.

Planning Scheme Zoning:

The zoning applicable to each rateable land within this category, as determined by consulting maps
referred to in the Moorabool Planning Scheme.

Definition:

The differential rate will be used to fund some of those items of expenditure described in the Budget
adopted by Council.

The level of the differential rate is the level which council considers is necessary to achieve the objectives
specified above.

Geographic Location:

Wherever located within the municipal district.

Development and provision of health and community services; and
Provision of general support services.

Types and Classes:

Rateable land having the relevant characteristics described in the below definition.

Use and Level of Differential Rate:

Objective:

To ensure that all rateable land makes an equitable financial contribution to the cost of carrying out the
functions of Council, including the –

Construction and maintenance of public infrastructure; and
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Budget Analysis

11      Analysis of budgeted cash position

The following reports provide detailed analysis to support and explain the budget reports in the
previous section.  

This section includes the following analysis and information.

8        Summary of financial position
9        Budget influences
10      Analysis of operating budget

12      Analysis of capital budget
13      Analysis of budgeted financial position
14      Strategic resource plan
15      Summary of other strategies
16      Rating strategy

The Institute of Chartered Accountants in Australia 57 VICTORIAN CITY COUNCIL

83 of 249



8. Summary of financial position

Council has prepared a Budget for the 2016/17 financial year which seeks to balance the demand
for services and infrastructure with the community’s capacity to pay. Key budget information is
provided below about the rate increase, operating result, services, cash and investments, capital
works, financial position, financial sustainability and strategic objectives of the Council.

8.1  Rates and charges

A = Actual   F = Forecast   B = Budget  SRP = Strategic Resource Plan estimates

It is proposed that general rates increase by 3.5% for the 2016/17 year, raising total rates of $31.043 million,
including $0.230 million generated from supplementary rates. Of the 3.5% increase, a portion will be used to
fund $0.225 million of new initiatives in addition to funding a larger capital works program to address the
asset renewal and population growth needs of the Shire. (The rate increase for the 2015/16 year was 5.0%).

8.2 Operating result

A = Actual   F = Forecast   B = Budget  SRP = Strategic Resource Plan estimates

The expected operating result for the 2016/17 year is a surplus of $8.787 million, which is an increase of 
$0.100 million from 2015/16. The adjusted underlying result, which excludes items such as non-recurrent 
capital grants and non-cash contributions, is a deficit of $1.610 million - a decrease of $3.974 million over 
2015/16.  (The forecast operating result for the 2015/16 year is a surplus of $8.688 million).

7.68 8.69 8.79
10.35 9.51

10.89

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

A2014/15 F2015/16 B2016/17 SRP2017/18 SRP2018/19 SRP2019/20

Su
rp

lus
 / 

-d
efi

cit
 $M

5.5 5.0

3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

A2014/15 F2015/16 B2016/17 SRP2017/18 SRP2018/19 SRP2019/20

%
 ra

te 
inc

re
as

e

Moorabool Shire Council 58  2016/17 Budget

84 of 249



8.3  Services

A = Actual   F = Forecast   B = Budget  SRP = Strategic Resource Plan estimates

The net cost of services delivered to the community for the 2016/17 year is expected to be $20.502 million,
which is a decrease of $3.217 million from 2015/16. A key influencing factor in the development of the
2016/17 Budget has been the continuing focus on delivering operational efficiencies whilst maintaining an
appropriate level of service delivery, despite continuing population growth. To this end, significant effort has
been expended on ensuring operating budgets are justifiable and financially responsible taking into account
the demand of population growth and the rising cost of goods and services against the backdrop of a
continuing tough external economic environment. For the 2016/17 year, service levels have been maintained
and a number of initiatives adopted. (The forecast net cost for the 2015/16 year is $23.719 million). 

8.4  Cash and investments

A = Actual   F = Forecast   B = Budget  SRP = Strategic Resource Plan estimates

Cash and investments are expected to increase by $0.304 million during the year to $7.553 million as at 30
June 2017. The reduction in cash and investments is in line with Council's Strategic Resource Plan. (Cash
and investments are forecast to be $7.249 million as at 30 June 2016).
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8.5  Capital works

A = Actual   F = Forecast   B = Budget  SRP = Strategic Resource Plan estimates

The capital works program for the 2016/17 year is expected to be $17.460 million. Of the $17.460 million of
capital funding required, $5.088 million will come from external grants, $2.790 million from borrowings, and
the balance of $9.581 million from Council cash. The Council cash amount includes asset sales of $0.414
million. The capital expenditure program has been set and prioritised based on a rigorous process of
consultation that has enabled Council to assess needs and develop sound business cases for each project.
(Capital works is forecast to be $23.804 million for the 2015/16 year).

8.6  Financial position

A = Actual   F = Forecast   B = Budget  SRP = Strategic Resource Plan estimates

The financial position is expected to improve with net assets (net worth) to increase by $39.070 million to
$482.649 million, and net current assets (working capital) will decrease by $0.054 million to $3.313 million as
at 30 June 2017. (Total equity is forecast to be $443.579 million as at 30 June 2016).
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8.7  Financial sustainability

A = Actual   F = Forecast   B = Budget  SRP = Strategic Resource Plan estimates

A high level Strategic Resource Plan for the years 2016/17 to 2019/20 has been developed to assist Council
in adopting a budget within a longer term prudent financial framework. The key objective of the Plan is
financial sustainability in the medium to long term, while still achieving the Council’s strategic objectives as
specified in the Council Plan. The adjusted underlying result, which is a measure of financial sustainability,
shows a decreasing deficit over the four year period. This represents a significant overall improvement in the
long term sustainability of Moorabool Shire Council.

8.8  Strategic objectives

The Annual Budget includes a range of services and initiatives to be funded that will contribute to achieving
the strategic objectives specified in the Council Plan. The above graph shows the level of funding allocated in
the budget to achieve the strategic objectives as set out in the Council Plan for the 2016/17 year.
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9. Council expenditure allocations

The above chart provides an indication of how Council allocates its expenditure across the main services that
it delivers. It shows how much is allocated to each service area for every $100 that Council spends. Council
overheads, governance costs and administrative costs are allocated to our external facing services using an
internal overhead allocation model.

Local Laws, Fire Prev. 
& Emergency Serv.

$1.89 Parks and Recreation
$14.77

Arts, Culture & 
Library $4.07

Planning and Building
$6.68

Property and 
Facilities $4.17

Family and Health 
Services $7.18

Infrastructure 
Maintenance $8.77Aged Services $0.54

Waste and 
Environment $13.70

Capital Works $38.24
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9. Budget influences

This section sets out the key budget influences arising from the internal and external environment
within which the Council operates.

9.1  Snapshot of Moorabool Shire Council

Moorabool Shire is a fast-growing semi-rural municipality nestled between Melbourne, Geelong and Ballarat.
It offers residents picturesque and friendly surrounds with the vibrancy of an active, growing community.

The Shire’s landscape provides an array of living options. Residents can enjoy an urban lifestyle in towns like
Bacchus Marsh (45km west of the Melbourne CBD) and Ballan (70km west of the Melbourne CBD) or take
advantage of Moorabool’s small towns and hamlets, rural open spaces and natural surrounds.

A stunning Shire spanning more than 2,110 square kilometres, Moorabool is made up of 64 localities,
hamlets and towns. More than 74% of the Shire comprises of water catchments, state forests and national
parks. Moorabool boasts breathtaking landscapes, national parks, forests, gorges, mineral springs and
tourism attractions. Some of its key attractions include the Wombat State Forest, Brisbane Ranges National
Park, Lerderderg State Park, Werribee Gorge State Park and the Bacchus Marsh Avenue of Honour.

The district was settled by Europeans between 1830 and 1850 and the character of our towns and
surrounding areas reflect this era.

Gold was discovered in the region and a timber industry quickly developed. The availability of water attracted
many people and resulted in pastoral and agricultural development led by pioneers such as Sir William Henry
Bacchus, who in 1834 settled on the fertile soil of what is now the township of Bacchus Marsh.

Moorabool Shire is positioned along the major road and rail transport corridors between Melbourne and
Adelaide.

Moorabool’s eastern boundary is located just 40km west of Melbourne’s CBD and extends westwards to the
City of Ballarat municipal boundary. The Shire straddles Victoria’s Western Highway and has excellent
transport access to Melbourne, Ballarat and Geelong.

Bacchus Marsh is equi-distant to Melbourne and Avalon airports and close to the sea ports of Geelong and
Melbourne.

Traditional Owners
We acknowledge the Indigenous history of Moorabool Shire. The land was traditionally occupied by and
connected to a number of Aboriginal communities, most notably the Wathaurung Tribe in the south and west
and the Wurundjeri Tribe in the east. In February 2015, the Council adopted a Statement of Commitment to
Indigenous People.

Population
Moorabool Shire is a popular tree change destination, growing as fast as any other local government area in
inland regional Victoria. The official population of Moorabool Shire in 2015 is 31,737. This is estimated to
grow to 32,620 by the end of 2016. More than half the population lives in Bacchus Marsh and surrounds
(18,247). The Shire’s second largest population can be found in and around Ballan (2,985). The remaining
population is distributed throughout the large number of small towns, hamlets and farming areas within the
Shire. The majority of people who relocate to Moorabool Shire are young families seeking a semi-rural
lifestyle.  Moorabool’s demographic reflects this trend.

Population Growth
When considering future growth of Moorabool Shire, Council has identified three key residential locations
where the majority of that growth will occur. These locations – Bacchus Marsh, Ballan and Gordon – already
have established infrastructure to accommodate new growth. As part of the Moorabool 2041 (Small Towns
and Clusters Settlement Strategy) framework, Council is also consulting with other settlements such as
Wallace and Bungaree in reference to the growth opportunities. The population of the Shire is estimated to
increase by 72% between 2015 and 2041 to 54,418. The majority of growth during this period will come from
the new estates in Maddingley which are forecast to increase by over 174% during this same period. 
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Demographic
Moorabool Shire has a higher proportion of people in the younger age groups (0 to 17 years) as well as a
higher proportion of people in the older age groups (60+ years) when compared to Greater Melbourne.
Overall, 25.7% of the population was aged between 0 and 17, and 19.3% were aged 60 years and over,
compared with 22.2% and 18.2% respectively for Greater Melbourne.

Births
Despite an ageing population, approximately 300 babies have been born each year since 2009. In the
2013/14 financial year 347 babies were born in the municipality. (Source: Maternal and Child Health
database).

Housing 
The number of homes is increasing. In 2011, there were 11,560 dwellings, compared to 10,172 dwellings in
2006. The growth in housing stock has been in line with population growth, as the average household size
has remained relatively constant.

In 2011, there were 10,797 separate houses in the area, 609 medium density dwellings, and 23 high density
dwellings. 

Analysis of the types of dwellings in Moorabool Shire in 2011 shows that 93.4% of all dwellings were
separate houses; 5.3% were medium density dwellings, and 0.2% were high density dwellings, compared
with 71.1%, 21.1%, and 7.2% in the Greater Melbourne respectively.

In 2011, a total of 90.2% of the dwellings in Moorabool Shire were occupied on Census night, compared to
91.2% in Greater Melbourne. The proportion of unoccupied dwellings was 9.6%, which is larger compared to
that found in Greater Melbourne (8.6%).

Affordability and Liveability
Moorabool offers diverse living options. Bacchus Marsh, Ballan, Gordon and the smaller Shire townships
offer a vital array of community infrastructure, established social and sporting networks, combined with the
charm and character only experienced in rural areas.

Bacchus Marsh ranks in the top three of regional Australia’s housing markets that are likely to be the best
suited for family living. Maintaining liveability for families is an important element for Council. This national
ranking was based on a range of factors including house prices, typical block size, average number of
bedrooms, expected capital gains and a range of proximity attributes involving schools, health care facilities,
child care centres and retail facilities. The analysis also includes socioeconomic wellbeing measures. 

Bacchus Marsh was the first area in regional Victoria to receive the National Broadband Network’s super high-
speed Fibre to the Premises (FTTP) service, with further FTTP rollouts planned for the Shire. Fixed wireless
and satellite NBN services are already available in parts of Western Moorabool.

Education and occupation
In the past decade, Western Victoria, which includes Moorabool Shire, has experienced a steadily improving
retention of students from Year 10 to Year 12, up from 85.6% in 2004 to 92.0% in 2013. (Source: Department
of Education and Training, Summary Statistics Victorian Schools).

People in Moorabool Shire are also becoming better educated. The proportion of residents who have non-
school qualifications is increasing. Many more residents in 2011 had completed a formal qualification
(Bachelor or higher degree; Advanced Diploma or Diploma; or Vocational qualifications), than in 2006 (42.2%
compared with 36.9%). (Source: Australian Bureau of Statistics, Census of Population and Housing).

In 2011, 7,091 (53.2%) of Moorabool Shire’s working residents travelled outside of the area to work. Of those
who lived and worked in Moorabool the majority worked in Bacchus Marsh (22.5%) followed by Ballan
(6.6%).  (Source: Australian Bureau of Statistics, Census of Population and Housing).
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Business Profile
Traditional economic drivers such as agriculture, timber, wool and beef production and mineral, stone and
water extraction remain extremely important to Moorabool’s economy.

Residential growth, construction, retail and service industries, light manufacturing and tourism are emerging
factors of growth.

The Shire’s growing population provides tremendous opportunities for business growth and investment. The
excellent services we provide, and those planned for the future, will see Moorabool become an even more
attractive prospect.

The key drivers of Moorabool’s regional economy in terms of regional exports, employment, value added and
local expenditure on goods and services are: Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing (Output $131.541 million);
Construction (Output $196.656 million); Health Care and Social Assistance ($78.179 million); and Education
and Training ($67.714 million). The total output, based on gross revenue generated by businesses and
organisations within Moorabool, is estimated at $1,442.412 million (REMPLAN 2014, based on 2011 Census
data).

Between the last two Census periods the employment base of Moorabool Shire changed substantially. The
most significant shifts in employment by industry sector included a lower share of employment in agriculture,
forestry and fishing (-84 persons) manufacturing (-142 persons); and a higher proportion of jobs in
construction (+396 persons), health care and social assistance (+251 persons), public administration and
safety (+177 persons) and accommodation and food services (+166 persons).

An analysis of the jobs held by the resident population in Moorabool Shire in 2011 showed the top ranking
industry sectors were:
 - Construction (1,639 people or 12.3%)
 - Health care and social assistance (1,397 people or 10.5%)
 - Retail (1,307 people or 9.8%)
 - Manufacturing (1,248 people or 9.4%)
 - Education and training (1,115 people or 8.4%)
 - Transport, postal and warehousing (1,018 people or 7.6%)
 - Public administration and safety (935 people or 7.0%)
 - Accommodation and food services (682 people or 5.1%)
 - Professional, scientific and technical services (674 people or 5.1%)
 - Agriculture, forestry and fishing (580 people or 4.4%)

More industry and commercial development is required to meet the rising population. The existing industrial
estates, such as Ballan Industrial Estate and the Kennedy Place Industrial Estate in Bacchus Marsh are near
capacity. To meet this need, Council is developing a plan for economic development over the next 10 years
and investigating the future demand and supply for industrial land and how potential development locations
like Parwan and Ballan will attract investment and cater for job growth.

Moorabool Shire is well positioned to capture new business opportunities from the digital economy with the
early rollout of the National Broadband Network which delivers faster, more reliable broadband speeds than
that available in metropolitan areas.
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9.2  External influences

In preparing the 2016/17 Budget, a number of external influences have been taken into consideration
because they are likely to impact significantly on the services delivered by Council in the budget period.
These include:

          Consumer Price Index (CPI) increases on goods and services of 1.9% through the year to December
quarter 2015 (ABS release 28 January 2016). State-wide CPI is forecast to be 2.5% for the 2016/17 year
(Victorian Budget Papers 2015/16).

          Population growth will continue to generate an increase in demand for Council Services. By way of
example, an increase in births and enrolments for Councils Maternal and Child Health Service will require
additional investment in service delivery to keep up with the growth in demand. 

State and Federal governments budget deficits resulting in lower levels of grants and appropriations for
both services and infrastructure delivery.

          The Victorian State Government has announced that local government rates will be capped from
2016/17. Depending on the level at which rates are capped Council may need to undertake a review of
services that are provided to the community with the aim of reducing the level of rate payer subsidy for
services undertaken by Local Government on behalf of the State and Federal Government.

The Fire Services Property Levy will continue to be collected by Council on behalf of the State
Government with the introduction of the Fire Services Property Levy Act 2012.

          Cost Shifting occurs where Local Government provides a service to the community on behalf of the
State and Federal Government. Over time the funds received by local governments do not increase in line
with real cost increases. Examples of services that are subject to Cost Shifting include school crossing
supervision, Library services and Home and Community Care for aged residents. In all these services the
level of payment received by Council from the State Government does not reflect the real cost of providing
the service to the community.

EPA Levy 10% increase year on year.

9.3  Internal influences

As well as external influences, there were also a number of internal influences arising from the 2015/16 year
which have had a significant impact on the setting of the Budget for 2016/17. These include:

         A desire to improve Council’s underlying position over the next five years;

         A need to focus on the level of funds provided for renewal and maintenance of existing assets; and

         With Council’s implementation of the Australian Business Excellence Framework there is a focus of
continuous improvement and levels of service.

9.4  Budget principles

In response to these influences, guidelines were prepared and distributed to all Council officers with budget
responsibilities. These guidelines set out the key budget principles upon which the officers were to prepare
their budgets. The principles included:

          Existing fees and charges to be increased by 6%. However, a significant proportion of Council’s fees
and charges are statutory and therefore set through legislation and regulation and Council’s capacity to
increase these fees and charges is restricted;

Grants to be based on confirmed funding levels; 

          Salaries and wages to be increased in line with Year 3 of the current Enterprise Bargaining Agreement
(EBA);

New revenue sources to be identified where possible; and

          New initiatives or new employee proposals which are not cost neutral to be justified through a business
case.
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9.5  Long term strategies

The budget includes consideration of a number of long term strategies and contextual information to assist
Council to prepare the Budget in a proper financial management context. These include a Strategic
Resource Plan for 2016/17 to 2019/20 (section 14), Rating Information (section 15) and Other Strategies
(section 16) including borrowings, infrastructure and service delivery.

The diagram below shows Council's Integrated Planning and Delivery Framework which outlines the links
between key strategic documents and operational plans.
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10. Analysis of operating budget

Forecast
Actual Budget Variance

Ref 2015/16 2016/17
$’000 $’000 $’000

Total income 10.2 54,220 54,517 298
Total expenses 10.3 (45,532) (45,730) (198)

8,688 8,787 100
5.1.2 (6,337) (2,190) 4,147

(4,500) (4,635) (135)
10.2.4 (215) (353) (138)

(2,365) 1,610 3,974

10.2  Income

Forecast
Actual Budget Variance

Income Types Ref 2015/16 2016/17
$’000 $’000 $’000

Rates and charges 10.2.1 29,334 31,043 1,710
Statutory fees and fines 10.2.2 608 642 33
User fees 10.2.3 1,786 1,951 165
Contributions - monetary 10.2.4 215 353 138
Contributions - non-monetary assets 10.2.5 4,500 4,635 135
Grants - operating 5.1.1 7,384 9,050 1,666
Grants - capital 5.1.2 8,847 5,088 (3,759)
Other income 10.2.6 1,134 1,381 248
Interest received 10.2.7 412 374 (38)
Total income 54,220 54,517 298

This section analyses the operating budget including expected income and expenses of the 
Council for the 2016/17 year.

10.1 Budgeted income statement

10.1.1 Adjusted underlying deficit ($3.974 million decrease)

Adjusted underlying surplus (deficit)

The adjusted underlying result is the net surplus or deficit for the year adjusted for non-recurrent capital
grants, non-monetary asset contributions, and capital contributions from other sources. It is a measure of
financial sustainability and Council’s ability to achieve its service delivery objectives as it is not impacted by
capital income items which can often mask the operating result. The adjusted underlying result for the
2016/17 year is a surplus of $1.610 million which is an increase of $3.974 million from the 2015/16 year. In
calculating the adjusted underlying result, Council has excluded grants received for capital purposes which
are non-recurrent and capital contributions from other sources. Contributions of non-monetary assets are
excluded as the value of assets assumed by Council is dependent on the level of development activity each
year.

Surplus (deficit) for the year
Grants – capital non-recurrent
Contributions - non-monetary assets
Capital contributions - other sources
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Source: Section 3

10.2.1 Rates and charges ($1.710 million increase)
General rate income will be increased by 3.5%, or $1.710 million, over 2015/16 to $31.043 million.
Supplementary rates are forecast to decrease by $0.024 million from 2015/16 to $0.230 million. Section 15.
“Rating Information” includes a more detailed analysis of the rates and charges to be levied for 2016/17.
Information on rates and charges specifically required by the Regulations is included in section 7.
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A detailed listing of statutory fees is included in Appendix A.

Includes statutory fees that relate to fees and fines levied in accordance with legislation and includes animal
registrations, Health Act registrations, parking fines and other local law infringements. Increases in statutory
fees are made in accordance with legislative requirements.

Statutory fees are forecast to increase by 5.5% or $0.033 million compared to the 2015/16 forecast actual.
The main increases relate to Statutory Planning ($0.017 million) with other small increases in Food, Health
and Tobacco Act Compliance ($0.008 million) and Litter Control ($0.004 million).

10.2.6 Other income ($0.248 million increase)

10.2.3 User fees ($0.165 million increase)

Other income relates to a range of items such as lease income of Council properties, royalties,
reimbursements, and other miscellaneous income items.

Other income is forecast to increase by 21.8% or $0.248 million compared to 2015/16. This mainly relates to
the sale of bins for the new Kerbside Greenwaste Collection.

10.2.7 Interest ($0.038 million decrease)
Interest revenue relates to interest received on investments and rate arrears. Interest revenue is forecast to 
decrease by $0.038 million compared to 2015/16. This is due to an expected decrease in the amount of cash 
assets held during 2016/17 compared to 2015/16.

User charges relate mainly to the recovery of service delivery costs through the charging of fees to users of
Council’s services. These include use of leisure and other community facilities and the provision of human
services such as home care services. In setting the Budget, the key principle for determining the level of user
charges has been to ensure that increases recognise equity issues and market levels.

10.2.5 Contributions - non-monetary assets ($0.135 million increase)
These contributions relate to assets transferred to Council for works done by developers on new subdivisions
within the Shire. These assets include Road Infrastructure, Footpaths, and Drainage.

User charges are projected to increase by 9.2% or $0.165 million over the 2015/16 forecast actual. The main
contributing factor to the increase are fees identified that will progressively increase to recover direct costs of
the service and corporate overheads, a cost recovery basis. These fees relate to Transfer Stations ($0.075
million), Animal Registrations ($0.049 million) and Septic Tanks ($0.031 million). In addition, Council plans to
increase user charges for all other areas by 6% over the budget period to maintain parity between user
charges and the costs of service delivery.

These contributions relate to monies paid by developers in regard to Public Open Space.

Contributions are projected to increase by $0.138 million compared to 2015/16 due mainly to the expected
completion of a number of major property developments within the municipality during the 2016/17 year.

A detailed listing of fees and charges is included in Appendix A. 

10.2.4 Contributions - monetary ($0.138 million increase)

10.2.2 Statutory fees and fines ($0.033 million increase)
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Forecast
Actual Budget Variance

Expense Types Ref 2015/16 2016/17
$’000 $’000 $’000

Employee costs 10.3.1 17,854 18,226 372
Materials and services 10.3.2 16,020 14,530 (1,490)

10.3.3 8,595 9,961 1,366
Finance costs 10.3.4 864 906 43
Other expenses 10.3.5 758 770 13

10.3.6 1,442 1,337 (106)
Total expenses 45,532 45,730 198

Net loss on disposal of property, infrastructure, 
plant and equipment

Depreciation

10.3  Expenses

Employee costs
Materials and 

services

Depreciation

Finance costs Other expenses

Net loss
on disposal 

-1,000

4,000

9,000

14,000

19,000

$'000

Expenses

Forecast 15/16 Budget 16/17
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Source: Section 3

$'000 %
615 3.5%

Banding Movements 112 0.6%
New Initiatives 0 0.0%
Oncosts 35 0.2%
Savings / Reductions -390 -2.2%
Total 372 2.1%

The comparison between 2015/16 Forecast and 2016/17 Budget is distorted by vacancies in 2015/16
being factored into the forecast. 

The table below shows both the dollars and the percentage increase/decrease from the 2015/16 forecast
actual. EB increases account for 3.5% of the total increase. The overall increase of 2.1% is achieved through
$0.390m (or 2.2%) in identified savings and reductions.

Movement

Enterprise Bargaining Agreements

Renegotiation of Council’s Enterprise Bargaining Agreement (EBA) which is estimated to cost $0.615
million in 2016/17.

10.3.1 Employee costs ($0.372 million increase)
Employee costs include all labour related expenditure such as wages and salaries, and on-costs such as
allowances, leave entitlements, employer superannuation, rostered days off, etc. 

Employee costs are forecast to increase by 2.1% or $0.372 million compared to 2015/16. This increase
relates to three key factors:

Employee 
costs
40%

Materials and 
services

32%

Depreciation
22%

Finance costs
2%

Other 
expenses

1%

Net loss on 
disposal

3%

Budgeted expenses 2016/17
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Comprises
Budget Permanent Permanent

Department 2016/17 Full Time Part Time
$'000 $'000 $'000

CEO's Office 376 376 0
5,360 4,115 1,245

Community Services 5,229 2,057 3,171
Infrastructure Services 6,825 6,441 384

17,790 12,990 4,800
436

Capitalised labour costs 920
Total 19,146

Comprises
Budget Permanent Permanent

Department FTE Full Time Part Time
CEO's Office 2.0 2.0 0.0

59.9 46.0 13.9
Community Services 58.5 23.0 35.5
Infrastructure Services 76.3 72.0 4.3

196.7 143.0 53.7
3.5

Capitalised labour costs 7.7
Total 207.9

10.3.3 Depreciation ($1.366 million increase)
Depreciation is an accounting measure which attempts to allocate the value of an asset over its useful life for
Council’s property, plant and equipment including infrastructure assets such as roads and drains.
Depreciation is expected to increase in 2016/17 as a result of the proposed revaluation of Council's
Infrastructure assets.

10.3.4 Finance costs ($0.043 million increase)
Borrowing costs relate to interest charged by financial institutions on funds borrowed. The reduction in
borrowing costs results from the planned reduction in borrowings due to repayment of principal in accordance 
with loan agreements.  Refer to Section 16.1 for further information.

Materials and consumables includes the payments to contractors for the provision of services and includes
contracts for garbage collection, infrastructure maintenance, building maintenance, the purchases of
consumables, insurances, and utility costs. Materials and services are forecast to decrease by 9.3% or
$1.490 million compared to 2015/16.

10.3.2 Materials and services ($1.490 million decrease)

A summary of human resources expenditure categorised according to the organisational structure of Council
is included below:

Growth and Development

The decrease relates mainly to the forecast for 2015/16 containing $1.000 million for emergency works and
asset restoration works for a natural disaster in December 2015 (Scotsburn Fire). The 2015/16 forecast also
includes both grant funded and carried forward projects from previous financial years. Projects carried
forward that appear in the 2015/16 forecast total $0.601 million. These projects are excluded from the
2016/17 draft budget.

A summary of the number of full time equivalent (FTE) Council staff in relation to the above expenditure is
included below:

Growth and Development

Total permanent staff expenditure
Casuals and other expenditure

Total permanent staff expenditure
Casuals and other expenditure
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Council's loss from the sale of assets is forecast to be $1.337 million for 2016/17. The written down value of 
assets is $1.751 million, with $1.500 million of that relating to infrastructure assets replaced. Sale proceeds 
are expected to be $0.414 million which relates to the sale of plant and vehicles.

Other expenses relate to a range of unclassified items including Councillor allowances, Audit Committee
sitting fees, audit expenses, bank fees, leases, bad debts and associated recovery costs.

10.3.5 Other expenses ($0.013 million increase)

10.3.6 Net loss on sale of assets ($0.106 million decrease)
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11.1  Budgeted cash flow statement
Forecast

Actual Budget Variance
Ref 2015/16 2016/17

$’000 $’000 $’000
Cash flows from operating activities 5.1.1
Receipts 
Rates and charges 29,290 31,217 1,927
User fees and fines 2,395 2,593 198
Grants - operating 7,384 9,050 1,666
Grants - capital 8,847 5,088 (3,759)
Interest received 412 374 (38)
Other receipts 1,349 1,734 385

49,676 50,056 380
Payments 
Employee costs (17,412) (17,655) (243)
Other payments (16,864) (15,504) 1,361

(34,277) (33,159) 1,118
15,400 16,897 1,498

Cash flows from investing activities 5.1.2
Proceeds from sales of property, infrastructure, 
plant & equipment 1,333 414 (919)
Payments for property, infrastructure, plant and 
equipment (23,804) (17,460) 6,344

(22,471) (17,045) 5,426

Cash flows from financing activities 5.1.3
Finance costs (864) (906) (43)
Proceeds from borrowings 4,476 2,790 (1,686)
Repayment of borrowings (1,464) (1,431) 33

2,147 452 (1,695)

(4,924) 304 5,229
12,173 7,249 (4,924)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 5.1.4 7,249 7,553 304

This section analyses the expected cash flows from the operating, investing and financing
activities of Council for the 2016/17 year. Budgeting cash flows for Council is a key factor in setting
the level of rates and providing a guide to the level of capital expenditure that can be sustained
with or without using existing cash reserves.

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 

The analysis is based on three main categories of cash flows:
        Operating activities - Refers to the cash generated or used in the normal service delivery functions of

Council. Cash remaining after paying for the provision of services to the community may be available for
investment in capital works, or repayment of debt.

        Investing activities - Refers to cash generated or used in the enhancement or creation of
infrastructure and other assets. These activities also include the acquisition and sale of other assets such as
vehicles, property and equipment.

        Financing activities - Refers to cash generated or used in the financing of Council functions and
include borrowings from financial institutions and advancing of repayable loans to other organisations.
These activities also include repayment of the principal component of loan repayments for the year.

11. Analysis of budgeted cash position

Cash and cash equivalents at the beg of the year 

Net cash provided by operating activities 

Net cash used in investing activities 

Net cash used in financing activities 
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Forecast
Actual Budget Variance

2015/16 2016/17
$’000 $’000 $’000

Surplus (deficit) for the year 8,688 8,787 100
Depreciation 8,595 9,961 1,366
Loss (gain) on sale of assets 1,442 1,337 (106)
Contributions - non-monetary assets (4,500) (4,635) (135)
Finance costs 864 906 43
Net movement in current assets and liabilities 311 541 230

15,400 16,897 1,498

11.2  Restricted and unrestricted cash and investments

Forecast
Actual Budget Variance

Ref 2015/16 2016/17
$’000 $’000 $’000

Total cash and investments 7,249 7,553 304
Restricted cash and investments
- Statutory and other reserves 5.2.1 (4,270) (4,033) 237
- Discretionary reserves 5.2.2 (1,044) (1,044) 0
Unrestricted cash and investments 5.2.3 1,934 2,475 541

For 2016/17 the total of principal repayments is $1.431 million and finance charges is $0.906 million. New
borrowings for 2016/17 are expected to be $2.790 million.

The net cash flows from operating activities does not equal the surplus for the year as the expected
revenues and expenses of the Council include non-cash items which have been excluded from the Cash
Flow Statement. The budgeted operating result is reconciled to budgeted cash flows available from
operating activities as set out in the following table.

11.1.1 Operating activities ($1.498 million increase)
The increase in cash inflows from operating activities is due mainly to a $1.927 million increase in rates and
charges, $1.666 million increase in operating grants, and a $1.361 million decrease other payments. These
are offset by a $3.749 million decrease in capital grants.

11.1.4 Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year ($0.304 million increase)
Overall, total cash and investments is forecast to increase by $0.304 million to $7.553 million as at 30 June
2017. This is consistent with Council’s Strategic Resource Plan (see Section 14), however Council has
forecast a significant improvement in the overall cash position from 2016/17 onwards.

Cash and cash equivalents held by Council are restricted in part, and not fully available for Council’s
operations. The budgeted cash flow statement above indicates that Council is estimating at 30 June 2015 it
will have cash and investments of $7.249 million, which has been restricted as shown in the following table.

Cash flows available from operating activities

11.1.2 Investing activities ($5.426 million increase)
The decrease in payments for investing activities is distorted due to the 2015/16 forecast containing $5.832
million in projects carried forward from previous financial years, and $2.759 million in grants received since
the adoption of the 2015/16 budget. In comparison to the Adopted Budget for 2015/16 there is $2.247 million
more to be spent on capital in 2016/17. Further details of the capital program can be seen in section 6.

11.1.3 Financing activities ($1.695 million decrease)
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11.2.1 Statutory reserves ($4.033 million)

11.2.2 Discretionary reserves ($1.044 million)

These funds must be applied for specified statutory purposes in accordance with various legislative
requirements. While these funds earn interest revenues for Council, the funds are not available for other
purposes. During the 2016/17 year $2.116 million is budgeted to be transferred to and $2.353 million from
Statutory Reserves.

These funds are shown as discretionary reserves as, although not restricted for statutory purposes, Council
has made decisions regarding the future use of these funds and unless there is a Council resolution these
funds will be used for those earmarked purposes. The decisions about future use of these funds has been
reflected in Council’s Strategic Resource Plan and any changes in the future use of these funds will be
made in the context of the future funding requirements set out in the plan. 

These funds are free of all specific Council commitments and represent funds available to meet daily cash
flow requirements, unexpected short term needs and any budget commitments which will be expended in
the following year such as grants and contributions. Council regards these funds as the minimum necessary
to ensure that it can meet its commitments as and when they fall due without borrowing further funds.

11.2.3 Unrestricted cash and investments ($2.475 million)
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Forecast
Actual Budget Variance

Capital Works Areas Ref 2015/16 2016/17
$’000 $’000 $’000

Property 6.1.1
Land 0 0 0
Buildings 5,974 842 (5,132)
Building improvements 0 0 0
Total property 5,974 842 (5,132)

Plant and equipment 6.1.2
Plant, machinery and equipment 1,761 1,408 (353)
Library books 96 0 (96)
Total plant and equipment 1,857 1,408 (449)

Infrastructure 6.1.3
Roads 12,749 12,365 (383)
Bridges 825 850 25
Footpaths 819 498 (322)
Drainage 90 0 (90)
Rec, leisure and community facilities 1,220 1,395 175
Parks, open space and streetscapes 15 93 78
Other infrastructure 255 8 (247)
Total infrastructure 15,973 15,209 (764)

Total capital works expenditure 23,804 17,460 (6,344)

Represented by:
Asset renewal expenditure 6.1.4 11,723 9,112 (2,611)
New asset expenditure 6.1.4 5,737 7,519 1,782
Asset upgrade expenditure 6.1.4 6,344 829 (5,515)
Asset expansion expenditure 6.1.4 0 0 0
Total capital works expenditure 23,804 17,460 (6,344)

12. Analysis of capital budget

This section analyses the planned capital expenditure budget for the 2016/17 year and the
sources of funding for the capital budget. 

12.1  Capital works
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Source: Section 3. A more detailed listing of capital works is included in Section 6. 
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12.1.2 Plant and equipment ($1.408 million)

12.1.3 Infrastructure ($15.209 million)

For the 2016/17 year, $12.365 million will be expended on road projects. The more significant projects
include Halletts Way Bacchus Marsh ($5.885 million), gravel road resheeting ($1.005 million), reseal works
($0.699 million), Bacchus Marsh-Balliang Road ($0.650 million), and Ballan-Meredith Road ($0.515m).

Bridge works total $0.850 million and include Butter Factory Road ($0.450 million) and Beremboke Road
($0.300 million).

$0.498 million will be expended on Footpaths and Cycleways, including $0.420 million for works at Inglis
Street, Ballan.

$1.395 million will be expended on Recreational, Leisure and Community Facilities, including $1.000 million
for Bacchus Marsh Racecourse Reserve Sporting Facilities.

Other infrastructure expenditure includes $0.093 million on Parks, Open Space and Streetscapes and
$0.008 million on Other Infrastructure.

The major projects included in the above categories, which constitute expenditure on new assets, are the
Construction of Halletts Way /O'Leary Way ($5.885 million) and Bacchus Marsh Racecourse Reserve
($1.000 million). The remaining capital expenditure represents renewals and expansion/upgrades of existing
assets.

A distinction is made between expenditure on new assets, asset renewal, upgrade and expansion.
Expenditure on asset renewal is expenditure on an existing asset, or on replacing an existing asset that
returns the service of the asset to its original capability. Expenditure on new assets does not have any
element of expansion or upgrade of existing assets but will result in an additional burden for future operation,
maintenance and capital renewal.

12.1.4 Asset renewal ($9.112 million), new assets ($7.519 million), and upgrade ($0.829 million)

Council has committed to an extra $0.400 million in funding for asset renewal and $0.250 million for 
new/upgrade in the 2016/17 budget.

Infrastructure includes roads, bridges, footpaths, drainage, recreation, leisure and community facilities,
parks, open space and streetscapes, off street car parks and other structures.

12.1.1 Property ($0.842 million)

For the 2016/17 year, $0.842 million will be expended on building and building improvement projects. The
more significant projects include Maddingley Park Pavilion Upgrade ($0.150 million), Ballan Depot
Relocation Preplanning ($0.150 million), Coimadai Fire Brigade Community Facility ($0.096 million) and
Wallace Recreation Reserve Accessible Toilet ($0.075 million). 

The property class comprises buildings and building improvements including community facilities, municipal
offices, sports facilities and pavilions.

Plant and equipment includes plant, machinery and equipment, computers and telecommunications, and
library books.

For the 2016/17 year, $1.408 million will be expended on the ongoing cyclical replacement of the plant and
vehicle fleet.
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12.2  Funding sources

Forecast
Actual Budget Variance

Sources of funding Ref 2015/16 2016/17
$’000 $’000 $’000

New works
Current year funding
Grants 6.2.1 8,847 5,088 (3,759)
Contributions 6.2.1 0 353 353
Borrowings 4,476 2,790 (1,686)
Council cash 0
- operations 6.2.2 9,149 8,815 (334)
- proceeds on sale of assets 6.2.3 1,333 414 (919)
- reserve cash and investments 6.2.4 0 0 0
Total new works 23,804 17,460 (6,344)
Total funding sources 23,804 17,460 (6,344)

Source: Section 3

Grants
29%

Contributions
2%

Operations
51%

Borrowings
16%

Proceeds on sale
3%

Budgeted total funding sources 2016/17
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12.2.2 Council cash - operations ($8.815 million)

12.2.3 Council cash - proceeds from sale of assets ($0.414 million)

12.2.4 Reserve cash - reserve cash and investments ($0.000 million)
Each year Council receives cash contributions from developers and these funds are kept in a reserve to
fund future capital works in the area being developed. There are no projects proposed to be funded or part
funded from reserves in 2016/17.

Council generates cash from its operating activities, which is used as a funding source for the capital works
program. It is forecast that $8.815 million will be generated from operations to fund the 2016/17 capital
works program. 

12.2.1 Grants and contributions - Capital ($5.441 million)
Capital grants include all monies received from State and Federal sources for the purposes of funding the
capital works program. Significant grants and contributions are budgeted to be received for Halletts Way
($1.177 million) and Roads to Recovery Projects ($2.899 million). There is also $0.353 million in developer
contributions.

Proceeds from sale of assets include major plant, buses, and motor vehicle sales in accordance with 
Council’s fleet renewal policy of $0.414 million.
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13. Analysis of budgeted financial position

13.1  Budgeted balance sheet

Forecast
Actual Budget Variance

Ref 2015/16 2016/17
$’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets 7.1.1
Cash and cash equivalents 7,249 7,553 304
Trade and other receivables 4,573 4,400 (174)
Non current assets classified as held for resale 991 991 0
Other assets 327 327 0
Total current assets 13,140 13,270 130

Non-current assets 7.1.1
Trade and other receivables 122 122 0
Property, infrastructure, plant & equipment 455,062 495,727 40,665
Other non-current assets 0 0 0
Total non-current assets 455,184 495,849 40,665
Total assets 468,324 509,119 40,795

Current liabilities 7.1.2
Trade and other payables 4,029 3,825 204
Trust funds and deposits 493 493 0
Provisions 3,820 4,275 (454)
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 1,431 1,364 67
Total current liabilities 9,774 9,957 (184)

Non-current liabilities 7.1.2
Provisions 1,360 1,476 (116)
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 13,611 15,037 (1,426)
Total non-current liabilities 14,971 16,514 (1,542)
Total liabilities 24,745 26,471 (1,726)
Net assets 443,579 482,649 39,070

Equity 7.1.4
Accumulated surplus 139,291 148,315 9,024
Asset revaluation reserve 298,973 329,256 30,283
Other reserves 5,315 5,078 (237)
Total equity 443,579 482,649 39,070
Source: Section 3

This section analyses the movements in assets, liabilities and equity between 2015/16 and
2016/17. It also considers a number of key performance indicators. 

13.1.1  Current Assets ($0.130 million increase) and Non-Current Assets ($40.665 million increase)
Cash and cash equivalents include cash and investments such as cash held in the bank and in petty cash
and the value of investments in deposits or other highly liquid investments with short term maturities of three
months or less.

Trade and other receivables are monies owed to Council by ratepayers and others. Short term debtors are
expected to decrease by $0.174 million in the 2016/17 budget. 
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13.1.3  Working Capital ($0.054 million decrease)

Forecast
Actual Budget Variance

2015/16 2016/17
$’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets 13,140 13,270 130
Current liabilities 9,774 9,957 (184)
Working capital 3,367 3,313 (54)
Restricted cash and investment
current assets
- Statutory and other reserves (4,270) (4,033) (237)
- Discretionary reserves (1,044) (1,044) 0
Unrestricted working capital (1,948) (1,765) 183

Property, infrastructure, plant and equipment is the largest component of Council’s worth and represents the
value of all the land, buildings, roads, vehicles, equipment, etc which has been built up by Council over many
years. The increase in this balance is attributable to the net result of proposed revaluations ($30.283 million),
the capital works program ($17.460 million of new assets), contributed assets ($4.635 million), depreciation
of assets ($9.961 million), and the sale of property, plant and equipment ($1.751 million).

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings are borrowings of Council. The Council is budgeting to repay loan
principal of $1.431 million over the year, whilst borrowing $2.790 million to help fund capital works.

13.1.2  Current Liabilities ($0.184 million increase) and Non Current Liabilities
          ($1.542 million increase)
Trade and other payables are those to whom Council owes money as at 30 June. These liabilities are
budgeted to reduce from that of the 2015/16 forecast levels.

Provisions include accrued long service leave, annual leave and rostered days off owing to employees.
These employee entitlements are only expected to increase marginally due to more active management of
entitlements.

Working capital is the excess of current assets above current liabilities. This calculation recognises that
although Council has current assets, some of those assets are already committed to the future settlement of
liabilities in the following 12 months, and are therefore not available for discretionary spending.

Council has also committed further current assets to specific and restricted purposes, represented by
reserves, which may not yet be represented as current liabilities at 30 June.

Other assets includes items such as prepayments for expenses that Council has paid in advance of service
delivery, inventories or stocks held for sale or consumption in Council’s services and other revenues due to
be received in the next 12 months.

Moorabool Shire Council 84  2016/17 Budget

110 of 249



13.1.4  Equity ($39.070 million increase)

13.2 Key assumptions

Employee entitlements to be increased by the Enterprise Bargaining Agreement outcome offset by the
impact of more active management of leave entitlements of staff.

Repayment of loan principal to be $1.431 million.
Total capital expenditure to be $17.460 million.

Other debtors and creditors to remain consistent with 2015/16 levels.
A total of 98.5% of total rates and charges raised will be collected in the 2016/17 year.

         Other reserves are funds that Council wishes to separately identify as being set aside to meet a specific
purpose in the future and to which there is no existing liability. These amounts are transferred from the
Accumulated Surplus of the Council to be separately disclosed. A net movement of $0.237 million is
budgeted for in 2016/17.

         Accumulated surplus which is the value of all net assets less Reserves that have accumulated over
time. The increase in accumulated surplus of $9.024 million results directly from the operating surplus for the
year of $8.787, plus the movement of $0.237 million in other reserves.

         Asset revaluation reserve which represents the difference between the previously recorded value of
assets and their current valuations. Asset revaluation increments are expected to be $30.283 million in
2016/17.

In preparing the Budgeted Balance Sheet for the year ending 30 June 2016 it was necessary to make a
number of assumptions about assets, liabilities and equity balances. The key assumptions are as follows:

Total equity always equals net assets and is made up of the following components:
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Long Term Strategies

This section includes the following analysis and information.

14      Strategic resource plan
15      Rating information
16      Other long term strategies
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14. Strategic resource plan

Forecast Budget Trend
Actual

Indicator 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 +/o/-
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
8,688 8,787 10,346 9,508 10,887 +

(2,365) 1,610 (557) 4 785 +
7,249 7,553 12,260 15,281 18,554 +

15,400 16,897 19,289 18,884 20,596 +
23,804 17,460 14,123 15,781 15,993 o

Maintain existing service levels

This section includes an extract of the adopted Strategic Resource Plan to provide information
on the long term financial projections of the Council.

14.1 Plan development

The Act requires a Strategic Resource Plan to be prepared describing both financial and non-financial
resources (including human resources) for at least the next four financial years to achieve the strategic
objectives in the Council Plan. In preparing the SRP, Council must take into account all other plans and
strategies in regard to services and initiatives which commit financial and non-financial resources for the
period of the SRP.

Council has prepared a Strategic Resource Plan (SRP) for the four years 2016/17 to 2019/20 as part of its
ongoing financial planning to assist in adopting a budget within a longer term framework. The SRP takes
the strategic objectives and strategies as specified in the Council Plan and expresses them in financial
terms for the next four years.

The key objective, which underlines the development of the SRP, is financial sustainability in the medium to
long term, while still achieving Council’s strategic objectives as specified in the Council Plan. The key
financial objectives, which underpin the SRP, are:

Strategic Resource Plan

Achieve a breakeven operating result within five to six years
Maintain a large capital expenditure program to cater for a growing community
Achieve a balanced budget on a cash basis.

In preparing the SRP, Council has also been mindful of the need to comply with the following Principles of
Sound Financial Management as contained in the Act:

Prudently manage financial risks relating to debt, assets and liabilities
Provide reasonable stability in the level of rate burden
Consider the financial effects of Council decisions on future generations
Provide full, accurate and timely disclosure of financial information.

The SRP is updated annually through a rigorous process of consultation with Council service providers
followed by a detailed sensitivity analysis to achieve the key financial objectives.

14.2 Financial resources

The following table summaries the key financial results for the next four years as set out in the SRP for
years 2016/17 to 2019/20. Section 3 includes a more detailed analysis of the financial resources to be used
over the four year period.

Projections

Surplus/(deficit) for the year
Adjusted underlying result
Cash and investments balance
Cash flows from operations
Capital works expenditure

Key to Forecast Trend:
+  Forecast improvement in Council's financial performance/financial position indicator
o Forecasts that Council's financial performance/financial position indicator will be steady
 -  Forecast deterioration in Council's financial performance/financial position indicator
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The key outcomes of the Plan are as follows:

The following graph shows the general financial indicators over the four year period.

        Financial sustainability (section 11) - Cash and investments is forecast to increase over the four
year period from $7.553 million to $18.554 million, which indicates a balanced budget on a cash basis in
each year.

        Rating levels (section 15) – Modest rate increases are forecast over the four years at an average of
3.5%, which is comparable to similar Councils.

     Service delivery strategy (section 16) – Service levels will be maintained throughout the four year
period. Despite this, operating surpluses are forecast for the next 4 years as a result of significant capital
grant revenue being received to fund the annual capital works program. However, excluding the effects of
capital items such as capital grants and contributions, the adjusted underlying result is a deficit reducing
over the four year period. The underlying result is a measure of financial sustainability and is an important
measure as once-off capital items can often mask the operating result.

        Borrowing strategy (section 16) – Borrowings are forecast to increase from $16.401 million to
$15.887 million over the four year period. This includes new borrowings of $10.356 million over the same
period.

         Infrastructure strategy (section 16) - Capital expenditure over the four year period will total $63.355
million at an average of $15.839 million per year. 
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15. Rating information

15.1 Rating context

Moorabool Victorian
Year Shire Local 

Council Councils
2011/12 5.5% 5.0%
2012/13 6.0% 4.8%
2013/14 5.5% 4.8%
2014/15 5.0% 5.2%
2015/16 5.0% 5.7%

Average increase 5.4% 5.1%
Average per capita 2015/16 $890 $819

15.2 Current year rate 

This section contains information on Council’s past and foreshadowed rating levels along with
Council's rating structure and the impact of changes in property valuations. This section should be
read in conjunction with Council’s Rating Strategy which is available on Council’s website.

In developing the Strategic Resource Plan (referred to in Section 14), rates and charges were identified as an
important source of revenue, accounting for 56.8% of the total revenue received by Council annually.
Planning for future rate increases has therefore been an important component of the Strategic Resource
Planning process. The level of required rates and charges has been considered in this context, with reference
to Council's other sources of income and the planned expenditure on services and works to be undertaken for
the Moorabool community.

However, it has also been necessary to balance the importance of rate revenue as a funding source with
community sensitivity to increases. To ensure that deliberations about future rate increases have been made
on an informed basis, comparisons of historical rate increases were made between Council and other
Victorian Local Councils. The following table shows a comparison of the last five years and the average rates
per capita for the 2015/16 year.

Source: MAV website

The table indicates that over the past five years Council’s rate increases have been somewhat consistent with
the average of Victorian Local Councils and the average rate per capita was $71 higher than the average of
Victorian local Councils in 2015/16. This reflects the peri urban nature of the Shire, a growing community and
the infrastructure gap being addressed.

The 2016/17 budget will be impacted by wages growth and reductions in government funding. Additionally,
discretionary expenditures will be impacted by increases in the cost of living and population growth pressures.
It will therefore be necessary to achieve future revenue growth while containing costs in order to ensure
continued improvement in Councils Operating result as set out in the Strategic Resource Plan. The increasing
contribution from operations toward capital investment for the 2016/17 year and beyond is dependant on
Councils ability to improve its underlying operating results and therefore, unless the net surplus from its day to
day operations is improved, it will be difficult to maintain robust capital works programs in the future.

In order to achieve these objectives while maintaining service levels and a strong capital expenditure
program, the general rate will increase by 3.5%. This will raise total rates and charges for 2016/17 of $31.043
million, including $0.230 million generated from supplementary rates.  

The following table sets out future proposed increases in rates and charges and the total rates to be raised,
based on the forecast financial position of Council as at 30 June 2016.
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General Waste Domestic State Total
Rate M'ment Waste Landfill Rates

Year Increase Service Collection Levy Raised
% $ $ $ $’000

2015/16 5.00 -6.00 -3.00 3.00 29,334
2016/17 3.50 5.00 13.00 0.00 31,043
2016/17 3.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 32,482
2017/18 3.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 34,032
2018/19 3.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,689

Rate type
How applied

2015/16 2016/17 Change

Commercial & Industrial Rate Cents/$ CIV 0.006745 0.006528 -3.2%
Cents/$ CIV 0.010961 0.010607 -3.2%

Extractive Industry Rate Cents/$ CIV 0.013153 0.012729 -3.2%
Farm Rate Cents/$ CIV 0.003288 0.003182 -3.2%
General Rate Cents/$ CIV 0.004216 0.004080 -3.2%
Vacant Land General Cents/$ CIV 0.008853 0.008567 -3.2%
Vacant Land FZ and RCZ Cents/$ CIV 0.004216 0.004080 -3.2%
Vacant Land GRZ Cents/$ CIV 0.010539 0.010199 -3.2%
Residential Retirement Villages Cents/$ CIV 0.003794 0.003671 -3.2%
Waste Management $/ property $85 $90 5.9%
Domestic Waste Collection $/ property $131 $144 9.9%
Kerbside Greenwaste $/ property $0 $100 100.0%
State Landfill Levy Charge $/ property $45 $45 0.0%

           Property values, form the central basis of rating under the Local Government Act 1989

Council makes a further distinction within the property value component of rates based on the purpose for
which the property is used, for example, whether the property is used for residential or commercial purposes.
This distinction is based on the concept that business should pay a fair and equitable contribution to rates
taking into account the benefits those commercial properties derive from the local community.

Having reviewed the various valuation bases for determining the property value component of rates as part of
the 2014 Rating Strategy review, Council has determined to apply a Capital Improved Value (CIV) basis on
the grounds that it provides the most equitable distribution of rates across the municipality. There are
currently no plans to change that basis for the duration of the current Council term. The basis of valuation will
be considered as part of future Rating Strategy reviews.

           A user pays component to reflect usage of certain services provided by Council

Striking a proper balance between these elements provides equity in the distribution of the rate burden across
residents.

15.3  Rating structure

Council has established a rating structure which is comprised of two key elements. These are:

The existing rating structure comprises nine differential rates, and a rate concession for Cultural and
Recreational land. These rates are structured in accordance with the requirements of Section 161 ‘Differential
Rates’ of the Act. A summary of the applicable rating categories are shown below. Under the Cultural and
Recreational Lands Act 1963, provision is made for a Council to levy the rate for cultural and recreational
lands at “such amount as the municipal council thinks reasonable having regard to the services provided by
the municipal council in relation to such lands and having regard to the benefit to the community derived from
such lands”. Council also levies a waste management charge, a kerbside collection charge and a state
landfill levy charge as allowed under the Act.

The following table summarises the rates to be determined for the 2016/17 year. A more detailed analysis of
the rates to be raised is contained in section 7 “Statutory Disclosures”.

Commercial & Industrial Vacant Land
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15.4  General revaluation of properties

In the 2013/14 financial year, Council undertook a formal Rating Strategy review. As part of the Rating
Strategy review, an extensive community consultation plan was undertaken to ensure the community was
informed and educated as to the various rating options under consideration in addition to providing residents
with an opportunity to choose their preferred rating proposal. The adopted rating strategy will apply for the
2016/17 financial year. The document is available on Council's website for ratepayers to view. Alternatively,
refer to section 7 for further information on Council's rating structure.

2016/17 is a revaluation year. A general revaluation occurs every two years with the next revaluation effective
for the 2016/17 financial year. In a revaluation year, property values will fluctuate according to the changing
market values for properties. For this reason, in a revaluation year, some properties will experience a rate
increase and others will experience a rate decrease.  

Moorabool Shire Council 91  2016/17 Budget

117 of 249



16. Other long term strategies

Principal Interest
Paid Paid

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
2015/16 4,476 1,464 864 15,043
2016/17 2,790 1,431 906 16,401
2017/18 1,406 1,364 876 16,444
2018/19 1,500 1,121 844 16,823
2019/20 184 1,120 786 15,887

2015/16
$

2016/17
$

12,031,599 15,042,714
4,475,586 2,790,000

(1,464,471) (1,431,348)
15,042,714 16,401,366

The table below shows information on borrowings specifically required by the Regulations. 

Total amount borrowed as at 30 June of the prior year
Total amount to be borrowed
Total amount projected to be redeemed
Total amount proposed to be borrowed as at 30 June

Year New 
Borrowings

This section sets out summaries of the strategies that have been developed and incorporated into
the Strategic Resource Plan including borrowings, infrastructure and service delivery.

16.1 Borrowings

In developing the Strategic Resource Plan (see Section 14), borrowings was identified as an important
funding source for the capital works program. In the past, Council has borrowed strongly to finance large
infrastructure projects and plans to continue this trend maintaining a 40-50% debt to rates revenue ratio. An
estimate of future borrowing requirements has been incorporated into the Strategic Resource Plan. All
intended borrowings must be approved by the Loan Council (Department of Planning and Community
Development) and approved/adopted as part of the Annual Budget process by Council.

The SRP includes the results of an analysis of Council’s debt position over a number of different indicators. It
also shows the results of the ‘obligations’ indicators that are part of the prescribed financial reporting
indicators. The outcome of the analysis highlights that Council can accomodate the debt levels proposed in
the SRP.

For the 2016/17 year, Council has adopted to take up $2.790 million in new borrowings to help fund the
capital works program and therefore, after making loan repayments of $1.431 million, will increase its total
borrowings to $16.401 million as at 30 June 2016. However, it is likely that in future years, borrowings will be
required to fund future infrastructure initiatives. The following table sets out future adopted borrowings, based
on the forecast financial position of Council as at 30 June 2016.

Balance      
30 June
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Council
Cash

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
2015/16 23,804 8,847 10,482 4,476
2016/17 17,460 5,088 9,228 2,790
2017/18 14,123 4,852 5,864 1,406
2018/19 15,781 4,631 9,650 1,500
2019/20 15,993 2,671 13,138 184

16.2  Infrastructure

Council is currently in the process of developing a Long Term Capital Improvement Plan based on the
knowledge provided by various Asset Management Plans, which will set out the capital expenditure
requirements of Council for the next 10 years by class of asset, and will be a key input to the SRP. It will
predict infrastructure consumption, renewal needs and consider infrastructure needs to meet future
community service expectations. The Strategy will be developed through a rigorous process of consultation
and evaluation. The key aspects of the process are as follows:

2,000
0

Methodology for allocating annual funding to classes of capital projects
Business Case template for officers to document capital project submissions.

A key objective of the Long Term Capital Improvement Plan will be to maintain or renew Council’s existing
assets at desired condition levels. If sufficient funds are not allocated to asset renewal then Council’s
investment in those assets will reduce, along with the capacity to deliver services to the community.

Long term capital planning process which integrates with the Council Plan, Strategic Resource Plan and
Annual Budget processes

Identification of capital projects through the preparation of asset management plans
Prioritisation of capital projects within classes on the basis of evaluation criteria

The following table summarises Council's forward outlook on capital expenditure including funding sources
for the next four years.

In addition to using cash generated from its annual operations, borrowings and external contributions such as
government grants, Council has significant cash or investment reserves that are also used to fund a variety of
capital projects. These reserves are either ‘statutory’ or ’discretionary’ cash reserves. Statutory reserves
relate to cash and investments held by Council that must be expended on a specific purpose as directed by
legislation or a funding body, and include contributions to car parking, drainage and recreation. Discretionary
cash reserves relate to those cash and investment balances that have been set aside by Council and can be
used at Council’s discretion, even though they may be earmarked for a specific purpose. 

BorrowingsContributions
Summary of funding sources

Year Total Capital 
Program

Grants

0

$’000
0

353
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2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
% % % %
2.3 2.5 2.5 2.5
3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5
2.7 2.6 2.4 2.4
3.5 3.5 2.5 2.5
5.0 5.1 4.9 4.9
5.0 5.1 4.9 4.9
4.4 4.5 4.6 4.6
2.7 2.7 2.8 2.9

Adjusted
Surplus Underlying Net
(Deficit) Surplus Service

Year for the year (Deficit) (Cost)
$’000 $’000 $’000

2015/16 8,688 (2,365) (23,719)
2016/17 8,787 1,610 (20,502)
2017/18 10,346 (557) (21,222)
2018/19 9,508 4 (21,860)
2019/20 10,887 785 (22,381)

The service delivery outcomes measured in financial terms are shown in the following table.

Service levels have been maintained throughout the four year period with operating surpluses forecast as a
result of significant capital grant revenue being received to fund the annual capital works program. Excluding
the effects of items such as capital contributions, the adjusted underlying result is a reducing deficit over the
four year period. The net cost of the services provided to the community increases from $20.502 million to
$22.381 million over the four year period.

The key objectives in Council’s Strategic Resource Plan (referred to in Section 14) which directly impact the
future service delivery strategy are to maintain existing service levels and to achieve a breakeven operating
result within five to six years. The Rating Information (see Section 15) also refers to the proposed rate
increases over the next four years. With these key objectives as a basis, a number of internal and external
influences have been identified through discussions with management which will have a significant impact on
the scope and level of services to be provided over the next four years.

Government funding

Consumer Price Index

Investment return

Wages growth

Statutory fees

The general influences affecting all operating revenue and expenditure include the following:

Interest on loans

Rate increases
Property growth

16.3 Service delivery
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Appendices
Fees and charges schedule

This appendix presents the fees and charges of a statutory and non-statutory nature which will be 
charged in respect to various goods and services provided during the 2016/17 year.
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Appendix B
Budget process

Budget process Timing
1. Officers update Council's long term financial projections Sep/Oct
2. Officers prepare operating and capital budgets Oct/Nov
3. Councillors consider draft budgets at informal briefings Dec/Jan
4. Councils notify ESC of intention to seek a variation 20 Jan
5. Council undertake community consultation to support ESC rate
variation process Feb/Mar
6. Proposed budget submitted to Council for approval 23 Mar
7. Council officially applies for Rate Cap Variation 31 Mar
8. Public notice advising intention to adopt budget 5 May
9. Budget available for public inspection and comment 10 May
10. Public submission process undertaken May/Jun
11. Submissions period closes (28 days) 7 Jun
12. Submissions considered by Council/Committee 22 Jun
13. Budget and submissions presented to Council for adoption 22 Jun
14. Copy of adopted budget submitted to the Minister 30 Jun

The final step is for Council to adopt the Budget after receiving and considering any submissions from
interested parties. The Budget is required to be adopted and a copy submitted to the Minister by 30 June
each year. The key dates for the Budget process are summarised below:

This section lists the budget processes to be undertaken in order to adopt the Budget in accordance with the
Local Government Act 1989 (the Act) and Local Government (Planning and Reporting) Regulations 2014
(the Regulations).

In advance of preparing the budget, officers firstly review and update Council's long term financial
projections. Financial projections for at least four years are ultimately included in Council's Strategic
Resource Plan, which is the key medium-term financial plan produced by Council on a rolling basis. The
preparation of the budget, within this broader context, begins with officers preparing the operating and capital
components of the annual budget during January and February. A draft consolidated budget is then
prepared and various iterations are considered by Council at informal briefings during March. A 'proposed'
budget is prepared in accordance with the Act and submitted to Council in April for approval 'in principle'.
Council is then required to give 'public notice' that it intends to 'adopt' the budget. It must give 28 days notice
of its intention to adopt the proposed budget and make the budget available for inspection at its offices and
on its web site. A person has a right to make a submission on any proposal contained in the budget and any
submission must be considered before adoption of the budget by Council. 

Under the Act, Council is required to prepare and adopt an annual budget for each financial year. The budget
is required to include certain information about the rates and charges that Council intends to levy, as well as
a range of other information required by the Regulations which support the Act.

The 2016/17 budget, which is included in this report, is for the year 1 July 2016 to 30 June 2017 and is
prepared in accordance with the Act and Regulations. The budget includes financial statements being a
Comprehensive Income Statement, Balance Sheet, Statement of Changes in Equity, Statement of Cash
Flows and Statement of Capital Works. These statements have been prepared for the year ended 30 June
2017 in accordance with the Act and Regulations, and are consistent with the annual financial statements
which are prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards. The budget also includes
information about the rates and charges to be levied, the capital works program to be undertaken, the human
resources required, and other financial information Council requires in order to make an informed decision
about the adoption of the budget.

With the introduction of the State Governments Rate Capping legislation in 2015 Councils are now unable to
determine the level of rate increase and instead must use a maximum rate increase determined by the
Minister for Local Government which is announced in December for application in the following financial year.

Moorabool Shire Council 119  2016/17 Budget
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Agenda - Moorabool Shire Special Meeting of Council Wednesday 29 June, 2016 

SMC - 29/06/2016 06/16 

7.2 Adoption of the 2013-2017 Council Plan (Revised 2016) inclusive of 
Strategic Resource Plan 

Introduction 

File No.: 02/02/002 
Author: John Whitfield
General Manager: Satwinder Sandhu 

The following report is presented to Council for consideration to adopt the 
2013-2017 Council Plan (Revised 2016) Council Plan inclusive of the 
Strategic Resource Plan. 

Background 

Part 6, Section 125 (7) of the Local Government Act 1989 determines that at 
least once in each financial year, a Council must consider whether the current 
Council Plan requires any adjustment in respect of the remaining period of the 
Council Plan. 

On Wednesday 4 May 2016, Council resolved to place the proposed 2013-
2017 Council Plan (2016 revision), inclusive of the Strategic Resource Plan, 
on public exhibition, seeking submissions in accordance with Section 223 of 
the Local Government Act 1989.   

Notices to advertise the public exhibition period were placed with the regional 
newspaper, the (Ballarat) Courier, the local newspaper on Council’s weekly 
page in the Moorabool News and via Council’s Have Your Say online 
community engagement forum. 

A Special Meeting of Council was held on Wednesday 22 June 2015 for 
Council to consider submissions to the draft plan.  No submissions were 
received and Council resolved that the adoption of the Council Plan be 
referred to a Special Meeting of Council to be held 29 June 2016.  

Proposal 

Submissions to the 2016/17 Annual Budget were considered at a Special 
Meeting of Council held on Wednesday 22 June 2015.   

Further, Council is to consider the adoption of the Annual Budget in the 
Agenda item immediately prior to this one.  Any changes to the budget as 
resolved by the Council at this meeting will be incorporated into the Strategic 
Resource Plan section of the adopted Council Plan. 

Also, an update to the population figures presented on page 7 of the Council 
Plan has been made and is now shown on the Council Plan attached to this 
report.  

With the incorporation of the adopted Strategic Resource Plan and having 
completed all statutory requirements, it is now recommended that Council 
adopts the 2013-2017 Council Plan (Revised 2016) and gives public notice 
as required under the Local Government Act 1989 that the 2013-2017 Council 
Plan (Revised 2016) has been adopted. 
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Policy Implications 

The 2013–2017 Council Plan provides as follows: 

Key Result Area Representation and Leadership of our 
Community 

Objective Good governance through open and 
transparent processes and strong accountability 
to the community.  

Strategy Ensure policies and good governance are in 
accordance with legislative requirements and 
best practice. 

The proposal to adopt the proposed 2013-2017 Council Plan (2016 revision) 
is consistent with the 2013-2017 Council Plan. 

Financial Implications 

In accordance with Section 126 of the Local Government Act 1989, Council 
has prepared the Strategic Resource Plan that details the resources required 
to achieve the objectives and strategies outlined in the 2013-2017 Council 
Plan (Revised 2016). It reflects the adopted budget in the Agenda item prior 
to this one. 

The Strategic Resource Plan will include the following information in respect 
of the next four year period that concludes 30 June 2020. 

 the standard statements describing the required financial resources in
the form and containing the information required by the regulations as
amended by the adoption of the 2016/17 Annual Budget; and

 statements describing the required non-financial resources, including
human resources.

Communications Strategy 
In accordance with the Local Government Act 1989 the 2013-2017 Council 
Plan (Revised 2016) will progress through the final adoption process. 
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Timetable for the Adoption of  
2013-2017 Council Plan (Revised 2016)  

inclusive of the Strategic Resource Plan 
Formally adopt 2013-2017 Council Plan (2016 revision) 
and Strategic Resource Plan 

29 June 2016 

Public Notice - Adoption of 2013-2017 Council Plan (2016 
revision) and Strategic Resource Plan 

2 July 2016 

Submit 2013-2017 Council Plan  (2016 revision) and 
Strategic Resource Plan to Minister for Local Government 
by: 

31 July 2016 

Victorian Charter of Human Rights and Responsibilities Act 2006 

In developing this report to Council, the officer considered whether the subject 
matter raised any human rights issues. In particular, whether the scope of any 
human right established by the Victorian Charter of Human Rights and 
Responsibilities is in any way limited, restricted or interfered with by the 
recommendations contained in the report. It is considered that the subject 
matter does not raise any human rights issues. 

Officer's Declaration of Conflict of Interests 

Under section 80C of the Local Government Act 1989 (as amended), officers 
providing advice to Council must disclose any interests, including the type of 
interest. 

General Manager – Satwinder Sandhu 
In providing this advice to Council as the General Manager, I have no interests 
to disclose in this report. 

Author – John Whitfield 
In providing this advice to Council as the Author, I have no interests to disclose 
in this report.  

Conclusion 

Having completed all statutory requirements in accordance with Part 6 
Section 125 and Section 223 of the Local Government Act 1989, the 2013-
2017 Council Plan (Revised 2016) inclusive of the Strategic Resource Plan, 
as amended at this meeting, is now presented to Council for adoption and for 
its placement on public notice as required under the Act. 
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 Recommendation: 

That Council, having advertised the proposed 2013-2017 Council Plan 
(Revised 2016) inclusive of the Strategic Resource Plan, resolves to: 

1. adopt the 2013-2017 Council Plan (Revised 2016) inclusive of the
Strategic Resource Plan and in accordance with the adopted
2016/17 Annual Budget.

2. notify and place on public notice its decision to adopt the 2013-
2017 Council Plan (Revised 2016) inclusive of the Strategic
Resource Plan in accordance with Section 125 of the Act.

3. submit a copy of the 2013-2017 Council Plan (Revised 2016)
inclusive of the Strategic Resource Plan to the Minister for Local
Government in accordance with Section 125 of the Act.

Report Authorisation 

Authorised by:  
Name: Satwinder Sandhu  
Title: General Manager Growth and Development 
Date: Thursday 23 June 2016 
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Out in the Country. Close to the World.

COUNCIL

2013-2017
(2016 REVIEW)

PLAN
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MAYOR AND CEO MESSAGE
We are pleased to present the 2016 and final review of the 
2013 - 2017 Council Plan.

This final review by the current Council will form an 
important platform to be handed to the Council to be 
elected in October 2016 and the commencement of the 
development of a new plan for the next four years for 
Moorabool.

Looking back over the four year journey there have 
been significant advancements in strategic land use 
planning, recreation policy and development, community 
development and engagement and the scale of our capital 
works program. Importantly also our financial sustainability 
improved and will be a constant focus particularly in the 
context of the state government rate capping environment.  

This Plan also continues the 2041 journey embarked upon 

in 2011. The urban strategy headed by the Bacchus Marsh 
Framework Plan is now under development in partnership 
with the Melbourne Planning Authority and the rural Small 
Towns and Settlement Strategy is drawing to a conclusion. 
Each of these pieces of work and the underlying strategies 
have been through rigorous consultation and review to 
ensure the communities of Moorabool are well placed to 
deal with growth, change and opportunity to 2041.

The 2013 - 2017 Council Plan will also see the completion 
of the largest capital program undertaken by Moorabool 
at $23 mil and will include the construction of a western 
route (Halletts Way, O’Leary Way), the Darley Early Years 
Hub and Sports pavilion.

Our key achievements during this term of Council are set 
out below:

Key Achievements

• Commenced the construction of Halletts/O’Leary 
Way (south) extension. 

• Completed the construction of Halletts Way 
(north) extension.

Announcement of funding for East facing freeway 
ramps at Halletts Way

Completion of the Bacchus Marsh Racecourse and 
Recreation Reserve Master Plan.

Moorabool 2041 Framework. Continued development 
of the: 

• Urban Growth Urban Growth Strategy for the 
Bacchus Marsh area 

• Small Towns and Settlements Strategy for the 
rural towns and villages of the Shire.

Commenced the construction of the Darley Early 
Years Hub including receipt of a State Government 
grant of $1.6m

Adoption of the Ballan Structure Plan & 
commencement of the process for inclusion in the 
Planning Scheme.

1

Completion of an Integrated Transport Strategy for 
Bacchus Marsh

Resolved to commence a non-compulsory green 
waste service to urban areas in January 2017

Completion of a Domestic Wastewater Management 
Plan

Adoption of the retail strategy.

Adopted a service review policy, framework and 
prioritisation plan.

Finalised and endorsed the Economic Development 
Strategy and Moorabool Industrial Areas Strategy.

Adoption of eight (8) key health, recreation and social 
plans and strategies: Health and Wellbeing Plan, 
Youth Strategy, Hike and Bike Strategy, Municipal 
Early Years Plan, Recreation and Leisure Strategy, 
Community Development Strategy, Volunteer Strategy, 
Ageing Well and Access and Inclusion Plan

Completion of the Parwan Employment Precinct 
Strategy (Agribusiness Analysis)
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2

From a financial perspective the Strategic Financial Plan 
included in this Plan shows an improvement in underlying 
deficits and cash levels over the past 4 years.

In relation to our financial performance going forward 
an underlying deficit of 5% is forecast for 2016/17 with 
a trend towards breakeven or small surpluses into the 
future. This of course is subject to the impacts of rate 
capping environment.  It is also noted that our liquidity 
ratio will be around 1.3 and that our debt moves towards 
the maximum under state government guidelines at 53%.

The introduction of rate capping will result in financial 
indicators showing stress and the Council will continue 

to reduce operating costs, review levels of service, share 
services, seek alternative revenue streams and continue 
our business excellence program.

We seek your feedback and support on the contents and 
delivery of this Plan and look forward to reporting to the 
community on a regular basis on progress and challenges 
we will face in delivery.

We are confident that by continuing to work together we 
can ensure Moorabool remains a progressive and vibrant 
Shire into the future and a highly sought after place to live, 
work, invest and visit.

Rob Croxford
Chief Executive 

Officer

Cr Allan Comrie 
Mayor

MAYOR AND CEO MESSAGE CONT.
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Vibrant and resilient communities with unique identities.

VISION

MISSION

VALUES

Working with our people to deliver valued outcomes that improve 
community wellbeing and are economically responsible.

Respect Treat others the way you want to be treated.
Integrity Do what is right.
Practicality Always be part of a solution.
Excellence Continually improve the way we do business.
Equity  Fair distribution of resources.

3
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OUR COUNCILLORS
Moorabool Shire is represented by seven Councillors 
who are elected by residents to govern the municipality.  
Our Councillors for this four year term were elected in 
October 2012.

Councillors strive to determine the strategic direction for 
the Shire in terms of budget and Council Plan frameworks, 
economic growth; quality of life for the community; and 
broadening opportunities for all communities, urban 
and rural.  A Councillor’s time is often divided between 
family and work commitments whilst performing specific 
Council duties such as community involvement, advocacy, 
community leadership, debating and decision making at 
Council forums and meetings.

Moorabool Shire is divided into three single-Councillor 
wards and one ward which has four Councillors.  Wards 
are the electorates a Councillor represents.

• Central Moorabool Ward – 1 Councillor
• East Moorabool Ward – 4 Councillors
• West Moorabool Ward – 1 Councillor
• Woodlands Ward – 1 Councillor

The election of the Mayor is conducted each year 
at a special meeting of Council and where it is the 
responsibility of the elected Councillors to elect one 
Councillor to become Mayor.
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5

Cr. Allan Comrie (Mayor)
East Moorabool Ward
Mobile: 0408 022 233
acomrie@moorabool.vic.gov.au

Cr. John Spain
East Moorabool Ward
Mobile: 0408 434 792
jspain@moorabool.vic.gov.au

Cr. Tonia Dudzik
East Moorabool Ward
Mobile: 0407 014 489
tdudzik@moorabool.vic.gov.au

Cr. David Edwards
East Moorabool Ward
Mobile: 0435 326 370
dedwards@moorabool.vic.gov.au

Cr. Pat Toohey
Woodlands Ward

Telephone: 5334 0648 (preferred)
Mobile: 0439 009 677

ptoohey@moorabool.vic.gov.au

Cr. Tom Sullivan
West Moorabool Ward
Mobile: 0418 323 221

tsullivan@moorabool.vic.gov.au

Cr. Paul Tatchell 
Central Moorabool Ward

Mobile: 0407 108 025
ptatchell@moorabool.vic.gov.au

OUR COUNCILLORS
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OUR SHIRE 
Moorabool Shire is a fast growing semi-rural municipality 
nestled between Melbourne, Geelong and Ballarat.  It offers 
residents picturesque and friendly surrounds with the vibrancy 
of an active, growing community.

The Shire’s landscape provides an array of living options.  
Residents can enjoy an urban lifestyle in towns like Bacchus 
Marsh (45km west of the Melbourne CBD) and Ballan (70km 
west of the Melbourne CBD) or take advantage of Moorabool’s 
small towns and hamlets, rural open spaces and natural 
surrounds.

A stunning Shire spanning more than 2,110 square kilometres, 
Moorabool is made up of 64 localities, hamlets and towns.  More 
than 74% of the Shire is comprised of water catchments, state 
forests and national parks.  Moorabool boasts breathtaking 
landscapes, national parks, forests, gorges, mineral springs 
and tourism attractions.  Some of its key attractions include 
the Wombat State Forest, Brisbane Ranges National Park, 
Lerderderg State Park, Werribee Gorge State Park and the 
Bacchus Marsh Avenue of Honour.

The district was settled by Europeans between 1830 and 1850 
and the character of our towns and surrounding areas reflect 
this era.

Gold was discovered in the region and a timber industry quickly 
developed.  The availability of water attracted many people and 
resulted in pastoral and agricultural development led by pioneers 
such as Sir William Henry Bacchus, who in 1834 settled on the 
fertile soil of what is now the township of Bacchus Marsh.

Moorabool Shire is positioned along the major road and rail 
transport corridors between Melbourne and Adelaide.

Moorabool’s eastern boundary is located just 40km west of 
Melbourne’s CBD and extends westwards to the City of Ballarat 
municipal boundary.  The Shire straddles Victoria’s Western 
Highway and has excellent transport access to Melbourne, 
Ballarat and Geelong.

Bacchus Marsh is equidistant to Melbourne and Avalon airports 
and close to the sea ports of Geelong and Melbourne.

TRADITIONAL OWNERS
We acknowledge the Indigenous history of Moorabool Shire. 
The land was traditionally occupied by and connected to 
a number of Aboriginal communities, most notably the 
Wathaurung Tribe in the south and west and the Wurundjeri 
Tribe in the east. In February 2015, the Council adopted a 
Statement of Commitment to Indigenous People.
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OUR POPULATION 
Moorabool Shire is a popular tree change destination, growing as fast as any other local government area in inland 
regional Victoria.

According to the .id organisation, the estimated official population of Moorabool Shire in 2016 is 32,311. More than half 
the population lives in Bacchus Marsh and surrounds (18,535). The Shire’s second largest population can be found in 
and around Ballan (3,010). The remaining population is distributed throughout the large number of small towns, hamlets 
and farming areas within the Shire. The majority of people who relocate to Moorabool Shire are young families seeking 
a semi-rural lifestyle.  Moorabool’s demographic reflects this trend.

POPULATION GROWTH
When considering future growth of Moorabool Shire, 
Council has identified three key residential locations where 
the majority of that growth will occur. These locations 
– Bacchus Marsh, Ballan and Gordon – already have 
established infrastructure to accommodate new growth. 
As part of the Moorabool 2041 (Small Towns and Clusters 
Settlement Strategy) framework, Council is also consulting 
with other settlements such as Wallace and Bungaree in 
reference to the growth opportunities. 

The population of the Shire is estimated to increase by 
65% between 2016 and 2041 to 53,270.  The majority of 
growth during this period will come from the new estates 
in Maddingley which are forecast to increase by over 
200% during this same period. 

AFFORDABILITY AND LIVEABILITY
Moorabool offers diverse living options. Bacchus Marsh, 
Ballan, Gordon and the smaller Shire townships offer a 
vital array of community infrastructure, established social 
and sporting networks, combined with the charm and 
character only experienced in rural areas.

Bacchus Marsh ranks in the top three of regional 
Australia’s housing markets that are likely to be the best 
suited for family living. Maintaining liveability for families 
is an important element for Council. 

This national ranking was based on a range of factors 
including house prices, typical block size, average number 
of bedrooms, expected capital gains and a range of 
proximity attributes involving schools, health care facilities, 
child care centres and retail facilities. The analysis also 
includes socioeconomic wellbeing measures. 

Bacchus Marsh was the first area in regional Victoria to 
receive the National Broadband Network’s (NBN) super 
high-speed Fibre to the Premises (FTTP) service, with 
further NBN rollouts planned. Fixed wireless and satellite 
NBN services are already available in parts of western 
Moorabool.

AGE STRUCTURE – Service Age Groups 2011

GREATER MELBOURNE

MOORABOOL SHIRE

7

FORECAST AGE STRUCTURE

FORECAST POPULATION – Shire of Moorabool
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OUR BUSINESS 
BUSINESS PROFILE
Traditional economic drivers such as agriculture, timber, 
wool and beef production and mineral, stone and water 
extraction remain extremely important to Moorabool’s 
economy.

Residential growth, construction, retail and service 
industries, light manufacturing and tourism are emerging 
factors of growth.

The Shire’s growing population provides tremendous 
opportunities for business growth and investment. The 
excellent services we provide, and those planned for the 
future, will see Moorabool become an even more attractive 
prospect. 

The key drivers of Moorabool’s regional economy in 
terms of regional exports, employment, value added and 
local expenditure on goods and services are: Agriculture, 
Forestry and Fishing (Output $131.541m) ; Construction 
(Output $196.656m); Health Care and Social Assistance 
($78.179m); and Education and Training ($67.714m). 
Once all industry sectors are included, the total output, 
based on gross revenue generated by businesses and 
organisations within Moorabool, is estimated at $1,442 
million (REMPLAN 2014, based on 2011 Census data).  

EMPLOYMENT PROFILE
Between the last two Census periods the employment 
base of Moorabool Shire changed substantially. The most 
significant shifts in employment by industry sector included 
a lower share of employment in agriculture, forestry and 
fishing (-84persons) manufacturing (-142persons); and a 
higher proportion of jobs in construction (+396persons), 
health care and social assistance (+251 persons), 
public administration and safety (+177 persons) and 
accommodation and food services (+166 persons).

An analysis of the jobs held by the resident population in 
Moorabool Shire in 2011 showed the top ranking industry 
sectors were:

• Construction (1,639 people or 12.3%)
• Health care and social assistance (1,397 people or

10.5%)
• Retail (1,307 people or 9.8%)
• Manufacturing (1,248 people or 9.4%)
• Education and training (1,115 people or 8.4%)
• Transport, postal and warehousing (1,018 people or

7.6%)

• Public administration and safety (935 people or 7.0%)
• Accommodation and food services (682 people or

5.1%)
• Professional, scientific and technical services (674

people or 5.1%)
• Agriculture, forestry and fishing (580 people or 4.4%)

More industry and commercial development is required 
to meet the needs of the rising population. The existing 
industrial estates, such as Ballan Industrial Estate and 
the Kennedy Place Industrial Estate in Bacchus Marsh are 
near capacity. To meet this need, Council is developing a 
plan for economic development over the next 10 years and 
investigating the future demand and supply for industrial 
land and how potential development locations like Parwan 
and Ballan will attract investment and cater for job growth.

Moorabool Shire is well positioned to capture new business 
opportunities from the digital economy with the early 
rollout of the National Broadband Network which delivers 
faster, more reliable broadband speeds than that available 
in metropolitan areas.

TRANSPORT
Moorabool Shire is well connected to Melbourne, Geelong 
and Ballarat, with easy access to major highways. 

Improvements to the Western Highway, the main arterial 
road between Melbourne and Adelaide, upgraded with the 
recently completed Deer Park Bypass and the realignment 
of Anthonys Cutting east of Bacchus Marsh makes 
Moorabool increasingly accessible to Melbourne. The 
establishment of vehicle bypasses for Bacchus Marsh, in 
particular an alternative heavy vehicle north-south route, 
would dramatically increase the amenity of the town.

The rail link between Ballarat and Melbourne services 
Moorabool residents with scheduled stops at Ballan and 
Bacchus Marsh. Public Transport Victoria announced 
an expansion to bus services in Bacchus Marsh, 
adding increased frequency, new routes and improved 
coordination with the train network. Furthermore, Bacchus 
Marsh is included as part of an integrated metropolitan 
public transport ticketing system, providing seamless 
public transport access to metropolitan Melbourne. The 
trial V/Line bus service which serves the communities 
between Daylesford and Ballan, and 

Mt Egerton and Gordon to Ballan has been extended till at 
least 2015. 
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OUR COMMUNITY 

9

Council recognises the need for further connections in 
the more remote communities to link up with the existing 
public service network and is advocating for new services. 
Council has implemented transport connections projects 
to provide practical solutions that relieve transport issues 
in many of Moorabool’s smaller communities.

 

LANDSCAPE AND 
NATURAL HERITAGE
Visitors are attracted to Moorabool for many reasons. 
The beauty of its landscape showcases mountain ranges, 
gorges, national and state parks, lakes and forests that are 
integral to the sense of place experienced in Moorabool 
Shire.

The rich volcanic and river delta soils nurture the landscape 
drawing many visitors to the farm gate stalls set up by local 
growers, producing everything from apples to truffles.

The South West Landscape Assessment study identified 
four state significant landscapes and four regional 
significant landscapes within Moorabool Shire.

State Regional

• Lal Lal Falls  • Bacchus Marsh Agricultural Valley

• Werribee Gorge • Mount Warrenheip 

• Brisbane Ranges  • Wombat State Forest 
   & Rowsley Scarp     & Mineral Springs

• Parwan Valley • Lerderderg Gorge & Park

Moorabool’s history as a goldfield area and the main 
route to many others has left a treasure of historic 
buildings, bridges and infrastructure widely recognised 
for their heritage values.  Council is currently working 
on documenting the history and heritage values of West 

Moorabool following the successful implementation of the 
Bacchus Marsh Heritage Study.

MOORABOOL IN A 
REGIONAL CONTEXT
Moorabool Shire Council borders Hepburn Shire, City of 
Melton, Macedon Ranges Shire, Golden Plains Shire, City 
of Wyndham, City of Greater Geelong and City of Ballarat. 
Council works strategically with local, state and federal 
governments in regional planning processes and projects 
via membership of bodies like the Central Highlands 
Mayors and CEOs Forum and the Peri-Urban Group of 
Rural Councils.

The Peri-Urban Group of Rural Councils aims to promote a 
comprehensive vision for the Peri-Urban region focussed 
on the Melbourne metropolitan fringe.

LINK TO THE REGIONAL/
STATE GROWTH PLANS
Moorabool Shire is covered by the Central Highlands 
Regional Growth Plan.  Along with Ballarat, Bacchus Marsh 
is defined as an area for significant growth.  Furthermore, 
the Parwan area (south east of Bacchus Marsh) is identified 
as a potential area for an industry employment hub.  Due 
to existing infrastructure capacity the township of Ballan is 
considered a desirable township for future growth.  

Plan Melbourne identifies Bacchus Marsh and Ballan as 
Peri-Urban towns with potential to attract housing and 
population growth out of Melbourne.
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INTEGRATED PLANNING &
DELIVERY FRAMEWORK (IPDF)
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MOORABOOL 2041

KEY STRATEGIES

MOORABOOL SHIRE 
COUNCIL PLAN

(Delivery Plan)

SERVICE PLANS

SERVICE UNIT
OPERATIONAL PLAN/S

(system view)

INDIVIDUAL PLANS

REVIEW & REPORTING

Where do we see Moorabool in 2041?
Long term vision for Moorabool communities

5 Key Forward 
Planning Pillars

How are we going to get there?
Preparing key strategies and plans based on 2021, 

2031, and 2041 timeframes

What are the Council’s priorities?
Council’s delivery and advocacy programs for the 

four years based on the above work  
(reviewed annually)

What services are required in the future? At 
what level and cost will the  

services be delivered?
The Service Plan will be primarily for a 10yr cycle 

period based upon 2041 timeframes

What are each service units goals and targets? 
(Doing and Achieving)

Working in and on the system to obtain efficiency

What role will I be playing in delivery  
of goals and targets?

Individual development plan aligned with  
organisation priorities

Have we got it right, do we need  
to do anything different?

Strategic 
Resource 

Plan 
(10 Years)

Long 
Term 

Capital 
Works 

Program

Annual Plan and Budget
(organisation)

Environment, Social 
Development, Place 

Making, Infrastructure, 
Corporate & Governance
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KEY RESULT 

AREAS • Representation and Leadership of our Community

• Community Wellbeing

• Enhanced Infrastructure and Natural and Built Environment

11
163 of 249



REPRESENTATION AND LEADERSHIP

OF OUR COMMUNITY
In representing and leading our community, Council will 
continue to improve its understanding of community needs. 
We will listen to and recognise the diversity of expectations 
and priorities across Moorabool, whether in urban centres, 
small towns and hamlets, or rural areas. In building these 
relationships, we will communicate effectively and provide 
fair representation. 

We will value our staff and community, supporting them 
with learning opportunities, leadership development, a 
safe and functional workplace and a sense of wellbeing.  

We acknowledge that we need to continue to enhance our 
engagement with the community. In recognition of this, 
Council has revised its Community Engagement Policy and 
Framework (March 2016). 

Council will build mutually beneficial partnerships with 
federal and state governments, municipalities in our region 
and other key agencies such as the Melbourne Planning 
Authority to gain acknowledgement, respect, understanding 
and support for the needs of its communities.  Council will 
continue to advocate to federal and state governments 
and non-government organisations for greater investment 
in services and facilities in the Shire to meet the current 
and future needs of our communities.

We recognise that in representing our communities’ 
interests we need to operate in a regional and state 
wide context. We are well placed to do this. As a Council 
in 2013 we provided strong input into the Central 
Highlands Regional Strategic plan and feature in the 
state government blueprint for Victoria. The Regional Plan 
identifies growth for the townships of Ballan, Bacchus 
Marsh and Gordon.  Council has also made a submission to 
Plan Melbourne Refresh in order to promote the interests 
of the communities.

The towns of Bungaree and Wallace have been noted in 
the Regional Strategy and our Rural Policy as a settlement 
cluster closer to the regional City of Ballarat.

As a Shire we are well placed geographically being in 
close proximity to Melbourne’s western suburbs, Geelong, 
Ballarat and, to a lesser degree, Bendigo. Our future 
planning needs to take into account of key transport links 
and our local land use planning in reference to these 
regional and capital centres. 

We recognise that there are extraordinary pressures 

on Moorabool Shire to deliver services and facilities 
appropriate for our diverse populations. 

Council has established a Recreation and Leisure Strategy 
Advisory Committee to provide strategic advice into the 
planning and provision of active and passive recreation 
and leisure services and facilities across the municipality.  
The development of Council’s Recreation and Leisure 
Strategy (2015-2021) will be informed through the input 
of the Advisory Committee.

The Council operates in a rapidly changing environment. 
Fiscally, the council needs to balance service demand 
from a growing population with reasonable levels of rates 
and debt. Grants from other levels of government cannot 
be relied upon.  

Commencing on 1 July 2016, Victorian Councils are 
required to limit their increase in general rates to a cap 
imposed by the state government. For the 2016/17 
financial year that rate cap is 2.5%. Working within the 
confines of the cap presents significant challenges for 
the way Council continues its business of delivering high 
quality services to its residents. 

In December 2015, the Council notified the Essential 
Services Commission of its intention to submit an 
application for a higher rate cap.  At a Special Meeting of 
Council held 23 March 2016, the Council resolved to submit 
an application to the Essential Services Commission for 
a rate cap variation of 3.50% (1.0% above the cap) for 
2016/2017 based on other fees and charges increasing 
under a “user-pays” model to be cost reflective including 
indirect costs.

In order to address these challenges the Council uses the 
Integrated Planning and Delivery Framework that is set out 
on page 10 of this Plan.

The key aspects of the Framework are briefly explained 
below:

Moorabool 2041:
Council is planning for the long term direction of our 
communities and has commenced Moorabool 2041 
(M2041) which is a process/framework aimed at 
documenting the opportunities, pressures and challenges 
facing Moorabool.
M2041 will be a key framework to:
• Plan for the long term direction of our communities.
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• Understand current and future opportunities, pressures 
and challenges in order to develop the future.

• Provide a holistic framework focussed on key strategic 
issues that prioritise land use planning activities,
required infrastructure as well as service planning
and delivery.

Service Plans:
Based on what we know from the initial M2041 work, 
Council will put in place plans that forecast the future 
level of service needed by our communities. This will be 
balanced by Council’s long term financial plan and explore 
innovation in service delivery.

Operational Plans:
Operational plans take a systems approach to the day to 
day operations of the organisation. The plans are drawn 
from the Australian Business Excellence Framework and 
are known as Systems Views. This snapshot of the current 
state is also used in the service planning element set out 
above.

Business Excellence:
The business excellence philosophy and framework is 
incorporated into everything we do at Moorabool and 
is the driver for continuous improvement, innovation 
and superior organisational performance. As a team we 
operate and drive the culture of the organisation using the 
“Fish” principles*.
* Make Their Day, Be Present, Play Have Fun and Choose Your Attitude are
trademarks or service marks of ChartHouse Learning and used with permission.  
All rights reserved.

Advocacy Priorities as reflected in the adopted 
Advocacy Plan

Community Projects:
• Recreation Reserves for our growing communities
• Moorabool Regional Community Sports Hub (also

known as Racecourse Reserve Upgrade (Bacchus
Marsh))

• West Maddingley Early Years Hub
• Moorabool Indoor Aquatic Centre

Transport Projects:
• Bacchus Marsh Traffic Improvements

– Bacchus Marsh Traffic Improvements Package
(Package of Works)
– Bacchus Marsh Western Link - Halletts Way /
O’Leary Way
– Bacchus Marsh Eastern Link
– Integrated Transport Solutions for Bacchus Marsh

• Reopening of Gordon Railway Station

Shire Development Projects:
• Servicing for small towns

– Sewerage and Water for small towns
– Mobile phone blackspots
– Extension of natural gas supply

• Bacchus Marsh Irrigation District
• Parwan Employment Precinct
• Advocate for the provision of primary and secondary

schools for Bacchus Marsh, Ballan and the rest of the
Shire

Community Advocacy:
• Supporting agriculture
• The Moorabool River
• Wind farms
• Continue to advocate for NBN to all parts of the Shire

13

Strategic Objective:

Advocate for services and infrastructure that 
meets the Shire’s existing and future needs.

Strategy:

Advocate on behalf of the community to improve 
services and infrastructure within the Shire.

Represent Council at a regional level to improve 
services and infrastructure within the Shire.

Strategic Objective:

Good governance through open and transparent 
processes and strong accountability to the 
community.

Strategy:

Ensure policies and good governance are in 
accordance with legislative requirements and best 
practice.

Support an Audit Committee to provide Council with 
pro-active management of corporate governance 
and risk.

Strategic Objective:

Leadership through best practice community 
engagement.

Strategy:

To make well-informed decisions based on input 
from the community and other key stakeholders 
through effective community engagement.

Pursue strategic alliances, stakeholder forums and 
advisory committees that assist Council in policy 
development and service planning.
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Strategic Indicators:
Local Government Victoria has developed a new performance 
reporting framework to ensure that all councils are measuring 
and reporting on their strategic indicators in a consistent way.  
The framework became mandatory from 1 July 2014. 

Governance:
• Council decisions made at Council meetings closed to

the public as a percentage of overall decisions.
• Community satisfaction rating out of 100 with how

Council has performed in making decisions in the
interest of the community.

• Councillor attendance at Council Meetings (Ordinary
and Special) as a percentage of overall meetings.

• Direct cost of delivering Governance service per
Councillor.

• Community satisfaction with council decisions –
rating out of 100.

Financial Performance: 
Efficiency
• Residential rate revenue per residential property

assessment.
• Total expenses per property assessment.
• Number of permanent staff resignations and

terminations as a percentage of average number of
permanent staff.

Liquidity
• Current assets as a percentage of current liabilities.
• Unrestricted cash as a percentage of current liabilities.
Obligations
• Asset renewal expenses as a percentage of

depreciation.
• Interest bearing loans and borrowings as a percentage 

of rate revenue.
• Interest and principal repayments on interest bearing

loans and borrowings as a percentage of rate revenue.
• Non-current liabilities as a percentage of own source

revenue.
Operating Position
• Adjusted underlying surplus (or deficit) as a percentage 

of adjusted underlying revenue.
Stability
• Rate revenue as a percentage of adjusted underlying

revenue.
• Rate revenue as a percentage of the capital improved

value of rateable properties in the municipality.

Capacity:
• Total expenses per head of municipal population.
• Value of infrastructure per head of municipal

population.
• Municipal population per kilometre of local road.
• Own source revenue per head of municipal population.
• Recurrent grants per head of municipal population.
• Relative socio-economic disadvantage of the

municipality.

Strategic Objective:

Sound, long term financial management.

Strategy:

Develop and maintain a long term financial planning, 
management and reporting system, which ensures 
resources to deliver services and manage Council’s 
assets.

Strategic Objective:

Professional and skilled staff in a safe and 
supportive environment.

Strategy:

Develop a Workforce Plan that supports the future 
needs of Council.

Foster a motivated, responsive, innovative and 
performance oriented workforce.

Provide a safe and effective work environment.

Strategic Objective:

Effective strategic and business planning for a 
growing community.

Strategy:

Plan for and manage Council’s strategic and 
operational risks.

Refine and implement a project management 
framework and processes to guide project 
prioritisation and delivery.

Develop service plans consistent with Business 
Excellence principles that reflect systems thinking 
and value for the community.

Critically review the services provided by council.

Strategic Objective:

Provide quality customer services that respond 
to the needs of our whole community.

Strategy:

Deliver responsive customer service in accordance 
with Customer Service Charter.

Explore option for on line service delivery, 
particularly using the National Broadband Network 
(NBN).
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2016/17 Projects
Projects to be completed
• Finalise the General Local Law review.
New Projects
• Develop and implement a candidate information

program in preparation for the October 2016 election.
• Develop and implement an induction program for the

council elected in October 2016.
• Investigate ways to increase TV and Radio availability

in the shire to cover local issues.
• Review & implement the after hours response system

as approved by Council.
• Implement the Council endorsed level of service

review for 2016/17 year. 
• Continue to provide assistance to the people affected

by the Scotsburn fire, including the provision of 
personal support, case management and all aspects 
of recovery for the community, individuals, stock and 
land management. 

2015/16 Achievements
 Prepared and presented to Council a service review 

policy, framework and prioritisation plan.
 Undertook a review and implement shared services 

with other organisations; payroll services with 
Hepburn Shire, line-marking service with VicRoads.

 Enhanced strategic partnerships with other 
organisations, Melbourne Planning Authority and 
Central Highlands Water.
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COMMUNITY WELLBEING
We will support volunteers, recognising and celebrating 
their vital role in community participation and service 
delivery.  

Council recognises the individuality, diversity and identity 
of each community. We will work together to strengthen 
each community’s capacity to plan, develop and implement 
projects that build the community they envisage.

Council will monitor and plan for the needs and aspirations 
of our changing communities and opportunities to 
contribute to community life through enhancing our social, 
health and recreation planning.

In the past three years, Council has undertaken considerable 
social, health and recreation planning that will inform and 
be informed by the Moorabool 2041 Framework.

The following health, recreation and social plans have 
been adopted by Council:
• Health and Wellbeing Plan (December 2013) –

Including a Health Profile;
• Youth Strategy (December 2013);
• Hike and Bike Strategy (August 2014);
• Municipal Early Years Plan (July 2015);
• Age Well Live Well & Access and Inclusion Plan

(November 2015);
• Recreation and Leisure Strategy (September 2015);
• Community Development Strategy (October 2015);

and
• Volunteer Strategy (October 2015)

Through increasing our understanding of the needs of our 
communities, Council places itself in a better position to 
improve the quality of life for the people who live, work and 
play/recreate in the municipality.

Council will plan, lead and facilitate high quality services to 
families and children, young people, the aged, people with 
disabilities and the disadvantaged. We will work with the 
community to plan and deliver services and facilities that 
are appropriate and affordable, reflecting the size, location 
and diversity of our communities.

Council will work with other levels of government and non-
government organisations to increase their investment in 
services and facilities across the municipality.

We will protect the peace, wellbeing and safety of our 
communities by the fair and equitable management of 
local laws, fire prevention and animal control. Furthermore, 
Council will work closely with the Municipal Association 
of Victoria and the State Government in order to address 
potential wind farm issues that communities may be 
affected by during and post construction phase of wind 
turbine facilities.
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Strategic Objective:

A safe community.

Strategy:

Support the community in emergency management 
planning, response, recovery and in the prevention 
and mitigation of all hazards and works towards 
community resilience.

Respond to the Bushfire Royal Commission 
recommendations.

Deliver public and environmental health programs in 
accordance with relevant legislation.

Support police and other community safety 
programs and initiatives.

Promote and administer Council’s Local Laws and 
other relevant legislation.

Review Council’s Wind Farm Policy in line with 
Council policy and legislative developments.

Strategic Objective:

A strong and diverse local economy.

Strategy:

Investigate and plan areas for potential employment 
zones.

Evaluate and implement support programs that 
assist the growth of existing business.

Collaborate with other agencies/business partners in 
pursuing agricultural value adding industries in the 
region.

Encourage tourism initiatives through local and 
regional groups.

Strategic Objective:

Increase and encourage participation in a range 
of sport, recreation and leisure activities. 

Strategy:

Promote community health and wellbeing through 
the provision of recreation facilities, open space, 
programs and activities.

Provide and promote walking and cycling trails for 
recreation and commuter use.

Pursue efficiencies in managing sporting and 
recreation facilities in partnership with Section 86 
committees of management and other committees 
of management and sporting groups.

17

To build the economic capacity of Moorabool Shire, 
along with its residential growth, Council will refocus its 
resources toward:
• ensuring the local investment climate supports and 

encourages  local businesses;
• encouraging the formation of new enterprises and 

supporting the growth of particular clusters of 
businesses; and

• advocating and forming partnerships in delivering key 
infrastructure.  

Strategic Objective:

Community self-reliance and resilience. 

Strategy:

Undertake social, health and recreation planning 
that increases our understanding of the needs of our 
communities now and into the future and articulates 
the role of Council.

Provide community development support and 
partnership projects.

Support and recognise the vital role and contribution 
of volunteers in our communities.

Support community and cultural events.

Support advisory committees and committees of 
management to manage and develop community 
assets in accordance with the Appointments and 
Delegations Policy. 

Pursue initiatives that promote lifelong learning, 
literacy and information needs of the community.

Strategic Objective:

Inclusive, responsive and accessible community 
services.

Strategy:

Work in partnership with government and non-
government service providers to deliver early years 
facilities and services.

Advocate, support and deliver youth development 
programs and services in partnership with other 
agencies.

Advocate, support and provide aged and disability 
services.

Ensure Council’s services and facilities are 
accessible.
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2016/17 Projects
Projects to be completed
• Construct the Darley Early Years Hub.
• Construct the Darley Civic and Community Hub Multi-

Purpose facility.
New Projects
• Implement a council adopted response to the roll out 

of the National Disability Insurance Scheme (NDIS).
• Implement the Reserve Management Framework 

and associated policies being the:  draft Community 
Facilities Funding Policy; draft Recreation Reserve 
User Fees & Charges Policy; draft Recreation Reserve 
Leases & Licenses Occupancy Policy; draft Recreation 
Reserves Capital Works Contribution Policy and 
Revised draft Appointments and Delegations Policy.

2015/16 Achievements
 Finalised the Ageing Well Strategy (Live Well Age 

Well).
 Finalised the Access and Inclusion Plan.
 Finalised the Community Development Strategy.
 Finalised the Recreation and Leisure Strategy.
 Undertook Community Emergency Management 

Planning (CEMP) Pilots in Moorabool.
 Implemented key actions from the Digital Strategy 

including the Corporate Website and information 
management officer position to improve 
communications and customer service outcomes.  

 Reviewed the Community Engagement Policy and 
Framework. 

 Prepared a Fees and Charges Policy for Recreation 
Reserves. 

 Prepared a Community Facilities Funding Policy.
 Reviewed the Appointments and Delegations Policy.

Strategic Indicators
Local Government Victoria has developed a new 
performance reporting framework to ensure that all 
councils are measuring and reporting on their strategic 
indicators in a consistent way.  The framework became 
mandatory from 1 July 2014. 
Libraries
• Number of library collection loans per collection item
• Percentage of Library collection that has been 

purchased in last 5 years
• Cost of Library service per visit
• Percentage of the municipal population that are 

active library members.
Home and Community Care (HACC)
• Average number of days taken for new client to 

commence HACC service 
• Percentage of Community Care common standards 

outcomes met
• Cost of domestic care service per hour of service
• Cost of personal care service per hour of service
• Cost of respite care service per hour of service
• Percentage of the municipal target population that 

receive HACC service.
• Percentage of the municipal target population in 

relation to CALD people who receive a HACC service.
Maternal and Child Health (MCH)
• Percentage of infants enrolled MCH service who 

receive the first home care service
• Percentage of infant enrolments in MCH service 

compared to birth notices
• Cost of MCH service per hour of service
• Percentage of children attending the Maternal and 

Child Health key ages and stages visits.
• Percentage of Aboriginal children attending the 

Maternal Child and Health key ages and stages visits.
Food Safety
• Average days taken to action food complaints from 

public about safe handling of food for sale 
• Percentage of registered class 1 and 2 premises that 

undertake an annual food safety assessment
• Cost of Food Safety Service per registered food 

premise 
• Percentage of critical and major non-compliance 

outcome notifications that are followed up by Council.
Animal Management
• Average number of days taken to action animal 

management related requests.
• Percentage of collected registered animals under the 

Domestic Animals Act 1994 reclaimed.
• Direct cost of animal management service per 

registered animal under the Domestic Animals Act 
1994.

• Number of successful animal management 
prosecutions.

Aquatic Facilities
• Number of health inspections by authorised officer 

per Council aquatic facility
• Number of WorkSafe reportable aquatic facility safety 

incidents
• Direct cost to Council (less any income) of outdoor 

aquatic facilities per visit
• Number of visits to aquatic facilities per head of 

municipal population.
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Moorabool Shire is a peri urban area between Melbourne 
and Ballarat and is experiencing significant change in 
response to the pressures of growth. This provides many 
challenges for Moorabool given the scale of planning and 
development issues it faces and the limited rate base of 
the municipality. In addition, much of the municipality 
sits within potable water catchments and this presents 
difficulties associated with development within these 
areas, thus highlighting the importance of a Domestic 
Wastewater Management Plan.  

Moorabool’s Domestic Wastewater Management Plan 
(DWMP) was adopted by Council in October 2014. 
Moorabool became one of the first Council’s in Victoria 
to develop and adopt a DWMP in accordance with the 
Minister’s guidelines and has immediately commenced 
implementing the Plan.  The DWMP will guide Council in 
the management of existing onsite wastewater systems 
and will assist in managing new housing development in 
water catchment areas. The adoption of DWMP has also 
played a major role in developing a localised solution 
for Blackwood. This project will not only resolve ongoing 
environmental issues but has also helped in providing a 
cost effective solution for both the local community and 
Central Highlands Water.

As previously mentioned, Council planning for the long 
term direction of our communities has commenced 

with Moorabool 2041, a process/framework aimed at 
documenting the opportunities, pressures and challenges 
facing Moorabool. 

At the same time, the municipality has vast rural expanses 
and significant existing infrastructure and Council needs to 
plan, create, renew and maintain its physical assets whilst 
balancing community expectations and the resource 
capacity of the growing Shire. As a principle, we will 
renew existing assets before constructing new assets 
and balance this with our communities’ needs and growth 
pressures.

We will continue our commitment to invest in capital 
improvement by progressively increasing renewal 
expenditure as well as investing in new and upgrade 
projects as outlined in the strategic financial plan.

We will manage our physical assets such as roads, bridges, 
drains, footpaths, buildings, structures, community 
facilities, parks and sports grounds to meet a practical 
level of service in the most cost effective manner for 
present and future residents. We will advocate strongly 
for the resources, infrastructure and strategies required to 
sustain a quality future for Moorabool.

We will support state and federal environmental programs 
to continue to raise community awareness regarding 
waste minimisation, recycling and water management.

ENHANCED INFRASTRUCTURE AND
NATURAL AND BUILT ENVIRONMENT
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Strategic Objective:

Effective and integrated strategic planning in place 
to create sustainable communities.

Strategy:

Adoption of Moorabool 2041 Framework and vision.

Development of Urban and Rural Growth Strategies in 
conjunction with other related plans.

Advocate and lobby government for increased 
infrastructure funding and ensure state land use plans 
are in line with the Moorabool community needs.

Advocate and lobby government for increased funding/
support for project implementation via the planning 
scheme amendment process.

Lobby government to significantly increase the planning 
scheme amendment fees to assist in cost recovery of an 
increasingly complex and time consuming process.

Undertake integrated infrastructure and land use 
planning to guide future growth and development of our 
towns and settlements.

Strategic Objective:

Ensure current and future infrastructure meets the 
needs of the community. 

Strategy:

Develop long term social and physical infrastructure 
plans and funding modelling as part of the Moorabool 
2041 Framework including opportunities for development 
contributions.

Plan and maintain a long term and annual capital 
improvement program.

Construct physical infrastructure to appropriate 
standards.  

Provision of effective and safe transport networks.

Strategic Objective:

Management of assets and infrastructure.

Strategy:

Develop Asset Management Plans for all asset classes.

Address the infrastructure renewal gap through prudent 
financial strategies and an accurate understanding of the 
renewal demand.

Management of gifted assets through development.

Delivery of the annual Capital Improvement Program.

Proactive maintenance of roads, bridges and footpaths 
to the documented standards in the Road Management 
Plan.

Proactive maintenance of buildings, structures, public 
amenities and community facilities. 

Proactive maintenance of Council owned and managed 
parks, gardens, trees, playgrounds, open space and 
town entrances. 

Strategic Objective:

Enhance and protect the long term integrity and 
biodiversity of the natural environment.

Strategy:

Pursue initiatives to reduce greenhouse gases, energy 
and water consumption.

Work with Landcare networks, government and 
community to implement and support environmental 
and sustainability initiatives.

Provide integrated stormwater infrastructure in 
accordance with the principles of water sensitive 
design.

Implement the Domestic Wastewater Management Plan 
in accordance with new ministerial guidelines.

Strategic Objective:

Effective management of municipal waste and 
recycling.

Strategy:

Implement the Moorabool Waste Management and 
Resource Recovery Strategy.

Promote recycling, reuse and minimisation of waste.

Strategic Objective:

Promote, and enhance places of heritage, 
landscape and environmental significance. 

Strategy:

Develop future planning policy to ensure it :
• preserves the unique character and sense of place
• maintains the rural setting of the Shire
• provides a sense of connection with the town’s 

origins and familiarity with the country town feel
• ensures environmentally sensitive areas such as 

Lerderderg State Park and remnant vegetation are 
protected in accordance with relevant legislation.

Complete West Moorabool Heritage Study Stage 2A and 
include funding its implementation and the completion 
of Stage 2 in the Strategic Resource Plan. (2015/16 
Budget initiative) 
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Strategic Objective:

Effective and efficient land use planning and 
building controls.

Strategy:

Implement high quality, responsive, and efficient 
processing systems for planning and building 
applications.

Ensure the Planning Scheme is reviewed and updated 
in order to facilitate land use and development to 
support the social, economic, environment and well-
being of the Shire.

Ensure that development is sustainable, resilient to 
change and respects the existing character

• Direct cost of kerbside recyclable bin collection 
service per kerbside recyclable collection bin

• Percentage of garbage, recyclables and green 
organics collected from kerbside bins that is diverted 
from landfill.

2016/17 Projects 
Projects to be completed
• Prepare a Water Asset Strategy including allocations 

for sports grounds and irrigation. 
• Complete the construction of Halletts/O’Leary Way 

(south) extension.
• Complete a Moorabool 2041 framework based on the 

Councils adopted work program. 
• Investigate frameworks for cost recovery in terms 

of ongoing monitoring of Domestic Wastewater 
Management Plan.  

• Develop the Urban Growth Framework in conjunction 
with Melbourne Planning Authority.

• Undertake Bacchus Marsh Urban Zone review based 
on the Housing and Retail Strategies. 

• Complete the Community Infrastructure Plan.
New Projects
• Participate in the Ballarat Rail-line Action Committee 

(BRAC) to advocate for improved rail services for our 
communities.

• Prepare and adopt 5 year Action Plan for Moorabool 
growth planning and development, which include 
following but not limited to: 
– Bacchus Marsh Future Framework plan 
– Small Town Strategy 
– Bacchus Marsh Civic square and Darley plaza Hub 
Urban Design Framework 
– Bulky goods Precinct Planning  
– Ballan Structure Plan incorporation into Planning 
Scheme 

• Develop a State of the Assets Report and revision of 
Assets Policy.

• Complete an Information and Communication 
Technology (ICT) framework and systems review to 
produce Strategy and Service plans that will provide 
for services, systems and information management 
towards 2021.

• Finalise key infrastructure projects: 
– Halletts Way,  
– Early Years Hub, and  
– Sports pavilion development

• Prepare and implement Investment Attraction Plan for 
Parwan Employment Precinct, including incentives, 
agencies commitments and private funding models.

• Continue to advocate for funding of Stage 3 - Bacchus 
Marsh Traffic Improvements Package (Package of 
Works)

Strategic Indicators
Local Government Victoria has developed a new 
performance reporting framework to ensure that all 
councils are measuring and reporting on their strategic 
indicators in a consistent way.  The framework became 
mandatory from 1 July 2014. 
Statutory Planning
• Median number of days taken to decide planning 

applications from date of receipt to date of decision.
• Percentage of planning applications decided within 

60 days to overall planning application decisions.
• Direct cost to Council of statutory planning service 

per planning application received.
• Percentage of planning application decisions 

subject to review by VCAT and that were upheld in 
favour of the Council.

Roads
• Number of sealed local road requests per 100km of 

sealed local road.
• Percentage of sealed local roads below the 

intervention level set by Council and not requiring 
renewal.

• Direct reconstruction cost to Council per square 
metre of sealed local road reconstructed.

• Direct resealing cost to Council per square kilometre 
of sealed local road resealed.

• Community satisfaction rating out of 100 how 
Council has performed on the condition of sealed 
local roads.

Waste Collection
• Number of kerbside bin collection requests per 

1,000 kerbside bin collection households
• Number of kerbside bin collection bins missed per 

10,000 scheduled kerbside collection bin lifts
• Direct cost of kerbside garbage bin collection 

service per kerbside garbage collection bin

173 of 249



22

• Commence Stage 1 of the Moorabool Regional
Community Sports Hub (formerly referred to as
Racecourse Reserve Upgrade (Bacchus Marsh))-
subject to successful grant applications.

• Work with Central Highlands Water to implement the
Blackwood Localised Septic Program.

• Continue to advocate for the servicing of small towns
across the shire.

• Advocate strongly for a solution for the rebuilding of
Fiskville training facilities in the Ballan area.

2015/16 Achievements  
 Commenced the construction of Halletts/O’Leary Way 

(south) extension.
 Completed the construction of Halletts Way (north) 

extension.
 Developed a Street Tree Policy. 
 Progressed the West Moorabool Heritage Study. 
 Finalised and endorsed the Economic Development 

Strategy. 
 Resolved Council’s position in relation to energy 

efficient street lighting.
 Finalised the Parwan Employment Strategy 

(Investment Attraction).
 Prepared amendment to Ballan Structure Plan for 

inclusion in the Planning Scheme. 
 Undertook a number of planning scheme amendments 

as per Councils approved work plan. 
 Surveyed residents and resolved Council’s position in 

relation to green waste and hard waste.
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STRATEGIC RESOURCE PLAN
Assumptions
The Financial Plan is based on the following key assumptions.
• CPI is based on 2.3% for 2016/17 and 2.5% there after
• Existing fees and charges will increase by 6.0% with the exception of fees set by legislation and certain charges 

accelerated under a user pays model
• Operating grants will increase by 2.3% per annum with an allowance for population growth
• Financial Assistance Grants indexation will be frozen for years 2016/17 to 2017/18 inclusive
• Employee costs indexed in line with Enterprise Bargaining Agreement of 3.5% and includes allowances for banding 

movements
• Other revenue will increase by 2.3% per annum with an additional allowance for population growth
• An allowance is made for service growth and new initiatives which is provided for in employee costs and materials 

and consumables
• General rate in the dollar will increase by 3.5% from 2016/17 to 2019/20 depending on the outcome of Councils 

Rate Cap Variation Application
• The SRP forecasts are subject to ongoing consideration of ‘rate capping’ by the State Government which may 

impact on Council’s forward estimates

Financial Position
Standard Statements

1. Comprehensive Income Statement – For the four years ending 30 June 2020

The Comprehensive Income Statement shows what is expected to happen over the next five years in terms of revenues, 
expenses and other gains/losses.

(Subject to the outcomes of 
Council’s Rate Cap Variation 
Application)
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2. Balance Sheet – For the four years ending 30 June 2020

The Balance Sheet provides a snapshot of the Council’s expected financial position at the end of each of the next five 
years.  It shows the total of what is owned (assets) less what is owed (liabilities).  The bottom line of this statement is 
net assets which is the net worth of Council.

(Subject to the outcomes of Council’s Rate Cap Variation Application)
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3. Cash Flow – For the four years ending 30 June 2020
The Cash Flow Statement shows what is expected to occur during the next five years with respect to cash.  It explains 
what cash movements are expected to result in the difference in the cash balance at the beginning and the end of the 
year.

The net cash flow from operating activities shows how much cash is expected to be available after providing services 
to the community.

25

(Subject to the outcomes of Council’s Rate Cap Variation Application)
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4. Capital Works – For the four years ending 30 June 2020
At Moorabool we face the challenge, as do all municipalities, of sustaining our built infrastructure.  This is referred to as 
the infrastructure gap.  It is a major focus of Council to reduce this gap, however this is not a problem that will be solved 
in the short term.  

This statement sets out all expected capital expenditure in relation to non-current assets for the next five years.  It also 
shows the amount of capital works expenditure which is expected for renewing, upgrading and expanding or creating 
new assets. This is important because each of these categories has a different impact on Council’s future costs.

Capital expansion expenditure extends an existing asset to a new group of users.  It is discretionary expenditure which 
increases future operating and maintenance costs because it increases Council’s asset base but may be associated with 
additional revenue from the new user group.

Capital renewal expenditure reinstates existing assets.  It has no impact on revenue but may reduce future operating 
and maintenance expenditure if completed at an optimal time.

Capital upgrade expenditure enhances an existing asset to provide a higher level of service or expenditure that will 
increase the life of the asset beyond that which it had originally.  It is discretionary and often does not result in additional 
revenue unless direct user charges apply.  It will increase operating and maintenance expenditure in the future because 
of the increase in Capital asset base.

New capital expenditure does not have any element of renewal, expansion or upgrade of existing assets.  New capital 
expenditure may or may not result in additional revenue for Council and will result in additional operating, maintenance 
and capital renewal costs.

Council has a number of major projects that will be progressing over the next 5 years.  These include: 

• Halletts Way / Western Route – Southern Connection     • Darley Children’s Hub 
• Bacchus Marsh Racecourse Recreation Reserve Upgrade

26

(Subject to the outcomes of Council’s Rate Cap Variation Application)
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At Moorabool we believe in building and sustaining our 
relationships with our customers and stakeholders.  
Service to our community will be the key driver.  This 
means becoming a flexible organisation where one 
mode of service delivery may not be applicable for all 
communities.  

Moorabool Shire Council is committed to delivering public 
value and continuously improving and refining our service 
delivery.  The wellbeing of our community is paramount.

As a team we operate using the nine business excellence 
principles and the broader Business Excellence Framework.

1. Clear direction and mutually agreed plans enable
organisational alignment and a focus on the
achievement of goals.

2. Understanding what customers and other stakeholders 
value, now and in the future, enables organisational
direction, strategy and action.

3. All people work IN a system.  Outcomes are improved
when people work ON the system and it’s associated
with processes.

4. Engaging people’s enthusiasm, resourcefulness and
participation improves organisational performance.

5. Innovation and learning influence the agility and
responsiveness of the organisation.

6. Effective use of facts, data and knowledge leads to
improved decisions.

7. Variation impacts predictability, profitability and
performance.

8. Sustainable performance is determined by
an organisation’s ability to deliver value for
all stakeholders in an ethically, socially and
environmentally responsible manner.

9. Leaders determine the culture and value system of the
organisation through their decisions and behaviour.

Additionally as individuals we aim to:

• Choose our attitude.

• Make the customers day

• Be present in conversations, and

• Enjoy what we are doing.
* Make Their Day, Be Present, Play, Have Fun and Choose Your Attitude are trademarks or
service marks of ChartHouse Learning and used with permission.  All rights reserved.

In delivering our services we will provide excellent 
customer service using our values, principles, policy and 
Customer Service Strategy.

We will value our staff and community, supporting them 
with learning opportunities, leadership development, a 
safe and functional workplace and a sense of wellbeing.

Our aim is to provide high level customer services, 
governance and leadership whilst managing our finance 
and human resources and ensuring the integrity of 
systems, data and processes to benefit the community.

STATEMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES
In addition to the financial resources to be utilised over 
the planning period, Council will also use non-financial 
resources, in particular human resources. The following 
table summarises the non-financial resources for the next 
four years.

Council takes a proactive approach to organisational 
development that aims to fully achieve the potential of 
all staff. Programs and internal support mechanisms are 
available to ensure that competencies are maintained or 
developed to ensure that staff have the current skill sets to 
effectively fulfil the expectation of the community.

(Subject to the outcomes of the state government review into rate capping).
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CONTACTING 
COUNCIL
COUNCIL OFFICES

Ballan, 15 Stead Street

Bacchus Marsh, Lerderderg Library 
– Customer Service, 215 Main Street

Darley, Civic & Community Hub, 182 Halletts Way

OPENING HOURS

Weekdays: 8.30am – 5.00pm (all offices) 
Saturdays: 10.00am – 4.00pm (Lerderderg Library only)

GENERAL INFORMATION

Telephone: 03 5366 7100 
Facsimilie:  03 5368 1757

Website:  www.moorabool.vic.gov.au 

Email:   info@moorabool.vic.gov.au 

Mail to:   PO Box 18, Ballan, 3342

Interpreter and TTY service available

– moorabool shire council

– @mooraboolshire

28
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Agenda - Moorabool Shire Special Meeting of Council Wednesday 29 June, 2016 

SMC - 29/06/2016 06/16 

7.3 Adoption of Meeting Procedure Local Law No. 9  

Introduction 

File No.: 02/01/001 
Author: John Whitfield
General Manager: Satwinder Sandhu 

The following report is presented to Council for consideration to adopt Meeting 
Procedure Local Law No. 9 

Background 

Section 91(1) of the Local Government Act 1989 (the Act) stipulates that 
Council’s must make a Local Law governing the conduct of Council and 
Special Committee meetings to ensure the orderly function of Council 
business. 

Council’s existing Meeting Procedure Local Law No. 8 was adopted by 
Council in 2009. Since this time, there have been a number of amendments 
to the Act that has necessitated a review of Council’s Meeting Procedure 
Local Law. 

On Wednesday 4 May 2016, Council resolved to place the reviewed Meeting 
Procedure Local Law No. 9 on public exhibition, seeking submissions in 
accordance with Section 223 of the Local Government Act 1989. 

A communications plan was developed to advise the community via the 
Government Gazette, Council’s website, local and regional newspapers, 
media release, social media, Council’s community consultation website: 
haveyoursay.com.au and with hard copies available at all Council offices.  The 
public submission period commenced on Tuesday 10 May and closed on 
Tuesday 7 June 2016. 

A Special Meeting of Council was held on Wednesday 22 June 2016 for 
Council to consider submissions to the local law.  One submission was 
received and considered.  Council resolved that the adoption of Meeting 
Procedure Local Law No. 9 be referred to a Special Meeting of Council to be 
held 29 June 2016.  

Proposal 

Submissions to Meeting Procedure Local Law No. 9 were considered at a 
Special Meeting of Council held on Wednesday 22 June 2016.  Two small 
amendments to the local law as presented to Council at that meeting have 
now been incorporated.  (Clauses 5.1(e) and 5.1(f).  The revised local law is 
now attached to this report. 

Policy Implications 

The 2013 - 2017 Council Plan provides as follows: 
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Key Result Area  Representation and Leadership of our 
Community 

Objective Good governance through open and 
transparent processes and strong 
accountability to the community 

Strategy  Ensure policies and good governance are 
in accordance with legislative 
requirements and best practice. 

The proposal to adopt Meeting Procedure Local Law No. 9 is consistent with 
the 2013-2017 (Revised 2015) Council Plan. 

Financial Implications 

The only financial implications to Council are administrative and advertising 
costs. 

Risk & Occupational Health & Safety Issues 

There are no risk and occupational health and safety issues associated with 
the preparation of the proposed Local Law No. 9. 

Communications Strategy 

In accordance with the Local Government Act 1989 Meeting Procedure Local 
Law No. 9 will progress through the final adoption process. 

Timetable for the Adoption of  
Meeting Procedure Local Law No. 9 

Formally adopt the Meeting Procedure Local Law 
No. 9 

29 June 2016 

Public Notice - Adoption of Meeting Procedure Local 
Law No. 9 

2 July 2016 

Victorian Charter of Human Rights and Responsibilities Act 2006 

In developing this report to Council, the officer considered whether the subject 
matter raised any human rights issues. In particular, whether the scope of any 
human right established by the Victorian Charter of Human Rights and 
Responsibilities is in any way limited, restricted or interfered with by the 
recommendations contained in the report. It is considered that the subject 
matter does not raise any human rights issues. 

Officer's Declaration of Conflict of Interests 

Under section 80C of the Local Government Act 1989 (as amended), officers 
providing advice to Council must disclose any interests, including the type of 
interest. 
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General Manager – Satwinder Sandhu 
In providing this advice to Council as the General Manager, I have no interests 
to disclose in this report. 

Author – John Whitfield 
In providing this advice to Council as the Author, I have no interests to disclose 
in this report.  

Conclusion 

Meeting Procedure Local Law No. 9 has been amended after taking into 
consideration the submission received.   

Having completed all statutory requirements in accordance with Section 223 
of the Local Government Act 1989, Meeting Procedure Local Law No. 9 is 
now presented to Council for adoption and for its placement on public notice 
as required under the Act. 

Recommendation: 

That Council, having advertised the proposed Meeting Procedure Local 
Law No. 9, resolves to: 

1. adopt Meeting Procedure Local Law No. 9 under the common seal
of Council;

2. notify and place on public notice its decision to adopt Meeting
Procedure Local Law No. 9 in accordance with the Act.

Report Authorisation 

Authorised by:
Name: Satwinder Sandhu 
Title: General Manager Growth and Development 
Date: Friday 17 June 2016 

185 of 249



Agenda – Moorabool Shire Special Meeting of Council Wednesday, 29 June 2016

SMC – 29/06/2016 06/16

A
ttachm

ent-Item
7.3

186 of 249



LOCAL LAW
MEETING PROCEDURE

187 of 249



Moorabool Shire Council Meeting Procedure Local Law No.9

Page 2 of 60

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

PART 1 INTRODUCTION 7 

1.1 Title 7 

1.2 Purpose 7 

1.3 Authorising Provisions 7 

1.4 Commencement date and Area of Operation 7 

1.5 Revocation Dates 8 

1.6 Definitions 8 

1.7 Explanation of Words used in this Local Law 9 

PART 2 NOTICES AND AGENDAS 10 

2.1 Date, Time and Place of Meetings 10 

2.2 Altering Meeting Dates 10 

2.3 Cancellation of a Meeting 10 

2.4 Notice of Meeting - Public 11 

2.5 Notice of Meeting - Councillors 11 

2.6 Meetings Open To The Public 11 

2.7 Meetings Closed to the Public 11 

PART 3 QUORUM 13 

3.1 Quorum – Council Meeting 13 

3.2 Quorum – Advisory or Special Committee 13 

3.3 Failure to Raise a Quorum 13 

3.4 Inability to Maintain a Quorum 13 

3.5 Inability to Maintain a Quorum Due to Declarations of Interests 13 

PART 4 CALL OF THE COUNCIL 14 

4.1 Call of the Council 14 

PART 5 MINUTES 15 

5.1 Content of Minutes 15 

5.2 Confirmation of Minutes 16 

5.3 Objection to Confirmation of Minutes 16 

5.4 Deferral of Confirmation of Minutes 16 

PART 6 BUSINESS OF A MEETING 17 

6.1 Order of Business Listed on an Agenda 17 

6.2 Apologies (Including Leave of Absence) 17 

6.3 Changes to the Order of Business 17 

6.4 Deputations 18 

6.5 Speakers to an Item on the Agenda 18 

188 of 249



Moorabool Shire Council Meeting Procedure Local Law No.9

Page 3 of 60

6.6 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 19 

6.7 Petition and Joint Letters 20 

6.8 Resumption of Debate or other Business Carried Over from a Previous Meeting 21 

6.9 Public Question Time 21 

6.10 Notices of Motion 22 

6.11 Motions Without Notice 23 

6.12 Urgent Business 23 

6.13 Confidential Business 24 

6.14 Time Limit for Meetings 24 

PART 7 ADDRESSING THE MEETING 25 

7.1 Addressing the Meeting 25 

PART 8 MEETING PROCEDURES 26 
DIVISION 1 - VOTING 26 

8.1 Voting – How Determined 26 

8.2 Voting - By Show of Hands 26 

8.3 Request for a division 26 

8.4 Procedure for a Division 26 

8.5 Changing Votes for a Division 27 

8.6 Vote to be taken in silence 27 

8.7 Recount of Vote 27 

8.8 Declaration of Vote 27 

8.9 Casting Vote 27 

8.10 Recording of Opposition or Abstention to a Motion 28 

8.11 Motion to be read again 28 
DIVISION 2 – MOTIONS AND AMENDMENTS 28 

8.12 Notice of Motion 28 

8.13 Form of Motion 28 

8.14 Motion not to be Withdrawn Without Consent (Leave of Council) 29 

8.15 Moving a Motion 29 

8.16 Right of Reply 30 

8.17 Moving a motion or Amendment 30 

8.18 Agreed Alterations to a Motion 30 

8.19 Right of Reply - Amendments 30 

8.20 Who May Propose an Amendment 30 

8.21 Who May Debate an Amendment 31 

8.22 How many amendments may be proposed 31 

8.23 Separation Of Motions and Amendments 31 

8.24 Chairperson May Separate or Aggregate Motions and Amendments 31 

189 of 249



Moorabool Shire Council Meeting Procedure Local Law No.9

Page 4 of 60

8.25 Second or Subsequent Amendments 31 

8.26 An Amendment once carried 31 

8.27 Foreshadowing a Motion 31 

8.28 Right to Ask Questions 32 

8.29 Withdrawal of a Motion or Amendments 32 

8.30 Motions and Amendments in Writing 32 

8.31 Debating a Motion 32 

8.32 Adjourned Debate 33 

8.33 Resumption of Adjourned Debate 33 

8.34 When a Resolution is Acted Upon 33 

8.35 Rescission Notification 34 
DIVISION 3 – PROCEDURAL (FORMAL) MOTIONS 35 

8.36 Moving a Procedural Motion 35 

8.37 Who can move a Procedural Motion 35 
DIVISION 4 – SPEAKING TO THE MEETING 35 

8.38 Rising when Speaking 35 

8.39 Speaking Times 35 

8.40 Extension of Speaking Time 36 

8.41 Length of Extension 36 

8.42 Interruptions, Interjections and Relevance 36 

8.43 Priority of Address 36 

8.44 Councillors Not to Speak Twice to Same Motion Or Amendment 36 

DIVISION 5 – POINTS OF ORDER 36 

8.45 Point of Order 37 

8.46 Chairperson to Decide Point of Order 37 

8.47 Disagreeing with Chairperson’s Ruling 37 

8.48 Criticism of Members of Council Staff 38 

8.49 Ordering Withdrawal of Remark 38 

8.50 Call for Supporting Documentation 38 
DIVISION 6 – SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDERS 39 

8.51 Suspension of Standing Orders for the Purpose of Discussion 39 
DIVISION 7 – ADJOURNMENTS 39 

8.52 Adjourning the Meeting 39 

8.53 Notice for Adjournment of Meeting 40 

8.54 Lapsed Meeting 40 

8.55 Undisposed business of a Lapsed Meeting 40 

PART 9 BEHAVIOURAL CONDUCT DURING MEETINGS 41 
DIVISION 1 – COUNCILLOR BEHAVIOUR DURING COUNCIL MEETINGS 41 

190 of 249



Moorabool Shire Council Meeting Procedure Local Law No.9

Page 5 of 60

9.1 Code of Conduct - Councillors 41 

9.2 Suspension 41 

9.3 Removal from Chamber 41 
DIVISION 2 – PUBLIC BEHAVIOUR DURING COUNCIL MEETINGS 41 

9.4 Gallery to be Silent 41 

9.5 Ejection of Disorderly Visitors 41 

9.6 Chairperson may Adjourn Disorderly Meeting 42 

9.7 Conduct of Public Meeting 42 

PART 10 PROCEDURE NOT PROVIDED IN LOCAL LAW 43 

10.1 Procedure not Provided in Local Law 43 

PART 11 PROVISIONS TO RECORD COUNCIL MEETINGS 44 

11.1 Webcasting and Recording Proceedings 44 

PART 12 OFFENCES AND PENALTIES 45 

12.1 Offences and Penalties 45 

12.2 Service of Notices 45 

12.3  Payment of Penalty 46 

12.4 Evidence of Service 46 

PART 13 SPECIAL MEETINGS 47 

13.1 Special Meetings 47 

PART 14 ADVISORY AND SPECIAL COMMITTEES 48 

14.1 Application to Committees 48 

14.2 Recording Minutes of Committees 48 

14.3 Quorum – Advisory or Special Committees 48 

PART 15 ELECTION OF THE MAYOR 49 

15.1 Eligibility 49 

15.2 When Required 49 

15.3 Temporary Chairperson 50 

15.4 Returning Officer 50 

15.5 Nominations for the Office of Mayor 50 

15.6 Method of Voting 50 

15.7 Determining the Election of the Mayor 50 

15.8 Determining by Lot 51 

15.9 Mayor to Take Chair 51 

15.10 Absence of Mayor At Meetings 52 

PART 16 THE COMMON SEAL 53 

16.1 Use of Common Seal 53 

16.2 Authority for Use of Common Seal 53 

16.3 Who Keeps the Common Seal 53 

191 of 249



Moorabool Shire Council Meeting Procedure Local Law No.9

Page 6 of 60

16.4 Unauthorised Use of the Common Seal 53 

PART 17 COUNCIL RESOLUTION 54 

17.1 Resolution 54 

APPENDIX 1 55 

Division 3 – Procedural Motions 55 

192 of 249



Moorabool Shire Council Meeting Procedure Local Law No.9

Page 7 of 60

PART 1 INTRODUCTION 

Overview: 
The introductory part of the Local Law outlines the title, purpose, authority and the application 
of the Local Law.  It also defines key terms used throughout the Local Law. 

1.1 TITLE 

This Local Law will be known as the Moorabool Shire Council Meeting Procedure Local Law No.
9-2016.

1.2 PURPOSE 

The purpose of this Local Law is to:

a) regulate proceedings and provide for orderly and fair conduct at all Council Meetings, Special 
Committee Meetings and Advisory Committee Meetings.

b) provide for the administration of the Council’s powers and functions; 

c) regulate proceedings for the election of the Mayor/Deputy Mayor and Chairperson/Deputy 
Chairperson of the committees referred to in (a) above;

d) regulate the use and prohibit unauthorised use of the common seal or any device resembling 
the common seal; and

e) revoke Council‟s Meeting Procedure Local Law No 8 effective 3 June 2009.

1.3 AUTHORISING PROVISIONS 

The Council‟s power to make this Local Law is contained in sections 5, 91(1) and 111(1) of the
Local Government Act 1989.

1.4 COMMENCEMENT DATE AND AREA OF OPERATION 

This Local Law:

a) comes into operation on the day following notice of the making of this Local Law published 
in the Victoria Government Gazette, and

b) operates throughout the whole of the municipal district of Council.
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1.5 REVOCATION DATES 

Upon the coming into operation of this Local Law, Council’s Meeting Procedure Local Law
No 8 effective 3 June 2009 is revoked.

This Local Law ceases to operate on the 10th anniversary of the day on which it commenced 
operation unless revoked sooner by Council resolution.

1.6 DEFINITIONS 

the Act: means the Local Government Act 1989 (as amended from time to time).

Advisory Committee means an Advisory Committee established by the Council.

Agenda means a document containing the date, time and place of a meeting and
a list of business to be transacted at the meeting.

Assembly of Councillors means a meeting at which matters are considered that are intended or 
are likely to be the subject of a Council decision or the exercise of a
delegated authority and which is either of the following:

i) A meeting of an Advisory Committee where at least one (1) 
Councillor is present; or

ii) A planned or scheduled meeting that includes at least half the 
Councillors and at least one (1) Council Officer.

Authorised Officer means a person appointed by Council under section 224 of the Act.

Call of the Council A Call of the Council Meeting is a Special Meeting of Council. Chair 
refers to the Chairperson.

Chairperson means the person who chairs a meeting of the Council.

Chief Executive Officer means the person who is the Chief Executive Officer of the Council or 
any person acting in that position. Clause means a clause of this Local 
Law.

Committee means a Special Committee established under section 86 of the Local
Government Act or an advisory committee.

Common Seal means the Common Seal of the Council. Council means the Moorabool 
Shire Council.

Councillor means a Councillor of the Council.

Mayor means the Mayor of the Council and any person acting as Mayor.

Meeting means an Ordinary Meeting, Special Meeting, Statutory meeting or 
Committee Meeting.
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Member means a Councillor or a member of a Committee who is entitled to vote
on motions (other than on matters in which he or she has a pecuniary
interest) that are dealt with at meetings. Minutes means the record of 
proceedings of a Council Meeting.

Minutes means the record of proceedings of a Council Meeting.

Notice of Motion means a notice setting out the text of a motion which a member proposes
to move at a Meeting.

Officer means an employee of the Council.

Offence means an act or default contrary to this Local Law. Ordinary Meeting 
means an Ordinary Meeting of Council.

Petition means a letter or a document which is addressed to or is obviously
intended for the Council and is signed by ten (10) or more persons.

Special Committee means a Special Committee established by the Council under section 
86 of the Act.

Special Meeting means a Special Meeting of the Council.

Visitor means any person other than a Councillor or Member of Council staff 
present at a Meeting.

Written or in Writing includes duplicated, lithographed, photocopied, photographed, 
facsimiles, transmitted electronically, printed, typed, or emailed.

1.7 EXPLANATION OF WORDS USED IN THIS LOCAL LAW 

Introductions to Parts, headings and notes are explanatory only and do not form part of this Local 
Law.  They are provided to assist understanding.  

Unless the contrary intention appears, words in the singular include the plural and words in the 
plural include the singular.
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PART 2 NOTICES AND AGENDAS 

Overview: 
Ordinary meetings are held each month to conduct the ongoing business of the Council with 
Special Meetings being held from time to time for specific purposes.  The Act provides for 
confidential information to be considered at a Meeting closed to members of the public. 
 
The Act also provides that the Council must at least (7) days before the holding of an Ordinary 
Meeting, a Special Meeting or a Meeting of a Special Committee comprised solely of Councillors, 
give public notice of the Meeting (s89(4)).  If urgent or extraordinary circumstances prevent the 
Council from giving the prescribed notice, the Council must give such public notice as is 
practicable and specify in the Minutes of the Meeting the urgent or extraordinary circumstances 
which prevented the Council from complying (s89(4A)).  In the case of Special Committees that 
are not comprised solely of Councillors, the Chair must provide reasonable notice to the public of 
Meetings of the Special Committee (s89(5)).  The Council must ensure that the public notice of 
any Meeting is also published on the Website (s89(2A)). 

2.1 DATE, TIME AND PLACE OF MEETINGS 

a) Council will fix the dates, times and places of all Council Ordinary Meetings for a twelve 
month period at the Statutory Meeting of Council which is to be held no earlier than the last 
Saturday in October and no later than 30 November in each year.

b) The date, time and place of all Council Ordinary Meetings are to be made available to the 
public.

2.2 ALTERING MEETING DATES 

Council may, by resolution, at an Ordinary Meeting or Special Meeting, alter the day, time and 
place upon which an Ordinary or Special Meeting shall be held, and must provide reasonable notice
of the change to the public.

2.3 CANCELLATION OF A MEETING 

a) In the case of an emergency or in other justifiable circumstances, the Chief Executive Officer 
may call or postpone a meeting of the Council, without the necessity to comply with clause 
2.4 or 2.5 provided reasonable attempts are made to notify every Councillor.

b) The Chief Executive Officer must submit a written report of the circumstances requiring this 
action to the next Ordinary Meeting of the Council.
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2.4 NOTICE OF MEETING - PUBLIC 

a) Reasonable notice of Council Meetings must be given to the public by advertising on the 
Council website and in local newspapers generally circulating within the municipality unless 
time does not permit.

b) Advertising can be done as a schedule of meetings either annually or at various times 
throughout the year, or just prior to each meeting unless extraordinary circumstances exist.

c) Reasonable notice of Council Meetings is considered to be at least forty-eight (48) hours 
before a meeting.

2.5 NOTICE OF MEETING - COUNCILLORS 

a) The notice for any meeting must state the date, time and place and the business to be dealt 
with and must be delivered to each Councillors’ place of residence (or other nominated 
destination advised by Councillors in writing to the Chief Executive Officer) by courier, post, 
electronic medium or other agreed mechanism.

b) A notice of any meeting incorporating or accompanied by an agenda of the business to be 
dealt with must be served on every Councillor at least forty-eight (48) hours before a meeting 
unless impossible due to extraordinary circumstances.

c) A notice of a meeting will be served on a Councillor who has been granted leave of absence 
unless the Councillor has requested in writing to the Chief Executive Officer to discontinue 
the giving of notice of any meeting to be held during his or her absence.

2.6 MEETINGS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 

In accordance with section 89(1) of the Act, all meetings of Council or Special Committees must
be open to the public unless a resolution is made to close the meetings to members of the public
pursuant to section 89(2) of the Act.

2.7 MEETINGS CLOSED TO THE PUBLIC 

Council may resolve that a Council Meeting be closed to the public if the meeting is discussing:

a) personnel matters;

b) the personal hardship of any resident or ratepayer;

c) industrial matters;

d) contractual matters;

e) proposed developments;

f) legal advice;
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g) matters affecting the security of Council property;

h) any other matter which Council or the Special Committee considers would prejudice Council
or any person;

i) a resolution to close the meeting to members of the public.

198 of 249



Moorabool Shire Council Meeting Procedure Local Law No.9

Page 13 of 60

PART 3 QUORUM 

Overview: 
No business can be transacted at a Meeting unless a Quorum, that is, a majority of the Councillors 
is present.  If there is no Quorum at the commencement of a Meeting, or if a Quorum cannot be 
maintained during a Meeting, the Meeting is to be adjourned to another time and/or date. 

3.1 QUORUM – COUNCIL MEETING 

The quorum for any Council Meeting shall be the majority of the total number of Councillors.

3.2 QUORUM – ADVISORY OR SPECIAL COMMITTEE 

The quorum for a meeting of an Advisory Committee or a Special Committee is a majority of the 
members who comprise the Advisory Committee or Special Committee or such other number as
Council specifies when establishing the Advisory or Special Committee. The number cannot be
less than a majority.

3.3 FAILURE TO RAISE A QUORUM 

If a quorum is not present within thirty (30) minutes of the time appointed for the commencement 
of any meeting or adjournment, those Councillors present, or if there are no Councillors present
the Chief Executive Officer, or in his or her absence, a Senior Officer, may adjourn the meeting for 
a period not exceeding seven (7) days from the date of the adjournment.

3.4 INABILITY TO MAINTAIN A QUORUM 

If during any meeting a quorum cannot be achieved and maintained, those Councillors present, 
the Chief Executive Officer, or in his or her absence, a Senior Officer, may adjourn the meeting for
a period not exceeding seven (7) days from the time of the adjournment.

3.5 INABILITY TO MAINTAIN A QUORUM DUE TO DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

If a quorum cannot be achieved or maintained due to the disclosure of conflicts of interest by the 
majority of Councillors, the Chief Executive Officer, or, in his or her absence, an authorised officer, 
must adjourn the meeting for a length of time sufficient to enable dispensation for the affected 
Councillors to be obtained from the Minister administering the Act.

199 of 249



Moorabool Shire Council Meeting Procedure Local Law No.9

Page 14 of 60

PART 4 CALL OF THE COUNCIL 

Overview: 
The Chief Executive can convene a “Call of the Council” which will be treated as a Special 
Meeting. This is provided for in section 85 of the Act. It is generally reserved for occasions on 
which all Councillors are required to attend and remain throughout a Council meeting lest Council 
be deprived of a quorum and be unable to transact an item of business which has, in the past, not 
been transacted because of some Councillors absenting themselves from the Chamber prevents 
proper consideration of the matter. 

4.1 CALL OF THE COUNCIL 

a) If a quorum of Councillors cannot be formed and maintained due to the absence of 
Councillors, the Minister responsible for administering the Act or the Chief Executive Officer
may require all Councillors to attend a call of the Council Meeting.

b) A call of the Council Meeting must be treated as a Special Meeting.

c) The Minister responsible for administering the Act (or a person appointed by the Minister) is
entitled to attend and speak at a call of the Council Meeting which he or she has required 
Councillors to attend.

d) If a call of the Council Meeting has been required, immediately after the opening of the meeting, 
the Chief Executive Officer must call the name of:

i) the Mayor; and

ii) each Councillor in alphabetic order.

e) Each person present must answer to his or her name, all excuses for absence must be 
considered and to each excuse the question:

 “Is the excuse of Cr   a reasonable excuse to the satisfaction of Council?” 

must be put to the vote.

f) If a Councillor does not attend within thirty (30) minutes after the time fixed for a Call of the 
Council Meeting, or remain at the Meeting, the Chief Executive Officer must immediately advise 
the Minister responsible for administering the Act in writing.

g) The Minister will then determine whether the Councillor’s excuse for not attending is
reasonable, and will also determine whether the Councillor is capable of remaining 
in office.
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PART 5 MINUTES 

Overview: 
The Chief Executive is required to arrange for Minutes of a Council meeting to be kept in 
accordance with Section 93 of the Act. The Minutes must contain details of the proceedings and 
resolutions made, be clearly expressed, be self-explanatory and incorporate relevant reports or a 
summary of the relevant reports considered in the decision making process. The Minutes of a 
Council meeting must be submitted to the next appropriate Council meeting for confirmation. Part 
5 also outlines the provisions for the recording of Council meetings. 

5.1 CONTENT OF MINUTES 

The Chief Executive Officer (or other person authorised by the Chief Executive Officer to attend
the meeting and to take the minutes of such meeting) must keep minutes of each Council Meeting
and those minutes must record:

a) the date and time the meeting was commenced, adjourned, resumed and concluded;

b) the names of Councillors and whether they are present, an apology, or leave of absence or
other details as provided;

c) the names of members of Council staff in attendance with their organisational titles;

d) arrivals and departure times (including temporary departures) of Councillors during the
course of the meeting;

e) questions upon notice, including the name of the person asking the question, what the
question is and the response to the question provided at the meeting (refer Section 6.9 -
Public Question Time);

f) for Presentations / Deputations, the speaker to an Agenda item and whether they support or
object to the Agenda recommendation;

g) each motion and amendment moved, including the mover and seconder of the motion;

h) the outcome of every motion, whether it was put to the vote and the result to indicate whether
the motion was carried, lost, withdrawn, lapsed or amended.

i) where a division is called, the names of every Councillor and the way their vote was cast
(either for or against or abstention);

j) the vote cast by an Councillor who has requested that his or her vote or abstention be
recorded in the minutes;

k) details of a failure to achieve a quorum and any adjournment whether as a result or otherwise;

l) Committee or deputation attendance reported by each respective Councillor;

m) the time and reason for any adjournment of the meeting or suspension of standing orders;
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n) closure of the meeting to members of the public and the reason for such closure;

o) any disclosure of the existence and nature, and, where applicable, class, of a conflict of
interest made by a Councillor, and when such disclosure occurred.

p) any other matter which the Chief Executive Officer deems should be recorded to clarify the
intention of the meeting or the reading of the minutes.

5.2 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

a) Advice that the minutes are available must be provided to all Councillors no later than ninety-
six (96) hours before the next scheduled meeting.

b) At every meeting of Council the minutes of the previous meeting are to be listed on the agenda
for confirmation and a resolution of Council must confirm the minutes.

c) The Chairperson of the meeting at which the minutes were confirmed, with or without
amendment, must subsequently sign the confirmed minutes.

d) Unless otherwise resolved or required by law, minutes of Special Committee Meetings and
Advisory Committee Meetings requiring confirmation by Council must not be available to the
public until confirmed by Council.

e) The minutes must be entered in the minute book and each item in the minute book must be
entered consecutively.

5.3 OBJECTION TO CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

a) If a Councillor is dissatisfied with the accuracy of the minutes then he or she must:

i) state the item or items with which he or she is dissatisfied; and
ii) propose a motion clearly outlining the alternative wording to amend the minutes.

b) The item(s) objected to must be considered separately in the order in which it (or they) appear
on the minutes.

c) No discussion or debate on the confirmation of the minutes will be permitted, except where
their inaccuracy as a record of the proceedings of the meeting to which they relate is
questioned.

5.4 DEFERRAL OF CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Council may defer the confirmation of minutes until later in the meeting or until the next meeting
as appropriate.
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PART 6 BUSINESS OF A MEETING 

6.1 ORDER OF BUSINESS LISTED ON AN AGENDA 

a) The order in which business is listed on the agenda is determined by the Chief Executive 
Officer and should be kept consistent from meeting to meeting. This should not preclude the
Chief Executive Officer from altering the order of business from time to time to enhance the
fluent and open process of the government of the Council.

b) The Chief Executive Officer may include any matter on the agenda that he or she believes 
should be considered by Council.

c) In the absence of any changes as directed by the Chief Executive Officer, the default order
of business is as follows:

i) Opening of Meeting and Prayer
ii) Acknowledgement to Country
iii) Present
iv) Apologies
v) Confirmation of Minutes
vi) Disclosure of Conflict of Interest
vii) Public Question Time
viii) Petitions
ix) Presentations/Deputations
x) Officers Reports
xi) Other reports
xii) Notices of Motion
xiii) Mayors Report
xiv) Councillors’ Reports
xv) Urgent Business
xvi) Closed Session of the meeting to the Public
xvii) Meeting closure

6.2 APOLOGIES (INCLUDING LEAVE OF ABSENCE) 

A Councillor is required to seek a leave of absence from the Council if they will knowingly be absent
from a scheduled Ordinary Meeting of Council.

6.3 CHANGES TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS 

Once an agenda has been prepared and sent to Councillors, the order of business for that meeting
may only be altered by resolution of the Council.  This includes a request for an item to be brought 
forward.
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6.4 DEPUTATIONS 

a) Deputation to be referred to Mayor
A deputation wishing to be heard by Council may make a request to the Chief Executive 
Officer who must refer the request to the Mayor.

b) Consideration of Request
The Mayor may direct the Chief Executive Officer as to the meeting at which the deputation 
will be heard or, alternatively, ask the Chief Executive Officer to place a request before 
Council.

c) Notification of Hearing
If the Mayor asks for a deputation to be heard, the Chief Executive Officer must notify all 
Councillors of that direction, and also notify a member of the deputation of the date, time, 
and place at which the deputation will be heard.

d) Summary of Submissions
A deputation may lodge with the Chief Executive Officer, a written submission detailing the 
subject matter of the deputation prior to the deputation addressing Council.

e) Limitations upon Speakers
Council will not hear more than 2 speakers on behalf of any deputation, and may set time 
limits on the length and address of each speaker.

f) Questions but no discussion permitted
Councillors and members of Council staff may question the deputation on matters raised by 
it for purposes of clarification but no discussion will be allowed.

g) Matter to be Determined at a subsequent meeting
No motion must be allowed on any deputation until the next Ordinary meeting after the 
deputation has been heard unless Council, by resolution, decides otherwise.

6.5 SPEAKERS TO AN ITEM ON THE AGENDA 

a) The Council has made provision in the business of the Ordinary Meetings of the Council for 
speakers to address Council in relation to matters presented on the agenda for Council 
consideration.  

b) Persons wishing to address Council on a matter included in the agenda shall inform Council 
prior to 3.00pm on the day of the meeting by contacting the Chief Executive Officer’s office 
and registering their name and agenda item being spoken to.

c) At the meeting the Mayor will invite the persons wishing to speak to an item to address the 
Council on the agenda item.

d) The person may elect to sit or stand to address Council, and state their name and address
before commencing. No debate on the item is permitted between the person addressing 
Council and the Council.
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e) A maximum of three minutes per person will be allocated.  An extension of time may be
granted at the discretion of the Mayor.

f) Councillors, through the Mayor, may ask the person addressing Council for clarification of
matters presented.

g) The Mayor may direct that a member of the gallery ceases speaking if the above procedure
is not followed.

6.6 DECLARATION OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

a) Councillors, Officers and members of Special Committees must comply with the conflict of
interest provisions outlined in section 77A of the Act.

b) The onus is on a Councillor, Officer or members of Special Committees to identify any conflict
of interest, whether it is of a direct or indirect nature, which he or she may have.

c) If a Councillor has a conflict of interest in a matter which the Council is to consider at a
meeting of the Council, the Councillor must fill in a Disclosure of Conflict of Interest form
setting out the conflict of interest and lodge it with the Chief Executive Officer prior to the
commencement of the meeting.

d) The disclosure must include the class type and nature of the relevant conflict of interest.

e) A Councillor who has a conflict of interest in a matter before Council must:

i) disclose the nature of the conflict of interest immediately before the consideration of
the matter;

ii) leave the Chamber for the duration of the Council’s deliberation, voting and resolution
of the matter;

iii) remain outside of the Chamber and any gallery, room or other area this is in view or
hearing of the Chamber until recalled to the Chamber.

f) The Councillor must be called back into the room before the meeting can advance to the next
item of business unless the Councillor declares a further conflict of interest in the next item
of business as listed on the agenda and state the type of conflict of interest for consecutive
items before vacating the Chamber.
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6.7 PETITION AND JOINT LETTERS 

Overview: 
Petitioning is a long established process for members of the community wishing to make a request 
or present their views on a matter directly to the Council.  In order to ensure a petition is valid for 
presentation to the Council, the procedures set out in the clause must be followed. 

a) Petitions or joint letters received by Councillors and/or Council Officers can be lodged with 
the Chief Executive Officer within the appropriate time for inclusion in the agenda, unless 
the matter which is the subject of the petition has already been acted upon.

b) Councillors may table a petition or joint letter received directly by them at any Council
Meeting.

c) Council may resolve to receive the petition or joint letter and to refer the matter for a report 
or appropriate action as required to the next appropriate meeting of the Council, unless the 
Council agrees to deal with it earlier.

d) A petition or joint letter must:

i) be in legible and permanent writing and be signed by at least 10 people;

ii) be signed by the persons whose names are appended to it by their names or marks, 
and , except in cases of incapacity or sickness, by no one else and the address of 
every petitioner or signatory must be clearly stated;

iii) not be defamatory, indecent, abusive or objectionable in language or content;

iv) not relate to matters beyond the powers of Council;

v) bear the whole of the petition or request upon each page of the petition; and 

vi) consist of single pages of paper and must not be pasted, stapled, pinned or otherwise 
affixed to any other piece of paper.

e) Any petitions or joint letters that do not comply with this Local Law will not be tabled at a 
Council Meeting.

f) A petition or joint letter may nominate a person to whom a reply must be sent, but if no 
person is nominated or there is no obvious intended contact person, Council may reply to 
the first signatory which appears on the petition.

g) Any person who fraudulently signs a petition or joint letter which is presented to the Council 
is guilty of an offence.

h) A petition or joint submission to a planning application will be treated as a joint submission 
to the planning application; therefore the provisions under Clause 6.7 will not apply.

See clause 12.1
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6.8 RESUMPTION OF DEBATE OR OTHER BUSINESS CARRIED OVER FROM A PREVIOUS MEETING 

See clause  8.31 

6.9 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
Question time will be available at every Ordinary Meeting to enable members of the public to 
address questions to Council.

a) All questions and answers must be as brief as possible.

b) All questions must be received in writing or provided verbally to a Councillor on behalf of 
the constituent on the prescribed form as outlined on the Council’s website and state the 
name and address of the person submitting the question.

c) All questions must be received by the Chief Executive Officer or other person authorised for 
this purpose by the Chief Executive Officer no later than 5.00pm the day before the Council 
Meeting.

d) A person must not submit more than two (2) individual questions at a meeting, inclusive of 
all parts and variants as interpreted by the Chairperson or other person authorised for this
purpose by the Chairperson.

e) A question will only be read to the meeting if the Chairperson or other person authorised for 
this purpose by the Chairperson has determined that:

i) the person directing the question is present in the gallery;
ii) the question does not relate to a matter of the type described in section 89(2) of the Act 

(for confidential matters); 
iii) the question does not relate to a matter in respect of which Council has no power to act;
iv) the question is not defamatory, indecent, abusive or objectionable in language or 

substance;
v) the question is not a repetition of a question already asked or answered (whether at the 

same or an earlier meeting); and
vi) the question is not asked to embarrass a Councillor, member of Council staff or member 

of the public.

f) If the person submitting a question is not present in the gallery, the question will be held 
over to next meeting only.

g) If the Chairperson or other person authorised for this purpose by the Chairperson has 
determined that the question shall not be read to the meeting, then the Chairperson must 
advise the meeting accordingly. 

See clause 6.9(e)  

h) The Chief Executive Officer or delegate must read to the meeting the name of the person 
who has submitted a question.

i) The Chief Executive Officer or delegate must read the text of the question and the 
Chairperson will then direct that question to be answered by a nominated Councillor or 
member of Council staff.
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j) A Councillor or Council officer may:

i) immediately answer the question asked; or

ii) elect to have the question taken on notice until the next Ordinary meeting of Council; at
which time the question must be answered and incorporated in the Agenda of the
meeting under Public Question Time; or

iii) elect to submit a written answer to the person asking the question within 10 working
days.

k) No debate on or discussion of a question or an answer will be permitted.

6.10 NOTICES OF MOTION 

a) A Notice of Motion must be in writing, dated and signed by the intending mover and lodged
with the Chief Executive Officer at least 96 hours before the meeting.

b) A Notice of Motion cannot be accepted by the Chairperson unless the full text of any such
motion has been listed on the agenda for the Council Meeting at which it is proposed to be
moved.

c) Where a Notice of Motion seeks to substantially affect the level of Council services, commit
Council to significant expenditure not included in the adopted budget or commit Council to
any contractual arrangement, as determined by the Chief Executive Officer, then a formal
report must be prepared and presented to Council in response to the Notice of Motion. Where
practicable the report should be presented to the next Ordinary Meeting of Council.

d) Except by leave of the Council, Notices of Motion before a Council Meeting must be
considered in the order in which they were entered in the Notice of Motion register.

e) If a Councillor who has given a Notice of Motion:

i) is absent from the meeting; or

ii) fails to move the motion when called upon by the Chairperson, any other Councillor
may himself or herself move the motion

f) If a Councillor proposing the motion wishes to amend the Notice of Motion he or she may
do so by seeking leave of Council to amend the Notice of Motion prior to it being seconded.

g) If a notice of motion is not moved at the meeting at which it is listed, it lapses

h) Another Councillor can put forward an amendment for consideration, which must be dealt
with in accordance with clauses 8.17, 8.20, 8.21, 8.22, 8.23, 8.24 and 8.25 of this Local
Law, except for confirmation of a previous resolution.

i) If a Notice of Motion, whether amended or not, is lost, a similar motion cannot again be put
before Council for a period of three (3) calendar months from the date it was lost.
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j) A Notice of Motion cannot be submitted in relation to a matter that is the subject of a 
Rescission Motion within three (3) calendar months of the Rescission Motion having been 
dealt with.

k) The Chief Executive Officer must cause all notices of motion to be numbered, dated and 
entered into the notice of motion book in the order in which they were received

See clause  8.32 

6.11 MOTIONS WITHOUT NOTICE 

a) At every Ordinary meeting, a Councillor may move a motion for consideration at the 
following Ordinary Meeting.

b) If such a motion is moved, it:

i) must not be seconded, spoken to or debated at the Ordinary Meeting at which it is first 
moved; and

ii) will be deemed to be a Notice of Motion for the purposes of the next Ordinary Meeting 
following the Ordinary Meeting at which it was moved.

6.12 URGENT BUSINESS 

Business which has not been listed on the Agenda may only be raised as urgent by resolution of 
Council.

a) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Local Law, a Councillor (with the agreement 
of the meeting) may at a Council Meeting submit or propose an item of business if the matter 
relates to business which does not:

i) substantially affect the levels of Council service;

ii) commit Council to significant expenditure not included in the adopted budget;

iii) establish or amend Council policy;

i) commit Council to any contractual arrangement; and

ii) require, pursuant to other policy determined by Council from time to time, the 
giving of prior notice.

b) Business must not be admitted as urgent business unless it:

i) relates to or arises out of a matter which has arisen since distribution of the agenda; and

ii) cannot safely or conveniently be deferred until the next Council Meeting.
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6.13 CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

See clause  2.7 

6.14 TIME LIMIT FOR MEETINGS 

a) Unless Council resolves to the contrary a Council Meeting or Committee Meeting shall not 
continue beyond four (4) consecutive hours.

b) Any business not reached or dealt with at the time the meeting closes shall be held over 
until the next Council or Committee Meeting.

c) Council may resolve to extend the meeting by one (1) forty-five (45) minute interval only if 
deemed necessary.

d) Any business not dealt with that is adjourned until the next Council or Committee Meeting 
shall be recorded in the minutes of the meeting.
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PART 7 ADDRESSING THE MEETING 

7.1 ADDRESSING THE MEETING 

a) Any Councillor or person who addresses the meeting must direct all remarks through the 
Chairperson.

b) The Chairperson may address a meeting, however if the Chairperson wishes to debate a
particular motion or move any motion or amendment, or address any matter under 
discussion, the Chairperson must advise the Council of that intention and vacate the Chair 
on such occasions for the duration of the item under discussion.

c) If the Chairperson vacates the Chair, Councillors will appoint a Councillor to act as temporary
Chairperson until the item has been voted on.

See clauses 6.4, 6.5, 15.10 

d) Any person addressing the Chair should refer to the Chairperson as: 

Mr. Mayor; or
Madam Mayor; or
Mr. Chairperson; or
Madam Chairperson; as the case may be.

e) Councillors and Officers in speaking shall address each other by the titles of Councillor or 
Officer as the case may be.

See clause  8.39 
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PART 8 MEETING PROCEDURES 
 
 
DIVISION 1 - VOTING 

8.1 VOTING – HOW DETERMINED 

a) Voting is pursuant to the motion procedure set out in clause 8.15.

b) To determine a motion that is put to a meeting, the Chairperson will first ask for those in
favour of the motion, then those opposed to the motion, then those abstaining from the vote 
and will then declare the results to the meeting.

c) The motion is determined in the affirmative by a majority of the Councillors or members of 
the Special Committee present at a meeting at the time the vote is taken voting in favour of 
the question.

8.2 VOTING - BY SHOW OF HANDS 

Unless the Council resolves otherwise, voting on any matter will be by show of hands as stated in 
Section 90(1)(c) of the Act.

8.3 REQUEST FOR A DIVISION 

a) Immediately after any motion is put to a meeting and before the next item of business has 
commenced, a Councillor may call for a division.

b) The request must be made to the Chairperson either immediately prior to or immediately 
after the vote has been taken, but cannot be requested after the next item of business has 
commenced.

8.4 PROCEDURE FOR A DIVISION 

a) When a division is called for, the vote already taken must be treated as set aside and the 
division shall decide the question, motion or amendment.

b) When a division is called for, the Chairperson will:

i) first ask each Councillor wishing to vote in the affirmative to stand and, upon such
request being made, each Councillor wishing to vote in the affirmative must stand or, if 
a Councillor is prevented from standing, raise 1 of his or her hands. The Chairperson 
must then state, and the Chief Executive Officer (or any person authorised by the Chief 
Executive Officer to attend the meeting and take the minutes of such meeting) must 
record in the minutes, the names of those Councillors voting in the affirmative; and
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ii) then ask each Councillor wishing to vote in the negative to stand and, upon such
request being made, each Councillor wishing to vote in the negative must stand or, if a 
Councillor is prevented from standing, raise 1 of his or her hands. The Chairperson 
must then state, and the Chief Executive Officer (or any person authorised by the Chief 
Executive Officer to attend the meeting and take the minutes of such meeting) must 
record in the minutes, the names of those Councillors voting in the negative; and

iii) then ask any Councillor wishing to abstain from the vote to stand and, upon such
request being made, each Councillor wishing to abstain from voting must stand or, if a 
Councillor is prevented from standing, raise 1 of his or her hands. The Chairperson 
must then state, and the Chief Executive Officer (or any person authorised by the Chief 
Executive Officer to attend the meeting and take the minutes of such meeting) must 
record in the minutes, the names of those Councillors who abstained from voting.

8.5 CHANGING VOTES FOR A DIVISION 

No Councillor is prevented from changing his or her original vote when voting on the division.

8.6 VOTE TO BE TAKEN IN SILENCE 

Except that a Councillor may demand a division, Councillors must remain seated in silence while 
a vote is being taken.

8.7 RECOUNT OF VOTE 

The Chairperson may direct that the vote be re-counted as often as may be necessary to be 
satisfied of the result.

8.8 DECLARATION OF VOTE 

The Chairperson must declare the result of the vote or division as soon as it is taken.

8.9 CASTING VOTE 

If the number of votes in favour of the question, motion or amendment is half the number of 
Councillors or members of the special committee present at the meeting at the time the vote is 
taken, the Chairperson has a second vote, except in cases where the Act provides that a matter
or amendment is to be determined by lot.

Section 90(1)(e) and 90(2) of the Act
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8.10 RECORDING OF OPPOSITION OR ABSTENTION TO A MOTION 

Any Councillor, before the next item of business is considered, may ask that his or her opposition 
or abstention regarding a motion adopted by the meeting be recorded in the minutes of the meeting.

8.11 MOTION TO BE READ AGAIN 

a) Before any matter is put to the vote, a Councillor may require that the question, motion or
amendment be read again.

b) The Chairperson, without being so requested, may direct the Chief Executive Officer (or
other person authorised by the Chief Executive Officer to attend the meeting and take the
minutes of such meeting) to read the question, motion or amendment to the meeting before
the vote is taken.

DIVISION 2 – MOTIONS AND AMENDMENTS 

Overview: 
This Division describes the process for introducing a motion, the rules of debate, an amendment 
or foreshadowing motion and the duty of the Chief Executive and Chair in relation to accepting 
motions and amendments. It also describes the process for a Councillor lodging a Notice of Motion 
for consideration. 

8.12 NOTICE OF MOTION 

See clause  6.9 

8.13 FORM OF MOTION 

a) A motion or amendment must:

i) relate to the powers or functions of Council; and

ii) except in the case of urgent business, be relevant to an item of business on the agenda.

b) The Chairperson may request that the motion or amendment be put in writing and suspend
the meeting while the motion is being written, or may request Council defer the matter until
the motion has been written, allowing the meeting to proceed uninterrupted.

c) The minute taker may be requested to read a motion or amendment to the meeting.

d) A motion or amendment must not be defamatory or objectionable in language or nature.

e) The Chairperson may refuse to accept any motion or amendment which contravenes this
clause.

214 of 249



Moorabool Shire Council Meeting Procedure Local Law No.9

Page 29 of 60

8.14 MOTION NOT TO BE WITHDRAWN WITHOUT CONSENT (LEAVE OF COUNCIL) 

A motion or amendment cannot be withdrawn without Council consenting to the withdrawal by
resolution.

8.15 MOVING A MOTION 

The procedure for any motion or amendments is:

a) the mover must, in not more than thirty (30) seconds, state the nature of the motion or 
amendment, and then move it without speaking to it;

b) the Chairperson will call for a seconder unless the motion is a call to enforce a Point of Order;

c) if the motion is not seconded, the motion will lapse for want of a seconder.

d) once seconded the Chairperson will call for any Councillor wishing to speak to the motion;

e) if any Councillor indicates they wish to speak to the motion, the Chairperson must invite the
mover to address Council upon it;

Time Limit – five (5) minutes 

f) after the mover has spoken the Chairperson must call upon any Councillor wishing to 
oppose the motion to address the meeting;

Time Limit – three (3) minutes 

g) after an opposing speaker has addressed the meeting (or after the mover if an opposing
argument is not proffered) the Chairperson must call;

i) the seconder to address the meeting; then

ii) any Councillor wishing to abstain to address the meeting;

Time Limit – two (2) minutes respectively 

h) after the mover, first opposition, seconder, and first abstention have had the opportunity to
address the meeting, the Chairperson will call speakers for, against and abstaining in 
alternate sequence until all Councillors wishing to speak to the motion have had opportunity;

Time Limit – two (2) minutes respectively 

i) a Councillor may speak once on the motion

Time Limit – two (2) minutes 

j) Motions must be clear and unambiguous and not be defamatory or objectionable in 
language or nature.
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k) A Councillor calling the attention of the Chairperson to a Point of Order is not regarded as 
speaking to the motion.

8.16 RIGHT OF REPLY 

a) The mover of an original motion which has not been amended may, once debate has been 
exhausted, has a right of reply to matters raised during the debate.

Time Limit – two (2) minutes 

b) After a right of reply has been taken, the motion must be immediately put to the vote without 
any further discussion or debate.

8.17 MOVING A MOTION OR AMENDMENT 

a) A motion having been moved and seconded may be amended by the minute taker by leaving
out, inserting or adding words which must be relevant to the original motion or amendment
and framed as to complement it as an intelligible and consistent whole.

b) Any Councillor moving an amendment to a motion will be allocated thirty (30) seconds to
explain the reasons for the amendment.

c) The statement must be an explanation only and will not entertain the benefits or detriments
of the amendment or substantive motion.

8.18 AGREED ALTERATIONS TO A MOTION 

a) With the leave of the Chairperson, both the mover and seconder of a motion may agree to 
an alteration to the original motion proposed by any other Councillor. This does not 
necessitate the recording of an amendment into the minutes of the meeting as the alteration 
would then form part of the substantive motion.

b) No notice need be given of any amendment, however if any Councillor intends to move an
amendment, it must be done prior to the right of reply.

8.19 RIGHT OF REPLY - AMENDMENTS 

No right of reply is available where an amendment is before Council.

8.20 WHO MAY PROPOSE AN AMENDMENT 

An amendment may be proposed or seconded by any Councillor, other than the mover or seconder 
of the original motion.

 

216 of 249



Moorabool Shire Council Meeting Procedure Local Law No.9

Page 31 of 60

8.21 WHO MAY DEBATE AN AMENDMENT 

A Councillor may address the meeting once on any amendment, whether or not they have 
spoken to the original motion, but debate must be confined to the amendment.

8.22 HOW MANY AMENDMENTS MAY BE PROPOSED 

Any number of amendments may be proposed to a motion but only one amendment may be 
accepted by the Chairperson at any one time.

8.23 SEPARATION OF MOTIONS AND AMENDMENTS 

Where a motion or amendment contains more than one part, a Councillor may request the 
Chairperson to put the motion or amendment to the vote in separate parts.
 
 
8.24 CHAIRPERSON MAY SEPARATE OR AGGREGATE MOTIONS AND AMENDMENTS 

The Chairperson may decide to put any motion to the vote in:

i) several parts; or

ii) its aggregate form.

8.25 SECOND OR SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS 

a) A second or subsequent amendment cannot be moved until the preceding amendment is
disposed of.

b) If any Councillor intends to move a second or subsequent amendment he or she must give 
notice of the intention prior to the right of reply being exercised.

c) A Councillor cannot move more than two (2) amendments in succession.

8.26 AN AMENDMENT ONCE CARRIED 

If an amendment is adopted it becomes the substantive motion and, as such, will be put to the vote
by the Chairperson but only after Councillors who did not speak to the original motion have 
exercised their right to do so.

8.27 FORESHADOWING A MOTION 

a) At any time during debate, a Councillor may foreshadow a motion to inform the Council of his
or her intention to move a motion at a later stage in the meeting. This does not extend any
special rights to the foreshadowed motion.
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b) A foreshowed motion may be prefaced with a statement that in the event a particular motion 
is resolved in a certain way a Councillor intends to move an alternative or additional motion.

c) A motion foreshadowed has no procedural standing and is merely a means to assist the 
flow of the meeting, however, upon a motion being foreshadowed, the Chairperson may 
request the Councillor who foreshadowed it to move that motion immediately or after the 
business currently before the meeting is disposed of.

d) The Chief Executive Officer or other person authorised by the Chief Executive Officer is not 
expected to record a foreshadowed motion in the minutes until the foreshadowed motion is 
formally moved, but may do so if thought appropriate.

8.28 RIGHT TO ASK QUESTIONS 

A Councillor may, at any time when no other Councillor is speaking, ask any question 
concerning or arising out of the motion or amendment before the Chair.

8.29 WITHDRAWAL OF A MOTION OR AMENDMENTS 

a) Before any motion or amendment is put to the vote, it may be withdrawn by the mover and 
seconder with the leave of council.

b) If the majority of Councillors object to the withdrawal of the motion or amendment, it may 
not be withdrawn.

8.30 MOTIONS AND AMENDMENTS IN WRITING 

a) A Councillor wishing to move a complex or detailed motion or amendment other than the 
recommendation must submit their motion or amendment in writing.

b) The Chairperson may suspend the meeting while the motion or amendment is being written 
or may request the Council defer the matter until the motion or amendment has been written, 
allowing the meeting to proceed uninterrupted.

8.31 DEBATING A MOTION 

a) Debate must always be relevant to the question before the Chair, and if not, the Chairperson 
will request the speaker to confine debate to the subject matter.

b) If after being told to confine debate to the motion before the Chair, the speaker continues to 
debate irrelevant matters, the Chairperson may disallow the speaker any further comment 
in respect to the matter before the Chair.

c) A speaker to whom a direction has been given under clause 8.31(b) must comply with that 
direction.

See clause  8.39 and 8.42 
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8.32 ADJOURNED DEBATE 

a) A motion, ‘That the motion or amendments now before the meeting be adjourned until a later 
hour or date’;

i) is a procedural motion which if carried to an original motion or amendment, requires
that the meeting dispose of the matter so that debate can resume at a later hour and
or date and the meeting move on to the next business; or

ii) if lost, allows debate to continue unaffected.

b) If it is not the intention of a motion to adjourn debate until a time or date stated in the motion,
debate can be adjourned indefinitely.

c) The effect of the motion is that the particular matter being debated is adjourned, but that the
meeting still continues to deal with all other business.

d) If debate is adjourned indefinitely, some indication must be given to the Chief Executive 
Officer as to when the matter should be relisted, otherwise it will be decided at the discretion
of the Chief Executive Officer, or upon the subsequent resolution of the Council, whichever 
occurs first. The Chief Executive Officer must not relist the item until at least the next 
Ordinary Meeting of Council in the event of notification of a proposed relisting not being 
provided.

8.33 RESUMPTION OF ADJOURNED DEBATE 

a) The business to which the debate relates must be placed on the agenda paper of the meeting
to which it is adjourned. Adjourned business should have priority over any other business
except formal business.

b) If a debate is adjourned by motion, the Councillor moving the adjournment has the right to 
be the first speaker upon the resumption of debate unless he or she has already spoken to
the motion or amendment.

8.34 WHEN A RESOLUTION IS ACTED UPON 

a) A resolution, or part thereof, will be considered as having been acted on:

i) once its details have been formally communicated in writing (which includes electronic
communications) to either internal or external parties affected by or reliant on the
resolution; or

ii) where a statutory procedure has been carried out so as to vest enforceable rights in or 
obligations on Council or any other person.

b) The Chief Executive Officer or a relevant delegate may initiate action or cause action to be
initiated on any Council resolution, or part thereof, at any time after the meeting at which it 
was carried.
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8.35 RESCISSION NOTIFICATION 

a) A notice of motion to rescind or alter a previous resolution of Council:

i) Must be given to the Chief Executive in sufficient time to enable the Chief Executive
Officer to give ninety-six (96) hours’ notice to all Councillors;

ii) Is deemed to have been withdrawn if not moved at the next meeting at which such
business may be transacted;

iii) Cannot be considered at a meeting unless the number of Councillors in attendance at
the meeting is at least equal to the number of Councillors in attendance when the
resolution of Council was adopted; and

iv) If it is a second or subsequent notice to rescind or alter an earlier resolution, it must
not be accepted by the Chief Executive until a period of three (3) months has elapsed
since the date of the meeting at which the first or last motion of rescission or alteration
was dealt with.

b) A Councillor may propose a motion to amend or rescind a decision of the Council
provided:

i) the decision has not been acted upon; and

ii) a notice is delivered to the Chief Executive Officer by the close of business on the day
following the meeting at which the decision of Council was made stating;

 the decision proposed to be amended or rescinded; and
 the meeting and date when the decision was made.

c) The Chief Executive Officer or an appropriate member of Council staff must defer
implementing a resolution which:

i) has not been acted on; and
ii) is the subject of a notice of rescission which has been delivered to the Chief Executive

Officer in accordance with clause 8.35(a).

unless deferring implementation of the resolution would have the effect of depriving the 
resolution of efficacy.

See clause  8.34 
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DIVISION 3 – PROCEDURAL (FORMAL) MOTIONS 

8.36 MOVING A PROCEDURAL MOTION 

Unless otherwise prohibited, a procedural motion may be moved at any time and must be dealt 
with immediately by the Chairperson.

8.37 WHO CAN MOVE A PROCEDURAL MOTION 

a) The mover/seconder of a procedural motion must not have moved, seconded or spoken to
the motion or any amendment of it before the Chair.

b) A procedural motion cannot be moved by the Chairperson.

c) Notwithstanding any other provision in this Local Law, procedural motions must be dealt
with in accordance with the procedures set out in Appendix 1 of the Meeting Procedure
Local Law.

DIVISION 4 – SPEAKING TO THE MEETING 

8.38 RISING WHEN SPEAKING 

a) Except in cases of sickness or infirmity or as determined by the Chairperson, a Councillor
must rise when speaking at a Council meeting.

b) The Chairperson may remain seated when speaking at a Council meeting.

c) It is unnecessary to rise when speaking at a Committee meeting.

8.39 SPEAKING TIMES 

A Councillor must not speak longer than the times set out below, unless granted an extension by
the Chairperson:

a) a mover of a motion – five (5) minutes;

b) the seconder of a motion – three (3) minutes;

c) any other Councillor – two (2) minutes; and

d) the mover of a motion when exercising their right of reply – two (2) minutes.

e) the mover of an unopposed motion if granted leave by the Chairperson – two (2) minutes;
and

f) the mover of a motion and any other Councillor once confirmed, if granted leave by the
Chairperson – two (2) minutes.
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8.40 EXTENSION OF SPEAKING TIME 

An extension of speaking time may be granted by the Chairperson but only one (1) extension is
permitted for each question.

8.41 LENGTH OF EXTENSION 

Any extension of speaking time must not exceed two (2) minutes.

 
8.42 INTERRUPTIONS, INTERJECTIONS AND RELEVANCE 

a) A Councillor must not be interrupted except by the Chairperson or upon a Point of Order or 
personal explanation.

See clause  8.45 

b) A Councillor must not digress from the subject matter of the motion or business under 
discussion.

See clause  8.31 

c) The mover of a motion must not introduce fresh matter when exercising any right of reply.

8.43 PRIORITY OF ADDRESS 

In the case of competition for the right to speak, the Chairperson must decide the order in which 
Councillors will be heard.

8.44 COUNCILLORS NOT TO SPEAK TWICE TO SAME MOTION OR AMENDMENT 

Except that the mover of an unamended motion has the right of reply and that any Councillor may
take a Point of Order or offer a personal explanation, a Councillor must not speak more than once
to the same motion or amendment.

DIVISION 5 – POINTS OF ORDER 

Overview:
A Point of Order is taken when a Councillor draws the attention of the Chair to an alleged 
irregularity in the proceedings of a Meeting. This Division describes valid Points of Order, the 
process for raising and ruling on a Point of Order, and the procedure if there is dissent on the 
Chair’s ruling.
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8.45 POINT OF ORDER 

a) A Councillor who is addressing the meeting must not be interrupted unless a Point of Order 
is called, at which time he or she must remain silent until the Councillor raising the Point of 
Order has been heard and the question disposed of.

b) A Councillor raising a Point of Order must:

i) state the Point of Order; and

ii) state any section, clause, paragraph or provision relevant to the point of order before 
resuming his or her seat.

c) A Point of Order may be raised in relation to:

i) a motion, which, under clause 8.13(d) or a question which, under clause 6.9(e) should 
not be accepted by the Chairperson;

ii) a question of procedure; or

iii) any act of disorder.

8.46 CHAIRPERSON TO DECIDE POINT OF ORDER 

a) The Chairperson shall decide on all Points of Order by stating the provision, rule, practice
or precedent which he or she considers applicable to the point raised without entering into
any discussion or comment.

b) The Chairperson may adjourn the meeting to consider a Point of Order but must otherwise 
rule upon it as soon as it is taken.

c) All matters before the Council are to be suspended until the Point of Order is decided.

d) A Point of Order cannot be taken for the sole purpose of:

i) expressing a mere difference of opinion; or

ii) contradicting a speaker; or

iii) disrupting the meeting.

8.47 DISAGREEING WITH CHAIRPERSON’S RULING 

The decision of the Chairperson in respect to a Point of Order raised will not be open for discussion 
and will be final and conclusive unless the majority of Councillors present at the meeting move a
motion of dissent.
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a) A motion of dissent requires no seconder, and the Chairperson must immediately stand
down.

b) A Temporary Chairperson takes the chair for discussion on the motion of dissent following
the process outlined in Clause 15.10.

c) The Chairperson is given the opportunity to explain their decision and the mover also puts
forward their reason for dissent.

d) The meeting then votes on the motion: if the motion is upheld, the Chairperson must reverse
their decision.  If the motion is lost, the meeting continues as before.

8.48 CRITICISM OF MEMBERS OF COUNCIL STAFF 

a) The Chief Executive Officer may make a brief statement at a Council meeting in respect of
any statement by a Councillor made at the Council meeting criticising him or her or any
member of Council staff.

b) A statement under clause 8.48(a) must be made by the Chief Executive Officer, through the
Chairperson, as soon as is practicable after the Councillor who made the statement has
resumed his or her seat.

8.49 ORDERING WITHDRAWAL OF REMARK 

a) Whenever any Councillor makes use of any expression or remark that is disorderly or capable
of being applied offensively to any other Councillor or Officer, the offending Councillor will be
required by the Chairperson to withdraw the expression or remark and to make a satisfactory
apology to the meeting.

b) The Chairperson may require a Councillor to withdraw any remark that is defamatory,
indecent, abusive or offensive in language or substance.

c) A Councillor required to withdraw a remark must do so immediately without qualification or
explanation.

d) Any Councillor using defamatory, indecent, abusive or offensive language, and having been
twice called to order or to apologise for such conduct and refusing to do so will be guilty of
an offence.

See clause 12.1 

8.50 CALL FOR SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

a) A Councillor may request prior to a Council Meeting any documents kept in the municipal
offices and relevant to the business being considered.
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b) Reasonable notice must be given and upon the request being made, the Chief Executive 
Officer must use best endeavours to make available the documents.

c) Reasonable notice is considered to be at least forty-eight (48) hours before a meeting.

DIVISION 6 – SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDERS 

Overview: 
Standing Orders are the rules made to govern the procedure at Meetings contained in this Local 
Law. The Standing Orders cover a range of matters including the order of business, rules of 
debate, procedural motions and election procedures. Standing Orders can be suspended to 
facilitate the business of a Meeting but should not be used purely to dispense with the processes 
and protocol of the government of Council. 

8.51 SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDERS FOR THE PURPOSE OF DISCUSSION 

a) The provisions of this Local Law may be suspended for a particular purpose by resolution of 
the Council.

b) The suspension of Standing Orders will be used to enable full discussion of any issues
without the constraints of formal meeting procedure.

i) An appropriate motion would be “That Standing Orders be suspended to enable 
discussion on  ”.

c) Once the discussion has taken place and before any motion can be put the resumption of 
Standing Orders will be necessary.

i) An appropriate motion would be “That Standing Orders are resumed”.

d) No motion may be accepted by the Chair or be lawfully dealt with during any suspension of 
standing orders.

DIVISION 7 – ADJOURNMENTS 

8.52 ADJOURNING THE MEETING 

a) Once a meeting is declared open, Council or the Chairperson may, from time to time, resolve 
or decide to adjourn the meeting;

i) if a quorum is not present within thirty (30) minutes after the time appointed for the
meeting;
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ii) if at any time throughout a meeting a quorum is lost;

iii) if the meeting becomes excessively disorderly and order cannot be restored;

iv) to allow for additional information to be presented to a meeting; and

v) in any other situation where adjournment could aid the process of the meeting.

b) A meeting cannot be adjourned for a period exceeding seven (7) days from the date of the 
adjournment.

c) An appropriate motion would be:

“That the meeting be adjourned until   ”. (Time and date to be specified which does
not exceed seven (7) days.)

d) No discussion is allowed on any motion for adjournment of the meeting, but if the motion is
lost, the subject then under consideration or any other matter that may be allowed 
precedence must be resolved before any subsequent motion for adjournment is made.

 
8.53 NOTICE FOR ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 

a) If a meeting is adjourned, the Chief Executive Officer will ensure that the agenda for such a
meeting is identical to the agenda for the meeting which was adjourned.

b) Except where a meeting is adjourned until later on the same day, the Chief Executive Officer
must give all Councillors written notice of a new date for the continuation of the adjourned
meeting and every reasonable attempt must be made to advise the public of the new meeting 
date.

c) Where it is not practical to provide written notice to Councillors because time does not permit 
that to occur then provided a reasonable attempt is made to contact each Councillor, contact 
by telephone, electronic medium, or in person will be sufficient.

8.54 LAPSED MEETING 

A meeting is deemed to have lapsed if a meeting does not commence and therefore no resolution 
can be carried to adjourn the meeting.

8.55 UNDISPOSED BUSINESS OF A LAPSED MEETING 

a) If a Council Meeting lapses, the undisposed business will, unless it has already been 
disposed of at a Special Meeting, be included in the agenda for the next Ordinary Meeting.

b) The business of the lapsed meeting must be dealt with prior to any other business, and in 
the same order as the original meeting papers.
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PART 9 BEHAVIOURAL CONDUCT DURING MEETINGS 

DIVISION 1 – COUNCILLOR BEHAVIOUR DURING COUNCIL MEETINGS 

9.1 CODE OF CONDUCT - COUNCILLORS 

During the course of any Council Meeting, Councillors must comply with the Councillor Code of
Conduct.  A copy of the code is available on the Moorabool Shire Council website, or can be 
obtained by contacting the Chief Executive Officer.

9.2 SUSPENSION 

Council may suspend from a meeting, and for the balance of the meeting, any Councillor whose 
actions are disruptive to the business of Council, or impedes its orderly conduct.

Penalties may be enforced. See clause 12.1 

9.3 REMOVAL FROM CHAMBER 

The Chairperson may ask any member of Victoria Police to remove from the Chamber any
Councillor who acts in breach of this Local Law.

Penalties may be enforced. See clause 12.1 

DIVISION 2 – PUBLIC BEHAVIOUR DURING COUNCIL MEETINGS 

9.4 GALLERY TO BE SILENT 

a) Visitors must not interject or take part in the debate.
b) Silence must be maintained by members of the public in the gallery at all times. 

Penalties may be enforced. See clause 12.1

9.5 EJECTION OF DISORDERLY VISITORS 

a) If any visitor is called to order by the Chairperson and again acts in breach of this Local Law, 
the Chairperson may order that person to remove themselves from the Chamber.

b) If necessary, the Chairperson may ask any member of Victoria Police to remove that person
from the Chamber.

Penalties may be enforced. See clause 12.1 
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9.6 CHAIRPERSON MAY ADJOURN DISORDERLY MEETING 

If the Chairperson is of the opinion that disorder at the Council table or in the gallery makes it 
desirable to adjourn the meeting, the Chairperson may adjourn the meeting to a later time on the 
same day, or to some later day prior to the next Ordinary Meeting, at a time and date and venue 
to be fixed as the Chairperson thinks proper.

See clause 8.52 and 8.53 

9.7 CONDUCT OF PUBLIC MEETING 

a) The provisions of this Local Law applicable to Ordinary Meetings apply to meetings of 
ratepayers, residents and/or citizens and other public meetings called by the Mayor or 
Council, with appropriate modifications.

b) This clause does not prevent any person from addressing a meeting if permitted to do so by
the Chairperson.
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PART 10 PROCEDURE NOT PROVIDED IN LOCAL LAW 

10.1 PROCEDURE NOT PROVIDED IN LOCAL LAW 

Where a situation has not been provided for in this Local Law, the Council may determine the 
matter by resolution.
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PART 11 PROVISIONS TO RECORD COUNCIL MEETINGS 

11.1 WEBCASTING AND RECORDING PROCEEDINGS 

a) The Chief Executive Officer (or other person authorised by the Chief Executive Officer) may
conduct electronic broadcasting by any means of the proceedings of the Council Meeting.

b) The Chief Executive Officer (or other person authorised by the Chief Executive Officer) may
also otherwise record all the proceedings of a Council or Special Committee Meeting using 
a suitable electronic recording device.

c) Recordings will be retained and available to the public for viewing or listening for a period of 
three (3) months from the date of the meeting.

d) Media representatives may, with the consent of Council or the Special Committee (as the 
case may be), be permitted to record any part of the proceedings of the Council or Special 
Committee Meeting. The consent of Council or the Special Committee must not be
unreasonably withheld, but may be revoked at any time during the course of the relevant 
meeting.

e) Members of the public must not operate recording equipment at any Council or Special 
Committee Meeting without the prior written consent of Council. Such consent may be given 
only after receipt of a written application and may at any time during the course of such 
meeting be revoked by Council or the Special Committee as the case may be.

Penalty: 5 penalty units. 
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PART 12 OFFENCES AND PENALTIES 

12.1 OFFENCES AND PENALTIES 

It is an offence:

a) For a Councillor to not withdraw an expression which is considered by the Chairperson to be 
defamatory, indecent, abusive, disorderly or objectionable and to not satisfactorily apologise 
when called upon twice by the Chairperson to do so.

Penalty: 2 penalty units. 

b) For any person, not being a Councillor, who is guilty of any improper or disorderly conduct 
to not leave the meeting when requested by the Chairperson to do so.

Penalty: 5 penalty units. 

c) For any person to fail to obey a direction of the Chairperson relating to the conduct of the
meeting and the maintenance of order.

Penalty: 2 penalty units. 

d) For a suspended Councillor to refuse to leave the Chamber.

Penalty: 5 penalty units. 

e) For any person to fraudulently sign a petition or joint letter which is presented to the Council.

Penalty: 5 penalty units. 

f) For any person who uses the common seal or any device resembling the common seal 
without authority.

Penalty: 5 penalty units. 

12.2 SERVICE OF NOTICES 

a) Any infringement notice to be served on or given to a person under this Local Law may be 
served on or given to the person by:

i) delivering the notice to the person;

ii) leaving the notice at his or her usual or last known place of residence or business with 
a person apparently over the age of 16 years and apparently residing or employed at 
that place; or

iii) sending the document by post addressed to the person at his or her last known place 
of residence or business.
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b) The relevant authorised officer may withdraw the infringement notice within twenty- eight
(28) days of its date by sending a notice to the person on whom the infringement notice was 
served.

c) If the person pays the penalty before the infringement notice is withdrawn, the person is
entitled to a refund of the penalty

d) If the person pays the penalty within the time specified in the notice or, if the relevant 
authorised officer allows, before a summons is served on the person in respect of the 
infringement, the following provisions apply:

i) further proceedings for an offence are not to be taken against the person; and 
ii) there is to be no conviction recorded against the person for the infringement.

e) A penalty paid under this clause must be applied as if the person who paid it was found 
guilty of the infringement in a Magistrates Court on the information of an authorised relevant 
person.

f) If a person served with an infringement notice has not paid the penalty within the time 
specified in the notice or any extension of that time or if an infringement notice is not 
withdrawn, proceedings may still be taken or continued to prosecute the alleged offence.

12.3  PAYMENT OF PENALTY 

a) A person issued with an infringement notice may pay the penalty indicated to:

i) 15 Stead Street, Ballan, 182 Halletts Way, Darley, 215 Main Street, Bacchus Marsh 

ii) Moorabool Shire Council, PO Box 18, Ballan, Victoria 3342; 

b) To avoid prosecution, the penalty indicated must be paid within twenty-eight (28) days after
the day on which the infringement notice is issued.

c) A person issued with an infringement notice is entitled to disregard the notice and defend
the prosecution in court.

12.4 EVIDENCE OF SERVICE 

A statutory declaration by a person who has served or given notice in accordance with this Local 
Law is evidence of the notice having been served or given as described in that declaration.

Some (but not all) breaches of this Local Law result in an offence being committed.  Those 
breaches which result in an offence being committed are to be found in clause 12.1 and those 
clauses where a penalty and 'penalty units' appear below the text (e.g. clause 11.1(e)).  At the 
time of making this Local Law, each penalty unit is equal to $151.67.  A penalty of 5 penalty units 
is therefore a penalty of $758.35. 
 
The penalty units shown are the maximum penalty units which a Court can impose.  It is always 
open to a Court to impose no penalty or a lessor fine. 
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PART 13 SPECIAL MEETINGS 

13.1 SPECIAL MEETINGS 

a) The Mayor or at least three (3) Councillors may, by written notice, call a Special Meeting.

b) The notice must specify the date, time and place of the Special Meeting and the business to
be transacted.

c) The notice is to be delivered to the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Executive Officer
must convene the Special Meeting and the business to be transacted, giving at least forty-
eight (48) hours’ notice of the Special Meeting to members of the public and Councillors.  A 
period less than 48 hours may, however, be justified if exceptional circumstances exist. 

d) Unless all Councillors are present and unanimously agree to deal with another matter, only
the business specified in the notice is to be transacted.

e) Subject to any resolution providing otherwise, the order of business of any Special Meeting
must be in the order in which such business stands in the agenda for the meeting.
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PART 14 ADVISORY AND SPECIAL COMMITTEES 

14.1 APPLICATION TO COMMITTEES 

This Local Law applies to Special Committee Meetings, Advisory Committee Meetings and other 
meetings where Council has resolved that the provisions of this Local Law must apply, with any
necessary modifications.

For the purposes of Special Committee and Advisory Committee Meetings, a reference of this 
Local Law to

i) a Council meeting is to be read as a reference to a meeting of the respective Special and 
Advisory Committee;

ii) a Councillor is to be read as a reference to a member of the respective Special and Advisory 
Committee; and

iii) the Mayor is to be read as a reference to the Chairperson of the respective Special and 
Advisory Committee.

14.2 RECORDING MINUTES OF COMMITTEES 

a) The Chief Executive Officer (or other person authorised by the Chief Executive Officer) must
record (document) the minutes of all meetings of Special and Advisory Committees
of Council.

b) If the minutes of any meeting of a Special or Advisory Committee of Council disclose a
recommendation to Council, the Chief Executive Officer must ensure that such
recommendation is reported to the next practicable meeting of Council for consideration and 
possible adoption.

14.3 QUORUM – ADVISORY OR SPECIAL COMMITTEES 

See clause  3.2 - Quorum – Advisory or Special Committees 
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PART 15 ELECTION OF THE MAYOR 

Overview: 
This Part is concerned with the election of the Mayor. It describes how the Mayor and temporary 
Chair are to be elected. It also provides for the establishment of the role of a Deputy Chair 
(optional). The Act contains specific provisions governing the election of the Mayor and the term 
of office for the Mayor: 
 
Section 71 - Election of Mayor 
(1) At a meeting of the Council that is open to the public, the Councillors must elect a Councillor 

to be the Mayor of the Council. 
(2) Before a Mayor is elected under this section, the Council may resolve to elect a Mayor for 

a term  of two (2) years. 
(3) The Mayor is to be elected— 
 (a) after the fourth Saturday in October but not later than 30 November in each year; or 
 (ab) if under subsection (2), the Mayor is elected for a term of two (2) years, the next 

 election of Mayor is two (2) years after the fourth Saturday in October but not later 
 than 30 November in the second year after the election; or 

 (b) as soon as possible after any vacancy in the office of Mayor occurs. 
(4) The election of a Mayor after the period specified in this section does not invalidate the 

election. 
 
Section 72 - Term of office 
(1) The office of Mayor becomes vacant— 
 (a) at 6 a.m. on the day of the election of the Mayor; or 
 (b) if he or she dies or ceases to be a Councillor; or 
 (ba) if his or her office as a Councillor is suspended for any period under this Act; or 
 (c) if he or she resigns In Writing which is given at a Council meeting or to the Chief 

 Executive; or 
 (ca) if he or she becomes ineligible to hold office under section 81K; or 
 (d) if he or she is ousted from office. 
(2) For the avoidance of doubt, the office of Mayor becomes vacant under subsection (1)(b) at 

6 a.m.  on the day of a general election whether or not the Mayor has completed his or her 
term of office  as resolved by the Council under section 71(1). 

(3) Any Councillor is eligible for election or re-election to the office of Mayor. 

15.1 ELIGIBILITY 

Any Councillor is eligible for election or re-election to the office of Mayor.

15.2 WHEN REQUIRED 

a) The Councillors must elect a Councillor either annually or biennially to be Mayor of the 
Council at a Special Meeting of Council which is to be held after the fourth Saturday in 
October and no later than 30 November in the necessary year as set out under section 71 of 
the Act.

b) Before nominations for the office of Mayor are invited by the Chief Executive, the Council 
must resolve if the term of the Mayor is to be for one (1) year or two (2) years.
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c) Additional meetings may be required from time to time if the office of the Mayor becomes
vacant for reasons set out under section 72 of the Act.

d) The Mayor is to be elected as soon as possible after any vacancy in the office of Mayor
occurs.

e) Council may also decide to elect a Deputy Mayor. If the Council resolves to elect a Deputy
Mayor the provisions contained in this part for the election of the Mayor will apply to the
election of the Deputy Mayor except the Mayor will replace the temporary chairperson for the
election of the Deputy Mayor.

15.3 TEMPORARY CHAIRPERSON 

The Chief Executive Officer will be temporary Chairperson of the Special Meeting at which the 
election of the Mayor is to be conducted, but will have no voting rights.

15.4 RETURNING OFFICER 

The Chief Executive Officer will be the Returning Officer for the election of the Mayor.

15.5 NOMINATIONS FOR THE OFFICE OF MAYOR 

The Chief Executive Officer will invite nominations for the position of Mayor.

15.6 METHOD OF VOTING 

The Election of the Mayor will be carried out by show of hands.

15.7 DETERMINING THE ELECTION OF THE MAYOR 

a) If there is only one nomination for the position of Mayor, that person is deemed to be elected
Mayor.

b) If there is more than one (1) nomination (each of which must be seconded), the Councillors
present at the meeting must vote for one (1) of the candidates by a show of hands.

c) In the event of a candidate receiving an absolute majority of the votes, that candidate is
declared to have been elected.

d) In the event that no candidate receives an absolute majority of the votes, the candidate with
the fewest number of votes is declared to be a defeated candidate.

e) The Councillors present at the meeting must then vote for one (1) of the remaining
candidates.
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f) If one (1) of the remaining candidates receives an absolute majority of the votes, the 
candidate is declared to have been elected.

g) If none of the remaining candidates receives an absolute majority of the votes, the process 
of declaring the candidate with the fewest number of votes a defeated candidate and voting
for the remaining candidate must be repeated until one (1) of the candidates receives an
absolute majority of the votes. That candidate will then be declared to have been duly 
elected.

h) In the event of two (2) or more candidates having equal votes and one (1) of them having to 
be declared a defeated candidate or duly elected, and the result will be determined by lot.

i) Any Councillor nominated may refuse nomination.

15.8 DETERMINING BY LOT 

If a lot is required, the Chief Executive Officer will conduct the lot and the following provisions will 
apply:

a) each candidate shall draw one (1) lot;

b) the order of drawing lots shall be determined by the alphabetical order of the last name
of the Councillors who received an equal number of votes, except that if two (2) or more 
such Councillors last names are identical, the order shall be determined by the alphabetical 
order of the Councillors’ first name;

c) as many identical pieces of paper as there are Councillors who receive an equal number of 
votes shall be placed in a receptacle provided by the Chief Executive Officer;

d) the lot being conducted is to determine which candidate is to be duly excluded. The word
“Defeated‟ shall be written on one (1) of the pieces of paper and the Councillor who draws
the paper with the word “Defeated‟ written on it shall be declared to have been defeated.

e) The remaining candidates will then be subject to the processes of clause 15.7.

15.9 MAYOR TO TAKE CHAIR 

a) After the election of the Mayor is determined, the Mayor must take the Chair. 

b) The Mayor must take the Chair at all meetings of Council at which he or she is present 
unless precluded from doing so because of a conflict of interest.

237 of 249



Moorabool Shire Council Meeting Procedure Local Law No.9

Page 52 of 60

15.10 ABSENCE OF MAYOR AT MEETINGS 

a) If the Mayor is absent, incapable of acting, or not present within fifteen (15) minutes an
acting Chairperson is to be elected.

i) The Chief Executive Officer will invite nominations for a temporary Chairperson for the
period the Mayor is to be absent.

ii) If there is more than one (1) nomination, the Councillors present at the meeting must
vote for one (1) of the candidates by a show of hands and the candidate receiving a
majority of the votes will be declared to have been duly elected.

c) In the event that there is prior knowledge that the Mayor will require a leave of absence for
a period of time, then a report will be provided to Council for resolution regarding a
temporary Chairperson for the duration of that leave of absence.
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PART 16 THE COMMON SEAL 

Overview: 
The common seal is a device which formally and solemnly records the collective will of Council.  
The provisions in this part are designed to protect the integrity of the common seal, and describe 
when it may be affixed to a document.  

16.1 USE OF COMMON SEAL 

a) Everyday documents to which the common seal is affixed must be signed by one (1) 
Councillor and the Chief Executive Officer or,

b) In the absence of the Chief Executive Officer, one (1) Councillor and any other member of 
staff acting as the Chief Executive Officer or authorised by Council.

16.2 AUTHORITY FOR USE OF COMMON SEAL 

The Common Seal may only be used on the authority of the Council.

16.3 WHO KEEPS THE COMMON SEAL 

For security purposes, the Chief Executive Officer or other member of Council staff to whom this
duty has been delegated must keep the common seal in safe custody.

16.4 UNAUTHORISED USE OF THE COMMON SEAL 

Any person who uses the common seal or any device resembling the common seal without 
authority is guilty of an offence.

Penalty 20 penalty units 

See clause 12.1 
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PART 17 COUNCIL RESOLUTION 

17.1 RESOLUTION 

Resolution for the making of this Local Law was agreed to by Moorabool Shire Council at the
Ordinary Meeting of Council on xxx, and

The Common Seal of the 
Moorabool Shire Council  
was hereunto affixed in the
presence of:

………………………………..............................Councillor

……...........................……………………..…….Chief Executive Officer
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8. FURTHER BUSINESS AS ADMITTED BY UNANIMOUS RESOLUTION OF
COUNCIL
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9. CLOSED SESSION OF THE MEETING TO THE PUBLIC

Recommendation: 

That pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1989, the 
meeting now be closed to members of the public to enable the meeting 
to discuss matters, which the Council may, pursuant to the provisions 
of Section 89(2) of the Local Government Act 1989 (the Act) resolve to 
be considered in Closed Session, being a matter contemplated by 
Section 89(2) of the Act, as follows: 

(a) personnel matters; 
(b) the personal hardship of any resident or ratepayer; 
(c) industrial matters; 
(d) contractual matters; 
(e) proposed developments; 
(f) legal advice; 
(g) matters affecting the security of Council property; 
(h) any other matter which the Council or special committee considers 

would prejudice the Council or any person; 
(i) a resolution to close the meeting to members of the public 
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10. MEETING CLOSURE
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